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District Website: www.SouthVillageCDD.com

April 25, 2023

Board of Supervisors

South Village Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

The South Village Community Development District Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday,
May 2, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. at the Eagle Landing Residents Club, 3975 Eagle Landing

Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I. Roll Call
II. Audience Comments
III. Approval of Minutes of the April 4, 2023 Meeting

IV. Update Regarding Open Items
A. Update on Phase 5 Construction

B. Draft Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

C.  Outdoor Fitness Stations

D. Amenity Center Policy — Soccer Field Update
E. Discussion of Swim Team Use of Amenity Pool

V. Consideration of Agreement with Special Olympics, Florida for the Use of the
Amenity Center Complex Facilities

VI. Staff Reports
A.  General Manager - Report



B. District Counsel
C. District Manager — Report on the Number of Registered Voters (3,423)
D. District Engineer

VII. Supervisor’s Requests

VIII. Audience Comments
IX. Financial Reports
A. Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2023 and Statement of Revenues and
Expenses for the Period Ending March 31, 2023

B. Assessment Receipt Schedule

C. Approval of Check Register

X. Next Scheduled Meeting: June 6, 2023 @ 6:30 p.m. @ Eagle Landing Residents
Club

XI. Adjournment

Board Oversight

A. Chairman Payton — Landscape Maintenance & Parks
B. Vice Chairman Warren — Golf

C. Supervisor Frechette — Food & Beverage

D. Supervisor Brink — Aquatics Center

E. Supervisor Osbeck - Athletics



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS



MINUTES OF MEETING
SOUTH VILLAGE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the South Village Community
Development District was held Tuesday, April 4, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. at the Eagle Landing Residents
Club, 3975 Eagle Landing Parkway, Orange Park, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Chris Payton Chairman

Glenn Warren Vice Chairman by telephone
Allan Brink Supervisor

David Frechette Supervisor

Jennifer Osbeck Supervisor

Also present were:

Marilee Giles District Manager

Katie Buchanan District Counsel by telephone
Jim Hahn General Manager, Honours Golf
Josh Heintzman Golf Professional, Honours Golf
Joe Halifco Operations, Honours Golf

The following is a summary of the actions taken at the April 4, 2023 meeting.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Ms. Giles called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. and called the roll.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments

There being none, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the March 7, 2023
Meeting

On MOTION by Mr. Payton seconded by Mr. Frechette with all in
favor the minutes of the March 7, 2023 meeting were approved as
presented.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Update Regarding Open Items
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A. Update on Phase 5 Construction

Mr. Payton stated Dream Finders is still working on permitting for the two monument

signs.

Mr. Warren joined the meeting at this time.

B. Honours Golf Performance Fiscal Year 2023 Evaluation Criteria

On MOTION by Mr. Payton seconded by Mr. Brink with all in favor
the Honours Golf Performance evaluation criteria was approved as
amended by Mr. Brink.

C. Draft Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Format
Ms. Giles stated Jim was able to send out the narratives and that was the last piece that we
need to tie it all together for the FY24 budget.

Mr. Payton stated let’s put the narrative in there and next month we should have a complete

document.

D. Outdoor Fitness Stations

This item tabled.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing Regarding Suspension and

Termination Rules, Resolution 2023-05
Ms. Buchanan stated this clarifies some of the termination and suspension processes.

On MOTION by Mr. Brink seconded by Mr. Frechette with all in
favor the public hearing was opened.

Ms. Giles stated when we have a public hearing, it is noticed in the paper, so the public has
an opportunity to come to the meeting and speak on the items and this resolution proposes new
suspension and termination rules. We close public comments and the board has a discussion, they
consider the comments made by the public and then decide whether or not to adopt the resolution.

Mr. Payton stated the district has always had suspension and termination policies, we are

just tightening them up a little bit and adding more teeth to the language, clarifying who owns
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what, and termination rights, just a more formal document as to our ability to suspend and
terminate amenities access.
Ms. Buchanan stated the most significant thing is if someone damages property the district

now has the ability to continue the suspension until that damage is paid for.

On MOTION by Mr. Payton seconded by Mr. Brink with all in favor
the public hearing was closed.

On MOTION by Mr. Warren seconded by Mr. Payton with all in
favor Resolution 2023-05 was approved.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. General Manager - Report

Mr. Hahn stated Matt was working on the cost of pickleball courts and to expand the courts
and get at least 6 permanent pickleball courts is between $250,000 and $300,000 and we will
continue looking into that.

We have a True Value lease on some of the golf course maintenance equipment that will
continue for the next six months and at that time we could purchase the equipment at the fair
market value. At this time we owe $17,100 and that is paid out of operations maintenance budget
to the bank. We can buy that equipment right now for $17,000 and I spoke to the supervisors with
the idea of using capital reserve money and continue to make payments out of operations back into
the capital reserves. It is a win/win, it doesn’t deplete capital reserves, we continue to make the
monthly payments and then we will own that equipment. The savings will be whatever the fair
market value is at the end of the lease and if we continue to pay the bank and at the end of the lease
the fair market value would be about $8,000, which we would no longer have to pay, it saves us

about $8,000. We would like approval to move forward with that.

On MOTION by Mr. Payton seconded by Mr. Brink with all in favor
staff was authorized to purchase the golf course maintenance
equipment out of capital reserves and repay that amount from
operations.
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Mr. Hahn stated we have been working with Jennifer on our options at the fitness center
and we are moving forward with the flooring upstairs and are finalizing the carpeting for
downstairs as well as bringing in new pieces of equipment.

We would like to put out an RFP for our cart fleet and equipment fleet for the golf course.
Our fleet doesn’t expire until March 2024 but there may be a long lead time for the carts and turf
equipment.

Ms. Buchanan stated I would request that the board authorize two different alternative
options, the first is what we have done in the past, which is moving forward with an RFP but Jim
and I have been discussing how to piggyback on the state contract for some of this equipment,
which means we may be able to take advantage of special state pricing. I recommend that we go
ahead with both concurrently with the understanding that we are going to bring back what we think
could be the best pricing proposal. It could be with the golf carts we would be better off with the
traditional RFP because we can identify the specifications that we want, whereas with the

equipment we just know we want certain models that can be easily matched to the state list.

On MOTION by Mr. Payton seconded by Mr. Brink with all in favor
staff was authorized to move forward with the RFP for the cart fleet
and pursue the possibility of state pricing for the turf equipment.

B. District Counsel

There being none, the next item followed.

C. District Manager
Ms. Giles stated just as a reminder we will approve the FY24 budget at our June 6" meeting
and adopt it at our August 8" meeting. Matt has started looking at some of the agreements that

expire this year or ends in 2024 and we will provide an update on those agreements next month.

D. District Engineer

There being none, the next item followed.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests
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Additional comments: Soil report from Tree Amigos, look at irrigation on island, request
use of pool for swim practice and meets by Bishop Snyder high school, cabana fans, prompt
response from Matt, commemorative plaque, consider more parking by soccer field for cars and
golf carts, restrict golf carts from driving on playground and soccer field, contract with golf

instructor.

On MOTION by Mr. Payton seconded by Mr. Frechette with all in
favor staff was authorized to prepare a vendor agreement with Mr.
Ford for golf lessons.

Additional comments: Cost of and types of GPS in golf carts, 419 encroachment on all the
holes, solution for locks at gym and dog park, $5,000 each, lake park parking options, use of soccer
facilities, draft policy on number of guests on soccer fields, add soccer field to reservation system,
agenda contains check register that now includes golf, specify items paid from capital reserve, late
fees on some bills, limit general funds going into golf course, put goals in place for golf course

and restaurant, take down the welcome sign.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments

Additional comments: Damage done to golf course by golf carts, are there return
customers, most is repeat business, look at increasing fees for non-residents, golf carts on course
but not playing golf, is there a demand for pickleball, possible expansion of gym, valentine dinner
was better than ever, live oak by cart path by the third tee, two trees by 12 hole drop a lot of
leaves that need to be cleaned up, branches need to be trimmed back, low hanging branches will

be trimmed and weeds will be taken care of, request that Bishop Snyder be allowed to use the pool.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports

A. Balance Sheet as of February 28, 2023 and Statement of Revenues and Expenses
for the Period Ending February 28, 2023
The balance sheet and income statement were included as part of the agenda package.

B. Assessment Receipt Schedule

The assessment receipt Schedule was included as part of the agenda package.
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C. Approval of Check Register

On MOTION by Mr. Payton seconded by Mr. Frechette with all in
favor the check register was approved.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting Scheduled for Tuesday, May 2,
2023 at 6:30 p.m. at Eagle Landing Residents
Club
Ms. Giles stated the next meeting is May 2, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. in the same location.

On MOTION by Mr. Payton seconded by Mr. Frechette with all in
favor the meeting adjourned at 8:18 p.m.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman



FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS






Proposed Budget
Fiscal Year 2024

South Village Community
Development District

May 2, 2023



South Vlllage General Fund
Community Development District

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next Projected at Budget
Description FY2023 3/31/23 6 Months 9/30/23 FY2024
Revenues
Maintenance Assessments - Tax Collector $731,185 $710,956 $20,229 $731,185 $734,175
Maintenance Assessments - Direct $2,990 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest Income $0 $6,115 $2,000 $8,115 $0
Total Revenues $734,175 $717,071 $22,229 $739,300 $734,175
Expenditures
Administrative
Supervisors Fees $14,000 $4,800 $4,000 $8,800 $14,000
FICA Taxes $1,071 $367 $306 $673 $1,071
Engineering $15,000 $6,478 $9,070 $15,548 $15,000
Arbitrage $1,800 $0 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
Dissemination Agent $8,500 $4,250 $4,250 $8,500 $8,500
Assessment Roll $5,300 $5,300 $0 $5,300 $5,300
Attorney $40,000 $11,922 $16,691 $28,613 $40,000
Annual Audit $7,250 $0 $7,250 $7,250 $7,250
Trustee $17,000 $4,291 $10,100 $14,391 $17,000
Management Fees $52,000 $26,000 $26,000 $52,000 $52,000
Information Technology $1,800 $900 $900 $1,800 $1,800
Telephone $1,500 $430 $430 $861 $1,500
Postage $1,000 $298 $298 $596 $1,000
Insurance $22,000 $18,671 $0 $18,671 $22,000
Printing & Binding $2,000 $827 $827 $1,655 $2,000
Legal Advertising $4,000 ($520) $3,000 $2,480 $4,000
Other Current Charges $2,000 $98 $1,500 $1,598 $2,000
Office Supplies $100 $72 $100 $172 $100
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175
Contingency $500 $0 $500 $500 $500
Sub-Total - Administrative Expenses $196,996 $84,360 $87,023 $171,382 $196,996
Community Appearance
Security $42,000 $17,625 $20,563 $38,188 $42,000
Utilities $85,000 $35,932 $35,932 $71,865 $85,000
Interlocal Agreement - MVCDD $36,000 $0 $0 $0 $36,000
Facility & Grounds Maintenance (Labor) $20,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Landscape - Contract $223,443 $111,722 $111,722 $223,443 $223,443
Landscape - Contingency $45,000 $9,170 $10,000 $19,170 $45,000
Landscape - Irrigation Repairs $10,500 $1,645 $5,000 $6,645 $10,500
Phase 5&6 Maintenance $26,246 $7,671 $7,671 $15,343 $26,246
Miscellaneous - Direct Cost $13,990 $670 $10,000 $10,670 $13,990
Lake - Contract $35,000 $17,744 $17,744 $35,488 $35,000
Sub-Total - Community Appearance $537,179 $202,179 $238,632 $440,810 $537,179
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $734,175 $286,538 $325,654 $612,193 $734,175

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) $0 $430,533 ($303,425) $127,107 $0




South Village

Community Development District

Platted Lots FY 2023 | FY 2024

Assessments - Platted Lots 1494 1494
Net-Assessment Rate $1,104.50 $1,160.90
Total Net Assessments - Tax Collector $1,650,123 $1,734,385
Gross Assessment (6% Discounts/Collections) $1,755,450 $1,845,090
Gross Assessment - Per Unit $1,175 $1,235

Sales Center
Net-Assessment Rate $2,989.65
Gross Assessment (6% Discounts/Collections) $3,180.48

Allocation of On Roll Assessments:

Total Net Assessments - Tax Collector Platted $1,737,374
Total Assessment - Tax Collector $1,737,374

General Fund $734,175

Recreation Fund $1.003,199

$1,737,374

Summary of Operations and Maintenance
Assessments (Net)

GF / Rec Fund $ 1,161
Golf Fund $ 240
Capital Reserve Fund $ 188

TOTAL $ 1,589
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Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

REVENUES:

Assessments — Platted Lots

The District will assess the platted lots within the District to fund a portion of the District’'s operating
budget for the fiscal year.

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative:

Engineering Fees

The District's engineer will be providing general engineering services to the District, i.e. attendance
and preparation for monthly board meetings, review invoices, and various projects assigned as
directed by the board of supervisors.

Arbitrage

The District is required to have an annual arbitrage rebate calculation prepared for the Series
2016A1/A2/A2 and 2019A/B, Capital Improvement Refunding Bonds. The District will contract with an
independent CPA firm to perform this calculation.

Dissemination Agent

The District has contracted GMS, LLC to act as Dissemination Agent for the District to prepare the
Annual Disclosure Report required by the Security and Exchange Commission in order to comply with

Rule 15(c)(2)-12(b)(5), which relates to additional reporting requirements for un-rated bond issues.
Attorney

The District's legal counsel will be providing general legal services to the District, i.e. attendance and
preparation for monthly meetings, review operating & maintenance contracts, agreements, etc.

Annual Audit

The District is required by Florida Statute to arrange for an annual audit of its financial records by an
independent certified public accounting firm.

Trustee

The District’s Series 2016A1/A2/A2 and 2019A/B Capital Improvement Refunding Bonds are held by a
Trustee with US Bank, N.A. The amount represents the fee for the administration of the District's
bond issue.

Assessment Roll

Assessment Roll administrative services are provided by Governmental Management Services, LLC

for updating the districts’ tax roll, certifying the annual assessments and collection of prepaid
assessments.
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Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Management Fees
The District receives Management, Accounting and Administrative services as part of a Management

Agreement with Governmental Management Services, LLC. These services are further outlined in
Exhibit "A" of the Management Agreement.

Information Technology

Represents costs related to the District’s information systems, which include but are not limited to
video conferencing services, cloud storage services and servers, security, accounting software, etc.

Telephone

This category includes all charges relating to telephone calls, conference calls, and faxes made to and
on behalf of the District.

Postage
Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc.
Insurance

The District's General Liability & Public Officials Liability Insurance policy is with Florida Insurance
Alliance. FIA specializes in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies.

Printing & Binding

This category includes expenses relating to the printing and binding of agenda packages for board
meetings, accounts payable checks, stationary, envelopes, photocopies, etc.

Legal Advertising

The District is required to advertise various notices for board meetings, public hearings, etc. in a
newspaper of general circulation.

Other Current Charges

Bank charges and any other miscellaneous expenses incurred during the year.
Office Supplies

Miscellaneous office supplies.

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions

The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic Opportunity for $175.
This is the only expense under this category for the District.
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Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Community Appearance

Interlocal Agreement — Middle Village CDD

The District has entered into an agreement with Middle Village CDD for the maintenance and repair of
certain landscape areas and associated irrigation systems which are located within the Right-of-Way
of Oakleaf Plantation Boulevard.

Personnel

Costs associated with management and maintenance of community appearance.

Landscape

This represents landscape maintenance of all District property, to include mowing, weeding, trimming,
pruning, fertilizing etc. The District is contracted with Tree Amigos. The contract is $12,959.81 per
month, or $155,517.72 annually. Amount budgeted includes a contingency.

Facility & Grounds Maintenance

Represents contracted amount paid to HonoursGolf for contracted maintenance labor.

Landscape — Irrigation Repairs

This represents repairs to the District’s irrigation systems which are not already included in contract
with Tree Amigos.

Lake Maintenance

The District has contracted with Lake Doctor’s for monthly aquatic plant management in 29 ponds.
Services provide labor, equipment, herbicides and technology to control cattails, pennywort, primrose
and algae. The contract is $2,862 per month, or $34,344 annually. Amount budgeted includes a
contingency.

Utilities

The District currently has the following accounts with Clay Electric Cooperative for electric service:

Account# Service Address Monthly Annually
587548-9 3935-1 Eagle Landing/Water Fall $ 1,586 $ 19,032
592937-7 3935-2 Eagle Landing/St Lights $ 150 $ 1,800
647443-1 4045-2 Eagle Crossing Drive $ 60 $ 750
Contingency $ 5,000
Total $ 26,582
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GENERAL FUND BUDGET

In addition, the District has the following accounts with Clay County Utility Authority for water, sewer
and reuse service:

Account # Service Address Monthly Annually
00213095 3924-1 Eagle Landing Pkwy $ 415 $ 4,980
00213119 3988-1 Eagle Landing Parkway S 126 S 1,512
00215602 3968-1 Eagle Landing Parkway S 162 $§ 1,944
00220803 3973 Eagle Landing Parkway S 110 S 1,320
00222067 3989 Eagle Landing Parkway S 108 S 1,296
00229064 3979-2 Eagle Landing Parkway S 708 S 8,496
00230632 3965-1 Eagle Landing Parkway S 1,381 S 16,572
00230638  3965-2 Eagle Landing Parkway S 69 S 828
00230640 3965-3 Eagle Landing Parkway S 52 S 624
00230641 3975 Eagle Landing Parkway S 117 $§ 1,404
00230642 3979 Eagle Landing Parkway S 272 S 3,264
00235500 4108-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Irr S 197 S 2,364
00233750  1433-1 Eagle Landing Parkway S 68 S 816
00502768 2180 Club Lake Drive Reclaimed Irr S 357 S 4,284
0502779 Y2319 Club Lake Drive Reclaimed Irr ) 31 S 372
00556739 1294 Autumn Pines Drive S 35 §$ 420

Contingency S 7,922
Total $ 4,208 S 58,418

Misc — Direct Costs
Represents any expenses not included in the other categories.
Security

The District has contracted with the Viewpoint Secruity for security.
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Community Development District Debt Service Fund

Series 2016 A1/A2 Refunding Bonds

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next Projected at Budget

Description FY2023 3/31/23 6 Months 9/30/23 FY2024
Revenues
Carry Forward Surplus $325,515 $341,812 $0 $341,812 $363,995
Special Assessment - Tax Collector $1,478,744 $1,433,065 $45,679 $1,478,744 $1,478,744
Interest Income $0 $25,609 $50 $25,659 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $1,804,259 $1,800,486 $45,729 $1,846,215 $1,842,739
Expenditures
Series 2016 A1 - Refunding Bonds

Interest - 11/1 $168,222 $168,697 $0 $168,697 $156,719

Special Call - 11/1 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $0

Interest - 5/1 $168,222 $0 $168,697 $168,697 $156,719

Principal - 5/1 $635,000 $0 $635,000 $635,000 $650,000
Series 2016 A1 - Revenue Bonds

Interest - 11/1 $57,281 $57,281 $0 $57,281 $56,813

Interest - 5/1 $57,281 $0 $57,281 $57,281 $56,813
Series 2016 A2 - Refunding Bonds

Interest - 11/1 $79,382 $79,382 $0 $79,382 $79,382

Interest - 5/1 $79,382 $0 $79,382 $79,382 $79,382

Principal - 5/1 $190,000 $0 $190,000 $190,000 $190,000
Series 2016 A2 - Revenue Bonds

Interest - 11/1 $20,750 $20,750 $0 $20,750 $20,750

Interest - 5/1 $20,750 $0 $20,750 $20,750 $20,750

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,476,270 $331,110 $1,151,110 $1,482,220 $1,467,326
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) $327,989 $1,469,376 ($1,105,381) $363,995 $375,413
Carry Forward is net of Reserve requirement

Total Debt Gross Per Gross Net Interest 11/1/2024:
Units Unit Tax Roll A ment Assessment
A1 Refunding $148,594

Platted Lots - Full Debt 1072 $1,470.05 $1,575,894 $1,481,340 A1 Revenue $56,813
Platted Lots - No 2005A Debt 59 $146.87 $8,665 $8,145 A2 Refunding $70,899
Platted Lot - Partial 1 $597.53 $598 $562 A2 Revenue $20,750
Total Platted 1,132 $1,585,156 $1,490,047 $297,056
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Community Development District

Amortization Schedule
Series 2016 A1, Refunding Bonds

DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
11/1/23 $9,335,000.00 2.38% $0.00 $156,250.00 $156,250.00
5/1/24 $9,335,000.00 2.38% $650,000.00 $156,250.00
11/1/24 $8,685,000.00 2.50% $0.00 $148,125.00 $954,375.00
5/1/25 $8,685,000.00 2.50% $665,000.00 $148,125.00
11/1/25 $8,020,000.00 2.75% $0.00 $138,981.25 $952,106.25
5/1/26 $8,020,000.00 2.75% $685,000.00 $138,981.25
11/1/26 $7,335,000.00 3.00% $0.00 $128,706.25 $952,687.50
5/1/27 $7,335,000.00 3.00% $705,000.00 $128,706.25
11/1/27 $6,630,000.00 3.25% $0.00 $117,250.00 $950,956.25
5/1/28 $6,630,000.00 3.25% $730,000.00 $117,250.00
11/1/28 $5,900,000.00 3.50% $0.00 $104,475.00 $951,725.00
5/1/29 $5,900,000.00 3.50% $755,000.00 $104,475.00
11/1/29 $5,145,000.00 3.50% $0.00 $91,262.50 $950,737.50
5/1/30 $5,145,000.00 3.50% $785,000.00 $91,262.50
11/1/30 $4,360,000.00 3.50% $0.00 $77,525.00 $953,787.50
5/1/31 $4,360,000.00 3.50% $810,000.00 $77,525.00
11/1/31 $3,550,000.00 3.50% $0.00 $63,350.00 $950,875.00
5/1/32 $3,550,000.00 3.50% $840,000.00 $63,350.00
11/1/32 $2,710,000.00 3.63% $0.00 $48,650.00 $952,000.00
5/1/33 $2,710,000.00 3.63% $870,000.00 $48,650.00
11/1/33 $1,840,000.00 3.63% $0.00 $32,881.25 $951,531.25
5/1/34 $1,840,000.00 3.63% $905,000.00 $32,881.25
11/1/34 $935,000.00 3.63% $0.00 $16,478.13 $954,359.38
5/1/35 $935,000.00 3.63% $935,000.00 $16,478.13

$0.00 $951,478.13
Total $9,335,000.00 $2,247,868.76 $11,582,868.76

**Revised 3/27/23
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Community Development District

Amortization Schedule
Series 2016 A1, Revenue Bonds

DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
11/1/21 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $56,812.50
5/1/22 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/22 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/23 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/23 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/24 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/24 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/25 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/25 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/26 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/26 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1127 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/27 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/28 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/28 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/29 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/29 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/30 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/30 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/31 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/31 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/32 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/32 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/33 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/33 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/34 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/34 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/35 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50
11/1/35 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $56,812.50 $113,625.00
5/1/36 $3,030,000.00 3.75% $970,000.00 $56,812.50
11/1/36 $2,060,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $38,625.00 $1,065,437.50
5/1/137 $2,060,000.00 3.75% $1,010,000.00 $38,625.00
11/1/37 $1,050,000.00 3.75% $0.00 $19,687.50 $1,068,312.50
5/1/38 $1,050,000.00 3.75% $1,050,000.00 $19,687.50

$1,069,687.50
Total $3,030,000.00 $1,821,000.00 $4,851,000.00




South Village

Community Development District

Amortization Schedule
Series 2016 A2, Refunding Bonds

DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
11/1/22 $3,345,000.00 4.35% $0.00 $79,381.88 $79,381.88
5/1/23 $3,345,000.00 4.35% $190,000.00 $79,381.88
11/1/23 $3,155,000.00 4.35% $0.00 $75,249.38 $344,631.26
5/1/24 $3,155,000.00 4.35% $200,000.00 $75,249.38
11/1/24 $2,955,000.00 4.35% $0.00 $70,899.38 $346,148.76
5/1/25 $2,955,000.00 4.35% $210,000.00 $70,899.38
11/1/25 $2,745,000.00 4.35% $0.00 $66,331.88 $347,231.26
5/1/26 $2,745,000.00 4.35% $220,000.00 $66,331.88
11/1/26 $2,525,000.00 4.35% $0.00 $61,546.88 $347,878.76
5/1/27 $2,525,000.00 4.88% $230,000.00 $61,546.88
11/1/27 $2,295,000.00 4.88% $0.00 $55,940.63 $347,487.51
5/1/28 $2,295,000.00 4.88% $240,000.00 $55,940.63
11/1/28 $2,055,000.00 4.88% $0.00 $50,090.63 $346,031.26
5/1/29 $2,055,000.00 4.88% $255,000.00 $50,090.63
11/1/29 $1,800,000.00 4.88% $0.00 $43,875.00 $348,965.63
5/1/30 $1,800,000.00 4.88% $265,000.00 $43,875.00
11/1/30 $1,535,000.00 4.88% $0.00 $37,415.63 $346,290.63
5/1/31 $1,535,000.00 4.88% $280,000.00 $37,415.63
11/1/31 $1,255,000.00 4.88% $0.00 $30,590.63 $348,006.26
5/1/32 $1,255,000.00 4.88% $290,000.00 $30,590.63
11/1/32 $965,000.00 4.88% $0.00 $23,521.88 $344,112.51
5/1/33 $965,000.00 4.88% $305,000.00 $23,521.88
11/1/33 $660,000.00 4.88% $0.00 $16,087.50 $344,609.38
5/1/34 $660,000.00 4.88% $320,000.00 $16,087.50
11/1/34 $340,000.00 4.88% $0.00 $8,287.50 $344,375.00
5/1/35 $340,000.00 4.88% $340,000.00 $8,287.50

$0.00 $348,287.50
Total $3,345,000.00 $1,238,437.60 $4,583,437.60

**Revised 5/1/22
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South Village

Community Development District

Amortization Schedule
Series 2016 A2, Revenue Bonds

DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
11/1/22 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $20,750.00
5/1/23 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/23 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/24 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/24 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/25 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/25 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/26 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/26 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/127 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/27 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/28 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/28 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/29 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/29 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/30 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/30 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/31 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/31 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/32 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/32 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/33 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/33 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/34 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/34 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/35 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00
11/1/35 $830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $20,750.00 $41,500.00
5/1/36 $830,000.00 5.00% $265,000.00 $20,750.00
11/1/36 $565,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $14,125.00 $299,875.00
5/1/137 $565,000.00 5.00% $275,000.00 $14,125.00
11/1/37 $290,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $7,250.00 $296,375.00
5/1/38 $290,000.00 5.00% $290,000.00 $7,250.00

$297,250.00
Total $830,000.00 $623,750.00 $1,453,750.00
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South Village

Community Development District Debt Service Fund
Series 2016 A3 Refuning Bonds

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next Projected at Budget
Description FY2023 3/31/23 6 Months 9/30/23 FY2024
Revenues
Carry Forward Surplus $129,468 $129,036 $0 $129,036 $155,579
Special Assessment $293,949 $267,417 $26,532 $293,949 $293,949
Prepayments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest Income $0 $3,694 $1,200 $4,894 $0
TOTAL REVENUES $423,417 $400,147 $27,732 $427,879 $449,528
Expenditures
Series 2016 A3 - Refunding Bonds
Interest - 11/1 $43,575 $42,575 $0 $42,575 $40,225
Principal - 5/1 $80,000 $0 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000
Interest - 5/1 $43,575 $0 $42,725 $42,725 $40,225
Series 2016 A3 - Revenue Bonds
Interest - 11/1 $53,500 $53,500 $0 $53,500 $53,500
Interest - 5/1 $53,500 $0 $53,500 $53,500 $53,500
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $274,150 $96,075 $176,225 $272,300 $267,450
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) $149,267 $304,072 ($148,493) $155,579 $182,078

Carry Forward is net of Reserve requirement

Interest 11/1/2024:

A3 Refunding $38,025
A3 Revenue $53,500
$91,525
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South Village

Community Development District

Amortization Schedule
Series 2016 A3, Refunding Bonds

DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
11/1/23 $1,410,000.00 5.50% $0.00 $40,225.00 $163,800.00
5/1/24 $1,410,000.00 5.50% $80,000.00 $40,225.00
11/1/24 $1,330,000.00 5.50% $0.00 $38,025.00 $158,250.00
5/1/25 $1,330,000.00 5.50% $85,000.00 $38,025.00
11/1/25 $1,245,000.00 5.50% $0.00 $35,687.50 $158,712.50
5/1/26 $1,245,000.00 5.50% $90,000.00 $35,687.50
11/1/26 $1,155,000.00 5.50% $0.00 $33,212.50 $158,900.00
5/1/127 $1,155,000.00 5.50% $95,000.00 $33,212.50
11/1/127 $1,060,000.00 6.00% $0.00 $30,600.00 $158,812.50
5/1/28 $1,060,000.00 6.00% $100,000.00 $30,600.00
11/1/28 $960,000.00 6.00% $0.00 $27,600.00 $158,200.00
5/1/29 $960,000.00 6.00% $110,000.00 $27,600.00
11/1/29 $850,000.00 6.00% $0.00 $24,300.00 $161,900.00
5/1/30 $850,000.00 6.00% $115,000.00 $24,300.00
11/1/30 $735,000.00 6.00% $0.00 $20,850.00 $160,150.00
5/1/31 $735,000.00 6.00% $125,000.00 $20,850.00
11/1/31 $610,000.00 6.00% $0.00 $17,100.00 $162,950.00
5/1/32 $610,000.00 6.00% $130,000.00 $17,100.00
11/1/32 $480,000.00 6.00% $0.00 $13,200.00 $160,300.00
5/1/33 $480,000.00 6.00% $140,000.00 $13,200.00
11/1/33 $340,000.00 6.00% $0.00 $9,000.00 $162,200.00
5/1/34 $340,000.00 6.00% $145,000.00 $9,000.00
11/1/34 $195,000.00 6.00% $0.00 $4,650.00 $158,650.00
5/1/35 $195,000.00 6.00% $155,000.00 $4,650.00

$0.00 $0.00 $159,650.00
Total $1,370,000.00 $588,900.00 $2,126,050.00

**Revised 5/1/2022
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South Village

Community Development District

Amortization Schedule
Series 2016 A3, Revenue Bonds

DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
11/1/23 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/24 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/24 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/25 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/25 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/26 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/26 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
51127 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/27 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/28 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/28 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/29 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/29 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/30 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/30 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/31 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/31 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/32 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/32 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/33 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/33 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/34 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/34 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/35 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00
11/1/35 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $53,500.00 $107,000.00
5/1/36 $2,140,000.00 5.00% $150,000.00 $53,500.00
11/1/36 $1,990,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $49,750.00 $253,250.00
5/1137 $1,990,000.00 5.00% $160,000.00 $49,750.00
11/1/37 $1,830,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $45,750.00 $255,500.00
5/1/38 $1,830,000.00 5.00% $165,000.00 $45,750.00
11/1/38 $1,665,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $41,625.00 $252,375.00
5/1/39 $1,665,000.00 5.00% $175,000.00 $41,625.00
11/1/39 $1,490,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $37,250.00 $253,875.00
5/1/40 $1,490,000.00 5.00% $185,000.00 $37,250.00
11/1/40 $1,305,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $32,625.00 $254,875.00
5/1/41 $1,305,000.00 5.00% $190,000.00 $32,625.00
11/1/41 $1,115,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $27,875.00 $250,500.00
5/1/42 $1,115,000.00 5.00% $200,000.00 $27,875.00
11/1/42 $915,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $22,875.00 $250,750.00
5/1/43 $915,000.00 5.00% $210,000.00 $22,875.00
11/1/43 $705,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $17,625.00 $250,500.00
5/1/44 $705,000.00 5.00% $225,000.00 $17,625.00
11/1/44 $480,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $12,000.00 $254,625.00
5/1/45 $480,000.00 5.00% $235,000.00 $12,000.00
11/1/45 $245,000.00 5.00% $0.00 $6,125.00 $253,125.00
5/1/46 $245,000.00 5.00% $245,000.00 $6,125.00 $251,125.00

Total $2,140,000.00 $1,978,000.00 $4,225,000.00




South Village

Community Development District

Debt Service Fund
Series 2019 A & B, Capital Improvement Bonds

Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget thru Next Projected at Budget

Description FY2023 3/31/23 6 Months 9/30/23 FY2024
Revenues
Carry Forward Surplus $148,008 $138,512 $0 $138,512 $80,477
Special Assessment - Tax Collector $223,713 $217,524 $6,189 $223,713 $223,713
Direct Assessments - B $81,200 $0 $0 $0 $0
Prepayments $0 $35,984 $0 $35,984 $0
Interest Income $0 $3,475 $0 $3,475 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $452,921 $395,495 $6,189 $401,684 $304,190
Expenditures
Series 2019A

Interest - 11/1 $84,496 $84,496 $0 $84,496 $82,099

Principal - 5/1 $55,000 $0 $55,000 $55,000 $55,000

Interest - 5/1 $84,496 $0 $84,496 $84,496 $82,099
Series 2019B

Interest - 11/1 $17,640 $1,120 $0 $1,120 $0

Special Call - 11/1 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000 $0

Interest - 5/1 $17,640 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $259,273 $125,616 $139,496 $265,112 $219,198
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) $193,649 $269,879 ($133,307) $136,572 $84,993
Carry Forward is net of Reserve requirement

Interest 11/1/2024:
Total Debt Gross Per Gross Net
Units Unit Tax Roll Assessment Assessment 2019A $80,793
Platted Lots - Full Debt 162 $1,469.09 $237,993 $223,713
Total Platted 162 $237,993 $223,713

15



South Village

Community Development District

Amortization Schedule

Series 2019A, Capital Improvement Bonds

DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/1/23 $3,015,000.00 $0.00 $82,098.75 $82,098.75
5/1/24 $3,015,000.00 $55,000.00 $82,098.75 $0.00
11/1/24 $2,960,000.00 $0.00 $80,792.50 $217,891.25
5/1/25 $2,960,000.00 $60,000.00 $80,792.50 $0.00
11/1/25 $2,900,000.00 $0.00 $79,367.50 $220,160.00
5/1/26 $2,900,000.00 $60,000.00 $79,367.50 $0.00
11/1/26 $2,840,000.00 $0.00 $77,942.50 $217,310.00
5/1/27 $2,840,000.00 $65,000.00 $77,942.50 $0.00
11/1/27 $2,775,000.00 $0.00 $76,398.75 $219,341.25
5/1/28 $2,775,000.00 $65,000.00 $76,398.75 $0.00
11/1/28 $2,710,000.00 $0.00 $74,855.00 $216,253.75
5/1/29 $2,710,000.00 $70,000.00 $74,855.00 $0.00
11/1/29 $2,640,000.00 $0.00 $73,192.50 $218,047.50
5/1/30 $2,640,000.00 $75,000.00 $73,192.50 $0.00
11/1/30 $2,565,000.00 $0.00 $71,148.75 $219,341.25
5/1/31 $2,565,000.00 $80,000.00 $71,148.75 $0.00
11/1/31 $2,485,000.00 $0.00 $68,968.75 $220,117.50
5/1/132 $2,485,000.00 $85,000.00 $68,968.75 $0.00
11/1/32 $2,400,000.00 $0.00 $66,652.50 $220,621.25
5/1/133 $2,400,000.00 $90,000.00 $66,652.50 $0.00
11/1/33 $2,310,000.00 $0.00 $64,200.00 $220,852.50
5/1/34 $2,310,000.00 $90,000.00 $64,200.00 $0.00
11/1/34 $2,220,000.00 $0.00 $61,747.50 $215,947.50
5/1135 $2,220,000.00 $100,000.00 $61,747.50 $0.00
11/1/35 $2,120,000.00 $0.00 $59,022.50 $220,770.00
5/1/36 $2,120,000.00 $105,000.00 $59,022.50 $0.00
11/1/36 $2,015,000.00 $0.00 $56,161.25 $220,183.75
5/1137 $2,015,000.00 $110,000.00 $56,161.25 $0.00
11/1/37 $1,905,000.00 $0.00 $53,163.75 $219,325.00
5/1/38 $1,905,000.00 $115,000.00 $53,163.75 $0.00
11/1/38 $1,790,000.00 $0.00 $50,030.00 $218,193.75
5/1/39 $1,790,000.00 $120,000.00 $50,030.00 $0.00
11/1/39 $1,670,000.00 $0.00 $46,760.00 $216,790.00
5/1/40 $1,670,000.00 $130,000.00 $46,760.00 $0.00
11/1/40 $1,540,000.00 $0.00 $43,120.00 $219,880.00
5/1/41 $1,540,000.00 $135,000.00 $43,120.00 $0.00
11/1/41 $1,405,000.00 $0.00 $39,340.00 $217,460.00
5/1/42 $1,405,000.00 $145,000.00 $39,340.00 $0.00
11/1/42 $1,260,000.00 $0.00 $35,280.00 $219,620.00
5/1/43 $1,260,000.00 $150,000.00 $35,280.00 $0.00
11/1/43 $1,110,000.00 $0.00 $31,080.00 $216,360.00
5/1/44 $1,110,000.00 $160,000.00 $31,080.00 $0.00
11/1/44 $950,000.00 $0.00 $26,600.00 $217,680.00
5/1/45 $950,000.00 $170,000.00 $26,600.00 $0.00
11/1/45 $780,000.00 $0.00 $21,840.00 $218,440.00
5/1/46 $780,000.00 $180,000.00 $21,840.00 $0.00
11/1/46 $600,000.00 $0.00 $16,800.00 $218,640.00
5/1147 $600,000.00 $190,000.00 $16,800.00 $0.00
11/1/47 $410,000.00 $0.00 $11,480.00 $218,280.00
5/1/48 $410,000.00 $200,000.00 $11,480.00 $0.00
11/1/48 $210,000.00 $0.00 $5,880.00 $217,360.00
5/1/49 $210,000.00 $210,000.00 $5,880.00 $215,880.00
Total $3,015,000.00 $2,747,845.00 $5,762,845.00

16



South Village

Community Development District

Amortization Schedule

Series 2019B, Capital Improvement Bonds

DATE BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

5/1/21 $0.00 5.60% $150,000.00 $0.00
11/1/21 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00
5/1/22 $0.00 5.60% $210,000.00 $0.00
11/1/22 $0.00 5.60% $40,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00
5/1/23 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00
11/1/23 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5/1/24 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00
11/1/24 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5/1/25 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00
11/1/25 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5/1/26 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00
11/1/26 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
51127 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00
11/1/27 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5/1/28 $0.00 5.60% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $400,000.00 $0.00 $400,000.00

**Updated 5/1/2021
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South Village GOLF FUND
Community Development District
Adopted Actual Actual Actual Total Proposed
Budget thru thru thru Projected at Budget
SCRIPTION FY2023 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 FY2024
Revenues:
Golf Operations
Guest Fees & Tournament Fees $1,497,065 $359,680 $773,457 $1,545,000 $1,573,000
Member Trail Fees $93,600 $27,550 $51,990 $100,000 $108,000
Pro shop Merch $170,191 $59,557 $113,825 $195,000 $199,000
Practice Range $61,200 $12,650 $28,875 $62,000 $62,000
Misc Revenues $13,800 $819 $1,157 $12,000 $12,000
Sub Total $1,835,856 $460,256 $969,304 $1,914,000 $1,954,000
Golf F&B
F&B/Banquet Revenues $993,100 $233,404 $480,775 $1,025,000 $1,050,000
Beer $226,800 $49,241 $99,903 $240,000 $260,000
Wine $37,800 $10,690 $24,383 $40,000 $50,000
Alcohol $163,800 $72,811 $145,928 $200,000 $205,000
Misc/rentals $0 $855 $855 $2,000 $6,000
Sub Total $1,421,500 $367,001 $751,844 $1,507,000 $1,571,000
Golf Course & Clubhouse Maintenance
Misc Revenues/Equipment Trade-In $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sub Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Golf G&A
All Member Dues $374,400 $96,370 $197,189 $395,000 $420,000
Initiation Fees $7,000 $1,564 $3,832 $9,000 $10,000
Sub Total $381,400 $97,934 $201,021 $404,000 $430,000
Total Gross Revenues $3,638,756 $925,191 $1,922,169 $3,825,000 $3,955,000
Expenses:
Golf Operations
Gross Payroll $339,000 $99,651 $171,105 $350,000 $372,000
Payroll Cost $59,250 $21,010 $39,227 $65,000 $68,000
COGS Merchandise $124,440 $46,184 $85,316 $143,000 $145,000
Bank & CC Fees $41,307 $9,359 $22,940 $41,000 $44,000
Cart Lease & Repairs & Supplies $76,200 $20,343 $41,282 $80,000 $83,000
Staff Dues & Handicap Fees $2,800 $428 $6,062 $3,000 $4,000
Paper Goods $10,300 $2,000 $6,176 $11,000 $11,000
Reservation/Tee Sheet Systems $8,400 $738 $2,950 $8,400 $10,000
Range Balls & Supplies $15,600 $1,424 $10,102 $18,000 $20,000
Scorecards & Pro Shop Supplies $27,400 $4,420 $1,830 $6,000 $6,000
Staff Uniforms $2,000 $328 $556 $2,000 $2,500
Member Relations $0 $150 $318
Sub Total $706,697 $206,035 $387,864 $727,400 $765,500
Golf F&B
Gross Payroll $605,000 $134,000 $299,652 $625,000 $650,000
Payroll Cost $135,300 $43,710 $93,425 $145,000 $149,000
COGS F&B $552,763 $146,223 $297,199 $595,000 $615,000
Alcohol Surcharge $3,438 $3,500 $4,000
CC Fees $28,430 $8,141 $17,281 $30,000 $32,000
China/Glass/Silver $2,000 $654 $2,197 $2,000 $3,000
Cleaning/Operating Supplies $12,000 $1,661 $3,359 $11,000 $13,000
Contract Service $2,800 $0 $410 $2,000 $3,000
Gas & Propane $21,600 $10,293 $19,260 $28,000 $30,000
Kitchen/Bar Supplies $9,953 $0 $6,500 $7,000
Linen Service $24,000 $11,548 $21,505 $27,000 $29,000
Paper Goods $18,000 $4,165 $8,787 $19,000 $19,000
Staff Uniforms $2,500 $117 $1,629 $3,000 $4,000
Equipment Repairs/Rentals $3,000 $879 $3,649 $3,500 $4,000
Resident/Member Relations/Marketing $0 $4,435 $8,358 $5,000 $2,000
Utilities $0 $150 $250
Sub Total $1,420,784 $365,976 $776,961 $1,505,500 $1,564,000
Golf Course Maintenance
Gross Payroll $486,000 $72,192 $189,949 $465,000 $480,000
Payroll Cost $95,700 $19,045 $40,809 $90,000 $95,000
Fert/Chem/Herb $134,500 $30,802 $82,342 $135,000 $140,000
Gas/Oil/Grease $34,800 $8,190 $19,847 $37,000 $39,000
Sand/Grave/\l/Top Dressing $9,971 $410 $1,853 $8,000 $8,000
Sod/Plants/Landscaping $7,000 $0 $0 $6,000 $7,000
Dues contractors $500 $0 $1,325 $0 $0
Straw/Mulch/Coquina/Color $10,000 $3,749 $0 $8,000 $8,000
Assessories/Small Tools/supplies $10,750 $105 $8,458 $7,000 $7,000
Staff Uniforms/Dues $3,000 $367 $702 $3,000 $3,000
Waste Removal $6,000 $3,673 $3,966 $7,000 $8,000
Equipment Leases/Rentals $105,200 $27,571 $55,144 $105,000 $138,000
Equipment/Irrigation Repairs $53,850 $6,291 $16,346 $55,000 $45,000
IrrigationUtilities/Telephone/Building Utilities $24,500 $12,545 $22,538 $35,000 $35,000
Water/Sewer $23,400 $46 $46 $20,000 $21,000
Sub Total $1,005,171 $184,986 $443,325 $981,000 $1,034,000
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South Village GOLF FUND
Community Development District
Adopted Actual Actual Actual Total Proposed
Budget thru thru thru Projected at Budget
SCRIPTION FY2023 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 FY2024
Golf Clubhouse Maintenance
Gross Payroll $48,000 $10,703 $22,716 $47,000 $49,000
Payroll Cost $7,200 $1,628 $3,473 $6,000 $5,000
Contract Services $3,000 $0 $0 $3,000 $3,000
Holiday/Plants $2,250 $0 $0 $3,000 $4,000
Building Repairs Vendors $6,000 $2,693 $6,415 $5,000 $5,000
Misc Cleaning Supplies uniforms $3,000 $54 $155 $3,500 $3,000
Paper Supplies/Misc Supplies $2,400 $0 $0 $1,000 $2,500
Building Repairs In-House $2,400 $0 $0 $2,500 $2,500
Sub Total $74,250 $15,078 $32,759 $71,000 $74,000
Golf G&A
Gross Payroll $133,250 $21,839 $53,237 $131,000 $133,000
Payroll Cost $24,788 $6,451 $14,038 $24,000 $25,000
Contract Service Cleaning $32,000 $4,058 $11,633 $35,000 $37,000
Misc/Dues/Subscriptions $4,750 $718 $744 $2,000 $5,000
Bank Fees/CC Fees $900 $1,710 $8,476 $9,000 $10,000
Equipment Rental $10,800 $1,250 $2,533 $9,000 $11,000
Flowers/Décor $3,000 $4,794 $4,794 $7,000 $5,000
Property Insurance $60,000 $15,861 $26,449 $62,000 $63,000
Legal Fees $3,000 $0 $0 $3,000 $3,000
Management Fees $133,600 $33,230 $66,461 $127,000 $130,000
Member Relations $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
Paper Supplies/Stationary/Office Supplies $22,200 $9,172 $12,599 $23,000 $25,000
Permits/Property Tax $15,800 $17,210 $26,485 $27,000 $27,000
Resident Appreciation $48,000 $10,325 $27,649 $50,000 $52,000
Software/Computer/Jonas $11,400 $2,639 $7,381 $12,000 $14,000
Office Supplies $12,000 $139 $3,137 $10,000 $12,000
Travel/Mileage/Staff Meals/Seminars $7,150 $15,122 $31,656 $30,000 $27,000
Telephone/Music/Dish $31,200 $5,423 $10,504 $32,000 $35,000
Utilities/Waste Removal/Pest Control $68,400 $17,995 $38,761 $70,000 $70,000
Staff Training/Uniforms $600 $139 $139 $700 $1,000
All Marketing Costs/Member Relations $27,900 $6,037 $9,792 $25,000 $20,000
Sub Total $657,738 $174,112 $356,468 $688,700 $711,000
Total Expenses $3,864,640 $946,187 $1,997,377 $3,973,600 $4,148,500
Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) ($225,884) ($20,996) ($75,208) ($148,600) ($193,500)
Non Operating Revenues
Special Assesments $358,560 $322,497 $358,000 $358,560 $358,560
Capital Reserve $283,455 $255,345 $275,613 $0 $0
Interfund Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sub Total $642,015 $577,842 $633,613 $358,560 $358,560
FUND BALANCE - Ending $416,131 $556,846 $558,405 $209,960 $165,060
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REVENUES:
Guest Fees & Tournament Fees
Member Trail Fees
Pro Shop Merchandise
Practice Range
Misc. Revenues

GOLF F&B
F&B/Banquet Revenues
Beer
Wine
Alcohol
Misc./rentals

GOLF COURSE & CLUBHOUSE MAINTENANCE
Misc. Revenues/Equipment Trade-In

GOLF G&A
All Member Dues
Initiation Fees

EXPENDITURES

GOLF OPERATIONS
Gross Payroll
Payroll Cost
COGS Merchandise
Bank & CC Fees
Cart Lease & Repairs & Supplies
Staff Dues & Handicap Fees
Paper Goods
Reservation/Tee Sheet Systems
Range Balls & Supplies
Scorecards & Pro Shop Supplies
Staff Uniforms
Member Relations

GOLF F&B
Gross Payroll
Payroll Cost
COGS F&B
Alcohol Surcharge
Bank & CC Fees
China/Glass/Silver
Cleaning/Operating Supplies
Contract Service
Gas & Propane
Kitchen/Bar Supplies
Linen Service
Paper Goods
Staff Uniforms
Equipment Repairs/Rentals
Resident/Member Relations/Marketing
Utilities

GOLF COURSE MAINTENANCE
Gross Payroll
Payroll Cost
Fert/Chem/Herb
Gas/0il/Grease
Sand/Grave/\|/Top Dressing
Sod/Plants/Landscaping
Straw/Mulch/Coquina/Color
Assessories/Small Tools
Staff Uniforms/Dues
Waste Removal
Equipment Leases/Rentals
Equipment/Irrigation Repairs
IrrigationUtilities/Telephone/Building Utilities
Water/Sewer

South Village

Community Development District
GOLF COURSE OPERATIONS

DESCRIPTION:

Greens Fees, Tournament Fees, Public Cart Rentals, and Events.
All Member Trail Fees, Annual and Monthly.

All Golf Shop Merchandise Sales.

All Public Driving Range Sales.

All Miscellaneous Income, Club Rentals, Lessons.

Food and Beverage Golf & Social Event Sales.
All Beer Sales.

All Wine Sales.

All Liquor Sales.

Room Fees, Misc. Revenues.

Revenue generated by any equipment sold.

Golf Members and Player's Club Annual Dues.
Golf Member Initiation Fees.

DESCRIPTION:

Salaries related to all management staff, salary, hourly, gratuities, incentives.
Monthly fees related to the processing of all payroll, benefits, 401K.

Cost of golf shop merchandise sold.

Fees due to credit card company for processing of charges.

Lease of golf carts from EZGO, cart repairs.

PGA, agronomy, professional dues and member handicap fees.

Operational paper supplies such as paper towels, plates, napkins, toilet paper, etc.
License cost for point of sale, web-site, Jonas software, and reservation system.
Driving range operating supplies, range balls, ball washer, misc. supplies.

Golf course scorecards,misc hardware, fixtures, display units.

Staff uniforms for all areas and staff.

Cost related to all annual promotions for residents in tennis, swim, golf, and park.

Salaries related to all management staff, salary, hourly, gratuities, incentives.
Monthly fees related to the processing of all payroll, benefits, 401K.

Cost of all food and beverage, beer, wine, liquor sold.

Delivery and misc cost.

Fees due to credit card company for processing of charges.

Replacement china, glass, and silverware, new purchases.

General clubhouse related cleaning supplies all areas.

Contract Service to clean greese traps, vents, ice machines.

Natural gas a propane, patio heaters, kitchen equipment.

General cleaning supplies, service items, hardware.

Rental costs for linen and laundry related to cloth napkins, table cloths, etc.
Operational paper supplies such as paper towels, plates, napkins, toilet paper, etc.
Staff uniforms for all areas and staff.

Repair and maintenance of all kitchen equipment.

Cost related to all annual promotions for residents in tennis, swim, golf, and park.
Electricity for all areas.

Salaries related to all management staff, salary, hourly, incentives.
Monthly fees related to the processing of all payroll, benefits, 401K.

Turf related fertilizers, chemicals, pesticides, herbicides.

Gasoline and oil purchase and disposal for all maintenance equipment.
Sand for bunkers maintenance, greens topdressing, pine straw and coquina.
Sod and seed related to needed turf repair.

Pine straw, stone, and coquina.

On course items such as tee markers, flags, cups.

Staff uniforms for all areas and staff.

Monthly charges trash bins at clubhouse and maintenance yard for disposal.
Lease of golf course maintenance equipment.

Repair and maintenance of golf course irrigation system.

Electricity to operate irrigation pump, buildings, offices.

Irrigation and potable water expense.
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GOLF CLUBHOUSE MAINTENANCE
Gross Payroll
Payroll Cost
Contract Services
Holiday/Plants
Building Repairs Vendors
Misc Cleaning Supplies
Paper Supplies/Misc Supplies
Building Repairs In-House

GOLF G&A
Gross Payroll
Payroll Cost
Contract Service Cleaning
Misc/Dues/Subscriptions
Bank Fees/CC Fees
Equipment Rental
Flowers/Décor
Property Insurance
Legal Fees
Management Fees
Member Relations
Paper Supplies/Stationary/Office Supplies
Permits/Property Tax
Resident Appreciation
Software/Computer/Jonas
Travel/Mileage/Staff Meals/Seminars
Telephone/Music/Dish
Utilities/Waste Removal/Pest Control
Staff Training/Cost/Meals/Uniforms
All Marketing Costs/Member Relations

South Village

Community Development District
GOLF COURSE OPERATIONS

Salaries related to all management staff, salary, hourly, incentives.
Monthly fees related to the processing of all payroll, benefits, 401K.
Contract Service for additional projects.

All holiday & seasonal décor for clubhouse.

Repair and maintenance of golf clubhouse.

General clubhouse related cleaning supplies.

Operational paper supplies such as paper towels, toilet paper, etc.
Repair and maintenance of the clubhouse.

Salaries related to all management staff, salary, hourly, incentives.
Monthly fees related to the processing of all payroll, benefits, 401K.
Contract Service to Clean Clubhouse, HVAC, windows.

Various dues for staff and print material.

Fees due to credit card company for processing of charges.

Service agreement for copier, misc rentals.

All holiday & seasonal décor for clubhouse.

Property and casualty insurance for the property.

Management of licenses, permits, and other legal matters.

Annual management fees for golf operations.

Cost related to all annual promotions for golf memberships.

General office supplies for G&A, golf, and F&B.

Tax related to golf clubs personal property and various permits.

Cost related to all annual promotions for residents in tennis, swim, golf, and park.
Internet provider and all hardware for computers, point of sale stations.
Travel expense for staff buiness related to the operation.

All telephone hardware and service costs.

Electricity for all areas, waste pickup, and pest control.

Related cost for all staff training, daily meals and uniforms.

Various marketing expenses and promotions for golf and social events.
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SOUTH VILLAGE RECREATIONAL FUND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Adopted Actual Actual Actual Total Proposed
Budget thru thru thru Projected at Budget
DESCRIPTION FY2023 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 FY2024
Revenues:
Tennis:
Guest Fees $10,800 $5,463 $6,233 $11,000 $13,000
Pro shop $9,000 $2,102 $4,678 $9,000 $10,000
Fitness $3,600 $2,588 $4,852 $5,500 $6,000
Lessons & Clinics $82,560 $13,448 $27,454 $79,000 $85,000
Merch COGS ($6,750) ($1,665) ($3,225) ($7,000) ($7,000)
Sub Total $99,210 $21,936 $39,992 $97,500 $107,000
Pools:
Guest Fees $14,400 $5,965 $7,012 $17,000 $20,000
Swim Lessons $6,900 $0 $0 $7,000 $8,000
Rentals $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $4,000
Clubroom Rentals $25,300 $6,446 $13,100 $27,000 $30,000
Swim Team $12,000 $0 $0 $12,000 $15,000
Sub Total $58,600 $12,411 $20,112 $65,000 $77,000
Café/Cabana Bar:
Food $99,900 $2,434 $8,564 $100,000 $110,000
Merchandise $8,400 $970 $1,413 $9,000 $10,000
Wine $1,400 $340 $605 $2,000 $3,000
Liquor $34,200 $14,259 $26,159 $50,000 $60,000
Beer $19,900 $4,047 $8,064 $25,000 $30,000
Staff Discount ($8,190) ($46) ($127) ($7,000) ($7,000)
Sub Total $155,610 $22,004 $44,678 $179,000 $206,000
Kids Club/Lake House:
Facility Rentals $1,650 $0 $0 $500 $1,000
Programs $9,600 $2 $6 $12,000 $25,000
Summer Camp $36,950 $0 $0 $20,000 $15,000
Social Programs $3,800 $0 $0 $2,500 $3,000
Holiday Events $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sub Total $52,000 $2 $6 $35,000 $44,000
Non Operating Income:
Rec Fund Assessments $1,006,189 $906,406 $978,351 $1,006,189 $1,006,189
Interfund Transfer In $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sub Total $1,006,189 $906,406 $978,351 $1,006,189 $1,006,189
Total Gross Revenues $1,371,609 $962,759 $1,083,139 $0 $1,382,689 $1,440,189
Expenses:
Tennis:
Gross Payroll $252,000 $56,303 $110,682 $254,000 $270,000
Payroll Cost $37,800 $13,280 $25,662 $35,000 $42,000
Bank CC Fees $540 $0 $0 $600 $600
Cable/TV/Music $4,800 $1,377 $2,590 $5,000 $5,000
Electric/Utilities $36,600 $7.875 $15,194 $38,000 $38,000
EQ Repairs and Maintenance $1,150 $0 $1,540 $3,000 $3,000
Court Maint. $12,000 $454 $5,475 $12,000 $12,000
Waste Removal $5,400 $1,082 $3,527 $6,000 $6,000
Office Supplies/Paper/Stationary $1,320 $92 $108 $1,300 $1,300
Paper & Cleaning $5,200 $1,085 $2,859 $6,000 $6,000
Building Supplies $6,000 $1,632 $3,225 $6,000 $6,000
Rec Supplies $600 $0 $0 $600 $600
Sub Total $363,410 $83,180 $170,862 $367,500 $390,500
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SOUTH VILLAGE RECREATIONAL FUND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT Continued
Adopted Actual Actual Actual Total Proposed
Budget thru thru thru Projected at Budget
DESCRIPTION FY2023 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 FY2024
Pool/Swim:
Gross Payroll $166,000 $20,663 $48,764 $165,000 $180,000
Payroll Cost $24,900 $4,100 $8,740 $25,000 $27,000
Bank & CC Fees $3,516 $0 $0 $3,600 $3,600
Water & Sewer/Utilities $52,200 $14,495 $27,128 $55,000 $55,000
Gas $7,900 $0 $2,008 $8,000 $8,000
Repairs & Maint. Pool $25,500 $1,540 $2,452 $22,000 $22,000
Chemicals Pool $24,000 $7,230 $17,714 $35,000 $35,000
Miscellaneous Expenses $900 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Contract Service $4,800 $225 $225 $4,500 $4,500
Cleaning Supplies $2,600 $674 $1,240 $2,700 $2,700
Swim Team Cost $4,200 $0 $0 $4,000 $4,000
Office Supplies $1,200 $255 $348 $1,500 $1,500
Recreational Supplies $1,100 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Uniforms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Permits $900 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Sub Total $319,716 $49,182 $108,619 $329,300 $346,300
Café/Cabana Bar:
Gross Payroll $55,500 $5,435 $15,907 $61,000 $70,000
Payroll Cost $9,990 $1,747 $4,290 $11,000 $13,000
Alcohol Surcharge $742 $0 $0 $800 $800
Pest Control $2,520 $819 $1,638 $3,000 $3,000
Cable/TV $2,160 $710 $1,241 $2,000 $2,000
Gas $3,300 $778 $3,702 $3,500 $3,500
Repairs & Maint. $1,950 $0 $520 $2,000 $2,000
Bank CC Fees $1,556 $0 $0 $1,700 $1,700
Paper Goods Supplies $9,600 $1,760 $2,383 $10,000 $10,000
Rec Supplies/Cleaning Supplies/Wa $9,900 $1,592 $5,038 $10,000 $10,000
Food/Bev/Liquor COGS $65,375 $10,486 $24,944 $67,000 $75,000
Store Merchandise COGS $5,040 $0 $0 $5,200 $6,000
Staff Uniforms $1,000 $211 $211 $1,000 $1,000
Permits $500 $0 $0 $500 $500
Sub Total $169,133 $23,538 $59,874 $178,700 $198,500
Administrative
Gross Payroll $125,000 $25,254 $55,604 $125,000 $135,000
Payroll Cost $28,350 $6,590 $13,320 $27,000 $35,000
Bank CC Fees $12,000 $2,903 $5,587 $10,000 $10,000
Insurance $36,000 $11,826 $23,652 $37,000 $37,000
Resident Relations $10,800 $5,165 $8,356 $12,000 $15,000
Permits/Fees $1,000 $357 $268 $1,000 $1,000
Décor $1,400 $188 $188 $2,000 $2,000
Print/Paper/Stationary $2,400 $262 $313 $3,000 $4,000
Computer/Jonas $7,200 $2,639 $6,194 $7,500 $7,500
Operational Supplies All Areas $14,400 $3,398 $5,213 $13,000 $15,000
Telephone/internet $3,600 $1,736 $2,876 $4,000 $4,000
TV/Music $4,800 $493 $1,247 $5,000 $5,000
All Marketing $16,200 $3,928 $6,191 $13,000 $13,000
Management Fees $59,440 $12,900 $25,800 $57,000 $54,000
Sub Total $322,590 $77,639 $154,809 $316,500 $337,500
Building Maintenance
Gross Payroll $81,000 $13,275 $30,249 $81,000 $85,000
Payroll Cost $16,950 $4,114 $8,350 $16,950 $18,000
Contract Service $4,000 $329 $329 $4,000 $6,000
Maint Building Kids/Lake $1,200 $281 $537 $1,200 $1,200
Repairs & Maintenance Tennis $4,200 $1,029 $2,269 $4,200 $4,200
Landscape $1,800 $0 $0 $1,800 $1,800
Building Repair Swim/Café/Cabana $6,000 $3,088 $5,673 $6,000 $6,000
Staff Uniforms $500 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sub Total $115,650 $22,116 $47,407 $115,150 $122,200
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SOUTH VILLAGE RECREATIONAL FUND

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT Continued
Adopted Actual Actual Actual Total Proposed
Budget thru thru thru Projected at Budget
DESCRIPTION FY2023 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 FY2024

Lake House/Kids Club:

Gross Payroll $42,500 $948 $948 $33,000 $42,500
Payroll Cost $6,375 $218 $218 $5,000 $6,375

Bank CC Fees $99 $0 $0 $99 $99
Equipment Rental $700 $0 $0 $700 $700
Holiday Events $14,300 $2,673 $3,867 $14,300 $14,300
Summer Camp Expenses/Supplies $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000

Social Events/Expenses $7,250 $1,722 $7,250 $7,250

Sub Total $76,224 $3,839 $6,755 $65,349 $76,224

Total Expenses $1,366,723 $259,494 $548,326 $1,372,499 _ $1,471,224
Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $4,886 $703,265 $534,813 $10,190 ($31,035)

Non Operating Revenues

Special Assesments $1,006,189 $906,406 $978,351 $1,006,189 $1,006,189
Sub Total $1,006,189 $906,406 $978,351 $1,006,189 $1,006,189
FUND BALANCE - Ending $1,011,075 $1,609,671 $1,513,164 $1,016,379 $975,154
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REVENUES:

TENNIS

Guest Fees
Pro shop

Fitness

Lessons & Clinics
Merch COGS

POOLS

Guest Fees
Swim Lessons

Rentals

Clubroom Rentals
Swim Team

CAFE/CABANA BAR
Food
Merchandise
Wine
Liquor
Beer
Staff Discount

KIDS CLUB/LAKE HOUSE
Facility Rentals
Programs
Summer Camp
Social Programs
Holiday Events

MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

EXPENDITURES
TENNIS

Gross Payroll

Payroll Cost

Bank CC Fees
Cable/TV/Music
Electric/Utilities

EQ Repairs and Maintenance

Court Maint.

Waste Removal

Office Supplies/Paper/Stationary
Paper & Cleaning

Building Supplies

Rec Supplies

POOL/SWIM
Gross Payroll
Payroll Cost
Bank & CC Fees
Water & Sewer/Utilities
Gas
Repairs & Maint. Pool
Chemicals Pool
Miscellaneous Expenses

South Village

Community Development District
RECREATIONAL OPERATIONS

DESCRIPTION:

Fees collected for non-resident usage of Athletic Center facilities, fitness & tennis programs while
accompanied with a resident.

The sale of drinks, tennis balls, apparel and equipment.

Rental funds collected from vendors: Ship Shape Strong, LLC for TRX classes, Spincitas for Spin
classes, Dance Fitness and TyFit for Boot Camp.

Funds collected from patrons of private tennis/pickleball lessons & group clinics given by Troon
staff.

Cost of goods sold for drinks, tennis balls, apparel and equipment.

Funds collected for non-resident usage of the Swim Park while accompanied with a
resident.

Funds collected for private, semi-private and group swim lessons given by Troon staff.
Funds collected from resident rentals of the Clubroom, Café Patio and Village Green for
parties and events.

Funds collected from resident rentals of the Clubroom, Café Patio and Village Green for
parties and events.

Registration fees for our summer swim team Eagle Rays.

Sales of food, drinks and ice cream.

Candy sales from the Village Store.

Wine sales from the Café and Cabana Bar.

Liquor based drinks sold from the Café and Cabana Bar.
Beer sold from the Café and Cabana Bar.

Discounts provided to Troon Staff while on duty.

Funds collected from resident rentals of the Kids Club for parties and events.
Fees collected from kid events such as Kids Only Parties.

Funds collected for camp participants while school is not in session.

Funds collected from certain Family Events.

Easter basket delivery, candy grams and other Holiday events with a fee.

The District will assess the platted lots within the District to fund a portion of the District's
Operating Budget for the fiscal year.

DESCRIPTION:

Salaries for Tennis Director, Assistant Tennis Pro, Pickleball Director, Front Desk, Floating
Position and Social Membership Coordinator.

Payroll processing fees including Benefits and 401k.

Fees due to credit card company for processing of charges.

Monthly charges for Comcast MDTA, Youtube TV and Pandora.

Electricity for the Athletic Center, Clay Electric.

Repair costs for fitness equipment.

Costs for clay, windscreens, nets/posts, various equipment/tools and light bulbs on the
court.

Dumpster service through GFL.

Pens, paper, printing supplies, folders and small equipment.

Cleaning solutions, paper towels, toilet paper and equipment wipes.

Various needs to operated the Athletic Center.

Replacements basketball nets, balls, racquets.

Salaries for Aquatics Coordinator, Front Desk, Lifeguards, Swim Coaches and Instructors.
Payroll processing fees including Benefits and 401k.

Fees due to credit card company for processing of charges.

CCUA water charges for the pools and Clay Electric service for the pools and Resident's Club.
Sharp Energy Gas charges to heat the Adult Pool.

Repairs made to pool equipment, the pools, waterslide/diving boards.

Agreement with Poolsure to provide chemicals and feed equipment.

Any odd expense that doesn’t fit appropriately elsewhere.
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Contract Service
Cleaning Supplies

Swim Team Cost
Office Supplies
Recreational Supplies
Uniforms

Permits

CAFE/CABANA BAR

Gross Payroll

Payroll Cost

Alcohol Surcharge

Pest Control

Cable/TV

Gas

Repairs & Maint.

Bank CC Fees

Paper Goods Supplies
Rec Supplies/Cleaning Supplies/Waste
Food/Bev/Liquor COGS
Store Merchandise COGS
Staff Uniforms

Permits

ADMINISTRATIVE

Gross Payroll

Payroll Cost

Bank CC Fees
Insurance

Resident Relations
Permits/Fees

Décor
Print/Paper/Stationary
Computer/Jonas
Operational Supplies All Areas
Telephone/internet
TV/Music

All Marketing
Management Fees

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

Gross Payroll

Payroll Cost

Contract Service

Maint Building Kids/Lake

Repairs & Maintenance Tennis
Landscape

Building Repair Swim/Café/Cabana Bar
Staff Uniforms

LAKE HOUSE/KIDS CLUB

Gross Payroll

Payroll Cost

Bank CC Fees

Equipment Rental

Holiday Events

Summer Camp Expenses/Supplies
Social Events/Expenses

South Village

Community Development District
RECREATIONAL OPERATIONS

Charges for when vendors are needed.
Paper towels, toilet paper, hand soap, cleaning solutions and equipment.

T-shirts, caps, trophies, banquet food and software/equipment, league fees to First Coast Summer

Swim League for Eagle Rays summer swim team.

Pens, receipt paper, ink, tape, envelopes, etc.

Pool floats, balls, toys, ping pong and billiard equipment.
Uniforms and equipment needed for Lifeguards and staff.

Pool Operating permit fees for four pools through State of FL DOH.

Wages for Café/Store counter staff, cooks and Cabana Bar bartender & bar back.
Payroll processing fees including Benefits and 401k.

Monthly pest control services for Café provided by Ecolab.
Comcast cable service to Café, patio and Cabana Bar.

Gas for kitchen provided by Sharp Energy. Propane tanks refilled for Cabana patio heaters.

Any repairs to café/cabana area and equipment.

Fees due to credit card company for processing of charges.
Cups, paper towels, food trays and utensils.

Sanitizers, soaps, small wares. GFL provides dumpster services.
Cost of food, NABV, and alcohol.

Cost of Candy for Village Store.

Uniforms for Café Staff and Cabana Bar.

Seating License and Liquor License for Café/Cabana Bar.

Salaries for Administrative Staff.

Payroll processing fees including Benefits and 401k.
Fees due to credit card company for processing of charges.
Amenity property insurance.

Cost for resident mixers and other community events.
Music licensing permits.

Seasonal Holiday Decorations.

Printing costs and office supplies.

Fees for IT Support and Jonas POS software.

Supplies to support all REC operations.

RingCentral phone system and Comcast Internet.
Comcast TV services and Pandor Music costs.

Members First Website and various software subscriptions to create materials for marketing.

Management Fees to Troon.

Salaries for Director of Maintenance and part time staff.
Payroll processing fees including Benefits and 401k.
Quarterly HVAC services provided by WW Gay.

Repair costs for the Kids Club and Lakehouse.

Repair costs for the Athletic Center.

Miscellaneuos Landscape costs.

Repair costs for the Resident's Club, Café and Cabana Bar.
Uniforms for Maintenance Staff.

Salaries for Camp Counselors and Event Staff.

Payroll processing fees including Benefits and 401k.

Fees due to credit card company for processing of charges.

Helium tank rental to fill balloons for events.

Costs for major Holiday events including Christmas Carnival and Easter Eggstravaganza.
Costs for Summer Camp supplies including crafts, games and snacks.

Costs for all other events and parties throughout the year.
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advancedexercise.com | 861 SouthPark Drive #100, Littleton, CO 80120 | 800.520.1112

CONSULTANT

Ijeff Gormley . Date: February 09, 2023
Jgrc])(r)r:ée.zy@advancedexermse.com Quote Expires: 15 day(s)
Fax: Proposal # 068658-R1
BILLTO A

'SHIP TO h

Eagle Landing Golf Club Eagle Landing Golf Club

3989 Eagle Landing Pkwy
Orange Park, FL 32065
Matthew Biagetti

(904) 291-5600

matthew.biagetti@honoursgolf.com
e

F b ’
Model Brand Description Specifications Unit Price Qty Total Ext
MISC Advanced Greenfield's Outdoor 29,722.00 1 $29,722.00
Exercise  Fitness System
Subtotal: $29,722.00
Freight, Delivery and Install: 26,999.00
Taxes As Applicable
Total: $56,721.00
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Proposal # 068658-R1

Terms & Conditions

Terms: All new customers are required to pay 50% down and balance due prior to install. Residential customers, personal trainers, and
orders for resale, require 100% payment before the order can be placed. All other terms and credit lines are subject to credit approval.
Invoice will be due and payable, based on the original requested installation date, unless Advanced Exercise is notified in writing 60
days prior to the requested installation date with a change of the installation date. We accept checks, money orders, ACH and credit
cards (under $2000). A late payment fee will be assessed at a rate of 1.5% (18% annual) per month on any unpaid balance remaining
30 days after the due date. Special Orders: A 100% prepayment is required for all customized products including but not limited to
custom colors, sports flooring and products with logos such as plates, dumbbells and platforms.

Return Policy: Any returns require approval in writing by Advanced Exercise Project Management. A minimum 25% restocking fee,
plus freight, will be incurred for all non-custom products returned. Customized products are nonreturnable. All products with color
choices are defined as custom products.

Bolt Down Requirements: Life Fitness recommends that all strength training equipment be secured to the floor in order to prevent
tipping, rocking or displacement which might occur in the event of unanticipated use of the equipment. Life Fitness requires that certain
strength training equipment (specifically the Synrgy 360 90, T, XS, XM, HD Elite Half Rack/Short Base, Athletic Series Rigs, Athletic
Series Racks with Wing option, Cybex PWR Play, Synrgy Outdoor BlueSky and other products to be used for body weight strap
training) be secured to the floor. In the case of Synrgy 360S, T, XS, XM and the Elite HD Half Rack Short Base, the customer
acknowledges:

» Customer has determined the proper placement of the equipment to be secured. Customer Initial

 Customer has identified and informed Advanced Exercise of the location of any utility, service lines, including but not limited to post
tension cables. It is the customer’s responsibility to identify the locations of any cables or lines prior to installation.

Customer Initial

» Customer has confirmed that the subfloor consists of no less than 4.75 inches of concrete. (Synrgy Outdoor BlueSky requires a
minimum 4.5 inches of concrete Customer Initial

» Customer has obtained any and all consents to the drilling of holes in the flooring and subflooring. Customer Initial

If your order includes any of the equipment requiring bolting to the floor, initials are required above and an additional signed waiver will
be required to place the order. Additional products may require bolting to the floor, wall or ceiling. Bolting is not included on these
products unless otherwise noted on the quotation. Customer is responsible for bolting these products to meet the manufacturer’s
requirements. This includes TRX, Core Energy, Boxing mounts and other products that require bolting to the facility structure.

Wall & Ceiling Attached Items: The installation of any items such as TRX Multi Mounts., X Mounts, Wall Mat Racks, etc. that require
bolting to walls or ceilings are not included in the proposal unless otherwise noted.

Flooring Installation: Refer to the product specifications to ensure that the sub floor meets the material installation requirements.
Freight offloading, inside delivery, adhesive, moisture tests, moisture reducers, base boards, sub floor prep, sub floor cleaning,
transition strips and existing floor removal and disposal are not included unless otherwise noted on the quotation.

Storage: We reserve the right to assess storage fees not to exceed 1.5% per month, or fraction thereof and request payment in full on
the related customer's invoice, when a customer's original requested delivery date is delayed by circumstances beyond our control.

Taxes: We collect sales or use taxes only in jurisdictions where we are licensed to do so. Customer agrees to accept sole liability and
responsibility to pay for any and all uncollected sales or use tax liabilities, related penalties and interest that arise as a result of the
purchase of products and/or services from our company.

Security: Until all products are paid in full, customer hereby grants to, and Advanced Exercise shall retain, a security interest in and
lien on all products sold to the customer.

| accept the terms and conditions of this quote.

Signature:

Name: MatthewBiagetti

Date: Customer Requested Install Date:
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Complete Solutions

Active Recreation Cardio Flooring
Functional Fithess Group and Virtual Fitness Outdoor Fitness
Storage Solutions Strength Training Workplace Solutions

/>, advanced
EXErcise

advancedexercise.com | 800.5201112
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Q Greenfields

Outdoor Fitness.

Why Greenfields Outdoor Fitness?

e important to get everyone in the community exercising!

It's never been mor

Since 2007, Greenfields Outdoor Fitness has led the way in creating fun,
interactive exercise areas available to the public 24/7.

FITNESS FOR YOUR COMMUNITY There’s no one-size-fits-all approach to fithess! We specialize in I N T H IS P R ES E N TAT I O N

making sure that everyone — from teens to adults to seniors, and even people in wheelchairs — can
exercise on equipment that’s suited to their needs. By helping people overcome the obstacles in their
journey to becoming healthier, Greenfields is improving the quality of life for people across the world. PROPOSED DESIGN 3-4

UNIT SELECTION 5
PEACE OF MIND Our industry-leading warranty means you

should expect no out-of-pocket maintenance costs for at PROJECT LAYOUT 6
CUSTOMIZE I.T! least the first five years. Greenfields’ equipment in installed
Need to modify across the U.S. from Alaska to Miami, and even overseas. In UNIT DETAILS 7_10
one of our case of any issues, our expert support team is just a phone
psrcoizgte’s oo call away. SIGNAGE  11-12
ourdesaniesn INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE ~ 14-15
is ready to help.
Looking for WARRANTY 16

custom colors?
Just let us know
what you need.

Introducing the
GREENFIELDS OUTDOOR FITNESS

APP!

see page 13 for details

888-315-9037 | www.greenfieldsfithness.com



. Florida - Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA
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Outdoor Fitness. GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

. . Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction. 3
888-315-9037 | WWWg reenfleIdeltn ess.com Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.




. Florida - Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA
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Outdoor Fitness. GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

In-Ground Installation In Mulch

. . Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fithess equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction. 4
888-315-9037 | WWWg reenfleIdeltn ess.com Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.
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Outdoor Fitness. GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT LEGEND

A SGROO0O9 Single Cross-Country Ski

B SGR048C 2-Person Combo Lat Pull & Vertical Press
C SGRO76 6-Person Static Combo

D SGR091 Rowing Machine

E SHP503 Elliptical Cross Trainer

F SHP724 Plyometric Steps (Set of 3)

These 6 units may serve up to 14 people at a time.

) . Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction. 5
888-315-9037 | WWWg reenﬂeIde'tn ess.com Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.




Greenfields

Outdoor Fitness.

©

Florida - Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA

VERSION1TREV1-2023-02-07

GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE
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® Greenfields

Outdoor Fitness

THIS OUTDOOR FITNESS EQUIPMENT
IS DESIGNED FOR AGES 14 AND UP
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE
PLAN

IT IS THE OPINION OF THE
MANUFACTURER THAT THIS OUTDOOR
FITNESS AREA CONFORMS TO A, D. A
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS,
ASSUMING AN A, D. A, ACCESSIBLE
COMPLIANT SURFACING IS USED

THIS CONCEPTUAL PLAN WAS CREATED
BASED ON THE INFORMATION
AVAILABLE TO US. PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION, DETAILED SITE
INFORMATION INCLUDING SITE
DIMENSIONS, TOPOGRAPHY, EXISTING
UTILITIES, SOIL CONDITIONS, AND
DRAINAGE SOLUTIONS SHOULD BE
OBTAINED, EVALUATED, AND
UTILIZED IN THE FINAL DESIGN
PLEASE VERIFY ALL THE DIMENSIONS
OF THE DOUTDOOR FITNESS EQUIPMENT
AREA, SIZE, ORIENTATION, AND
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES, EQUIPMENT, AND SITE
FURNISHINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING

FOR THE NEED OF FALL-ATTENUATING
SURFACING, PLEASE CONSULT YOUR
PROJECT MANAGER

TOTAL AREA IN SQUARE
FEET OF SURFACING IS

1373 SQ FT

Fagle Landing HOA

Orange Park, FL

V

1 _

Rev, 1

DESIGNED BY:
NM

COPYRIGHT: 02/07/2023
GREENFIELDS OUTDOOR FITNESS, INC.
2617 M. WOODLAND DR

Al 801
PH: 888-315-9037 FAXI 866-308-9719

DATE DRAWING # INITIALS

7

888-315-9037 | www.greenfieldsfitness.com

Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction. 6

QQQ) 2

Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.
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Outdoor Fitness. GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

Elliptical Cross Trainer Plyometric Steps (Set of 3)
SHP503 SHP724

2-Person Combo Lat Pull &
Vertical Press
SGR0O48C

. . Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction. 7
888-315-9037 | WWWg reenfleldSﬂtn ess.com Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.
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Outdoor Fitness. GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

Single C -Country Ski
SIGnRgOSQ Fossen = Rowing Machine

SGRO91

. . Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction. 8
888-315-9037 | WWWg reenfleIdeltn ess.com Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.
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Outdoor Fitness. GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

Strengthens chest,
shoulders, back muscles,
upper, mid and lower abs,
@ forearms, biceps, triceps,
obliques

Can be used by 6 people

Target muscles .
simultaneously

Secondary muscles

@ Exercise stations:
Dips « Incline Leg Raises
@ « Assisted Squats « Incline Sit Ups
@ « Assisted Pull Ups « Leg/Knee Raises
Chin/Pull Ups - Parallel Pull Ups

This unit offers the following exercises:

Dips

Assisted Squats
Chin/Pull-Ups
Parallel Pull-Ups
Leg/Knee Raises
Assisted Pull-Ups
Incline Leg Raises
Incline Sit-Ups

6-PERSON

1.
2.
c)
4.
5.
6.
7.
STATIC COMBO 8.

« Strengthens upper back,
shoulders, biceps, and core

SG RO76 « Can be used by 3 people

simultaneously A Fall-Attenuating Surface is recommended for this unit.

. . Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction. 9
888-315-9037 | WwWww.g reenfieldsfitness.com Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.




Q Greenfields

Outdoor Fitness.

Florida - Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA
VERSION1T REV1-2023-02-07
GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

Dips

Leg/Knee Raises

Assisted Squats Chin/Pull-Ups Parallel Pull-Ups

Assisted Pull-Ups Incline Leg Raises Incline Sit-Ups

888-315-9037 | www.greenfieldsfitness.com

Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction.
Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.
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Outdoor Fitness.

Florida - Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA
VERSION1T REV1-2023-02-07
GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

CUSTOMIZED ANNOUNCEMENT BOARD
SGR105

This announcement board can be used to:
+ State safety guidelines

« Acknowledge project donors/sponsors
« Encourage healthy lifestyle choices

« Provide sample workouts

Customization available at no charge
(text, logos, etc.)

The City of Coral Gables shall not be liable for any
personal injury to any person resulting from the use

William H. Kerdyk, Jr, and Family Park
FITNESS ZONE

The fitness equipment is designed for your enjoyment.
For your safety, we ask you to comply with the following:

You assume all risk and responsibility for use of the exercise
equipment at this facility

You must be at least 14 years old to use this equipment.

Parents/Guardians: To avoid injuries, do not let your underage
children use the equipment.

Consult your physician prior to starting any physical fitness
training program.

The City of Coral Gables does not provide any supervision for the
use of the equipment.

Any potential users with known adverse health conditions should not
use this equipment.

Before using the equipment, check for loose parts, breaks, cracks or other
conditions needing attention. If any abnormalities are noticed, do not use the
i Please contact parks@c com or (305)460-5600.

Perform exercises according to instructions on
each piece of equipment.

Breathe normally during physical activity.

Perform resistance exercises according to instructions in a slow,
controlled manner over the full range of motion. Performing the
movements too quickly may result in an injury.

During exercise, pay attention to how your body feels.
If pain or discomfort occurs, STOP THE EXERCISE IMMEDIATELY.

Rest and recovery are important between sets and exercises.
Please allow 2 minutes of rest between exercises.

Keep a safe distance from exercise equipment when
in use by others.

of the exercise equipment at this facility.

a

.

The fitness equipment is designed for your enjoyment.
For your safety, we ask you to comply with the following:

1

2

3

a

5

7

8

9

10

M

12

13

Riverside Park

You assume all isk and respol
equipment at this facility

You must be at least 14 years old to use this equipment.

Parents/Guardians: To avoid injuries, do not let your underage

children use the equipment,

Consult your physician prior to starting any physical fitness

training program.

The city does not provide any supervision for the use of the

equipment.

Any potential users with known adverse health conditions should not

use this equipment.

Before using the equipment, check for loose parts, breaks, cracks or

other conditions needing attes

do not use the equipment. Please call 313-628-0900.

Perform exercises according to instructions on

each piece of equipment.

Breathe normally during phys

Perform resistance exercises according to instructions in a slow,

controlled manner over the ful

movements too quickly may result in an injury.

During exercise, pay attention to how your body feels.

If pain or discomfort occurs, S

Rest and recovery are important between sets and exercises.
Please allow 2 minutes of rest between exercises.

Keep a safe distance from exercise equipment when

in use by others.

The City of Detroit shall not be liable for any personal injury to any person
resulting from the use of the exercise equipment at this facility.

=

FITNESS ZONE

nsibility for use of the exercise

ntion. If any abnormalities are noticed,

ical activity.

Il range of motion. Performing the

TOP THE EXERCISE IMMEDIATELY.

SNOIS d3131dINOD 40 SITdINVX3

/

FRONT BACK

FRONT

O N
- FITNESS
ZONE

-ZONA DE
EJERCICIOS

Get Active! jActivate!

Try to be active every day. Even if you've never exercised or haven't Intenta estar activo todos los dias. Incluso si nunca ha hecho ejercicios o no lo ha hecho en
exercised in many years, you can benefit from fitness at any age. muchos aos, puede beneficiarte del ejercicio fisico a cualquier edad.
« Start slowly. Warm up for 5 to 10 minutes with easy stretching or brisk walking. ~Comience lentamente. Calentar durante 5 a 10 minutos con estiramientos faciles o caminatas rapidas.
« Take it easy. Moderate exercise can benefit you as much as intense exercise. +Témalo con calma. £l ejercicio moderado puede beneficiarlo tanto como el ejercicio intenso.
« Read and understand all exercise instructions. +Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones de ejercicio.
A Complete Exercise Program Includes Un programa completo de ejercicios incluye
3 TYPES OF ACTIVITY: 3 TIPOS DE ACTIVIDAD:

N
\
AEROBIC EXERCISE STRENGTH-BUILDING STRETCHING EIERCICIO AEROBICO  FORTALECER LOS MUSCULOS  ~ ESTIRAMIENTO
mininum 30 minues  doy Irinimum 10 minutes ) {ninimum 51010 minues 3 doy) ninimg 30 miasalda] o 0 wiauis 1 il i de 3.2 10 miuts l 4
+ Aumenta tu itmo cardiaco + fumenta masa miscular  Atlja tas aticulaciones
 Raises your heart rate +Increases strength - Lowsens i ons * utz os miscuos « Frtlec los misculos tiiass
« uses the large muscles of mproves balance « Lengthens and loosens Ul o5 IS s,
the body larms, legs, backl  « Increases bone density muscles o sy « humenta ta densidad dsea  Aargayafofa s
« Decreases risk of chronic « isminuye el resgo de
disease enfermedades cronicas
« Helps you lose weight « e ayuda 3 perder peso

BACK

Welcome to Your
Fitness Zone
we ask you to comply with the following:
at this facility.

use the equipment.

2. Youmust be at least 14 years old to use this equipment.
3. Parents/Guardians: To avoid injuries, do not let your underage children

The fitness equipment is designed for your enjoyment. For your safety,

1. Youassume all risk and responsibility for use of the exercise equipment

4. Consult your physician prior to starting any physical fitness training

use this equipment.

not use the equipment. Please call 408-986-4820.

Breathe normally during physical activity.

movements too quickly may result in an injury.

discomfort occurs, STOP THE EXERCISE IMMEDIATELY.

allow 2 minutes of rest between exercises or sessions.

. During exercise, pay attention to how your body feels.

. Perform resistance exercises according to instructions in a slow,
controlled manner over the full range of motion. Performing the

If pain or

program.
5. The City does not provide any supervision for the use of th
6. Any potential users with known adverse health conditions should not

7. Before using the equipment, check for loose parts, breaks, cracks or
other conditions needing attention. If any abnormalities are noticed, do

Perform exercises according to instructions on each piece of equipment.

. Rest and recovery are important between sets and exercises. Please

. Keep a safe distance from exercise equipment when in use by others.

THIS PROJECT WAS MADE POSSIBLE BY:

)

< OPTUM"
a Greenfields

Outdoor Fitness.
& Time

888-315-9037 | www.greenfieldsfitness.com

Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction.

Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.
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GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

Unit labels feature safety guidelines, exercise

U.S. Patent 9,079,069 B1

www.SignatureAccessible.com
www.GreenfieldsFitness.com

888-315-9037

ADA Label included on units from
Greenfields’ Signature Accessible™ line

instructions and more!

NO CHILDREN UNDER AGE 14 ALLOWED
WITHOUT ADULT SUPERVISION

PROHIBIDO NINOS MENORES DE 14 ANOS
SIN SUPERVISION ADULTA

www.GreenfieldsFitness.com
888-315-9037
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Greenfields

Outdoor Fitness.

Time:

4-Person Leg Press
SGR104

FUNCTION:
Strengthens legs muscles
and abdominals.

INSTRUCTIONS:

Sit on seat with legs braced
against foot pad. Push body away
from the footrest. Hold and return
to start position. Do not lock knees.

" o om S <

Greenfields' units are designed to accommodate the majority
of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of
outdoor fitness equipment, units are "one size fils most™

VIDEO DEMO

Target muscles in red
Secondary muscles in green

User Guidelines

This fitness equipment is designed for your
enjoyment. For your safety, we ask you to
comply with the following:

1.

2.

3.

e

10.

www.GreenfieldsFitness.com
888-315-9037

Greenfields Outdoor Fitness, Inc. shall not
be liable for any personal injury to any
person resulting from the use of this
exercise equipment.

NO CHILDREN UNDER AGE 14 ALLOWED
WITHOUT ADULT SUPERVISION.

User assumes all risk and responsibility for
using this exercise equipment.

Consult a physician prior to starting any physical
fitness training program. Potential users with

known adverse health conditions should not use this
equipment. Before using the equipment, check for
loose parts, breaks, cracks, or other conditions needing
attention.

Perform exercises according to instructions on each
piece of the equipment.

Breathe normally during physical activity.

Perform resistance exercises according to instructions in
a slow, controlled manner over the full range of motion.
Performing the movements too quickly may result in an
injury. Use the equipment only within your capabilities.
Pay attention to how your body feels. In the event that
pain or discomfort occurs, STOP THE EXERCISE
IMMEDIATELY and consult your physician.

Rest and recovery are important between sets and
exercises. Allow 2 minutes of rest between sets of
exercises or sessions.

Keep fingers, toes, and hair or other non-
participant body parts away from equipment
elements during exercise.

Keep a safe distance from exercise
equipment when in use by others.

L00028

888-315-9037 | www.greenfieldsfitness.com

Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction.
Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.
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Outdoor Fitness.

The GREENFIELDS OUTDOOR
FITNESS APP

Greenfields is excited to announce the launch of our exclusive, just-released APP!
The Greenfields App is the perfect companion to our multigenerational outdoor
gyms, giving users the ability to search for gyms near their location, explore exercises
available on Greenfields units, create workouts, and log their progress.

greenfieldsfitness.com/app-download/
Now available on iOS and Android.

EXP Lo R E search for gyms near you WO R KO U Tcustomize your routine SCAN quickly find videos & more

. Florida - Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA
Greenfields
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Outdoor Fitness.

Florida - Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA
VERSION1T REV1-2023-02-07
GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

888-315-9037 | www.greenfieldsfitness.com

Greenfields’ units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction.
Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.
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Outdoor Fitness.

Florida - Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA
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GREENFIELDS PROPOSED OUTDOOR FITNESS ZONE

Greenfields

Outdoor Fitness.
Questions? Please call 888-315-9037 x105

General Guidelines for Outdoor
Fitness Equipment

Inspection Checklist e

The following document is supplied as a general inspection document to be performed during regular park
inspections. Our support team can be reached at (888) 315-9037 x105 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com.

Inspection process
U Visual Inspection U Documentation
Q Internal Inspection O Reporting

Visual Inspection

U Check all plastic footrests, backrests, seats, etc. for any cracks. If items are cracked in an unsafe
manner, take photos and contact Greenfields to order new pieces.
Check all rubber grips for any signs of wear, and make sure they are functioning correctly. If grips
are torn or cut, exposing handlebars, take photos and report to Greenfields.
Inspect welds for any signs of wear. If there is any damage, take photos and report to Greenfields.
Check round safety labels for any signs of wear or vandalism, and send photos if there is.
If unsafe for public use, please wrap portion of that unit with a caution-tape to prevent use while
maintenance is in progress.

ooOo O

Internal Inspection

4 Engage moving parts and ensure full, uninhibited functionality. If units are making noises when
in use, do NOT lubricate the bearings. Check for any metal on metal contact and send photos to
Greenfields for review.

U Inspect bolts and caps to ensure equipment is fully tightened. If screws are loose or missing,
tighten or install new screws using a thread-locking compound. If new screws are needed, take
photos of the location they are needed and contact Greenfields to order new screws.

Q If unsafe for public use, please wrap portion of that unit with caution tape to prevent use while
maintenance is in progress.

Documentation
O Greenfields takes great pride in providing amazing outdoor fithess gyms that are intended for use
by the unsupervised masses in public settings. We do realize that left unattended, units may be
subject to improper use or even abuse. We rely on the local maintenance staff to provide the
necessary support in order to keep all units and parts in optimal operating condition for years to
come.
U Please use the inspection log provided.

Reporting
U Greenfields Customer Support Center is available to help with all inquiries. Please feel free to
contact us at: csc@GreenfieldsFitness.com or 888-315-9037 x 105
U Please be sure to include photos and name of the park, city, state, country and on-site contact
person with whom to communicate.

In order to honor our commitment to quality and safety, Greenfields Outdoor Fitness reserves the right to make changes and revise the design specifications without notice.
© 2022 Greenfields Outdoor Fitness, Inc.

Safety and Upkeep Greenfields

Information Outdoor Fitness.

Greenfields Outdoor Fitness equipment is intended to be used by the unsupervised public in a variety of
outdoor settings. Greenfields is extremely proud of the safe and durable design of its products, which are
built to surpass their warranty under normal usage. Installations throughout the hemisphere prove this
equipment’s success in both hot and cold climates, as well as dry and humid conditions. While the units
are designed to be, for the most part, maintenance free, Greenfields recognizes that heavy and constant
usage will require a minimal level of maintenance.

Greenfields recommends periodic visual inspections of all outdoor fitness equipment to ensure that each
unit is functioning normally and safely. In environments prone to vandalism, local maintenance teams
should inspect more frequently. Periodic inspection is at the owners’ discretion. Greenfields’ Inspection
Checklist is a suggestion only and is not intended to replace owners’ own internal inspection system.

The following information is intended to provide some guidance for local maintenance teams:

Age Appropriate Use

This fitness equipment is classified as Adult Fitness Equipment and is designed to be used by individuals
14 years or older. Please take necessary precautionary steps to prevent use (and mis-use) by individuals
younger than 14. Parental supervision should be enforced.

Normal Wear & Tear

As with any equipment, certain parts may wear more rapidly due to the type and frequency of usage.
Most of Greenfields’ replacement parts are designed to be installed easily—with specific instructions
provided as needed. Every owners’ manual contains a detailed replacement parts list for each unit
purchased. [Please be advised that the use of decomposed granite (DG) is known to increase the normal
wear of footrests and platforms. DG particles attach to the soles of shoes and, like sandpaper, grind these
surfaces continually.]

Surface Touch-up

During handling and/or installation, the various surfaces of the equipment may become scratched or
disfigured. Greenfields provides touch-up paint with each shipment, and a “Touch-up Guide” is included in
this manual. Greenfields’ support staff is always available to answer questions regarding the above.

Vandalism

Greenfields’ equipment is installed in all types of environments. In some cases, these installations face
the challenges of vandalism, graffiti, theft, etc. In some instances touch-up paint is a simple remedy; in
other cases a replacement part may have to be purchased. While the warranty does not cover cases of
vandalism, Greenfields’ customer service team will strive to resolve issues quickly and fairly.

Improper Usage

Since Greenfields’ equipment is used without supervision, it may be subject to improper use—that for
which it was not designed. Over the years, through its R&D efforts, Greenfields has been able to modify
the equipment design to minimize damages caused by improper use. Nevertheless, improper use may
compromise a unit’s integrity, leading to unnecessary repair expense and/or unsafe conditions. Signs of
improper use can sometimes be detected through visual inspections.

In order to honor our commitment to gualitx and safetz. Greenfields Outdoor Fitness reserves the right to make changes and revise the design seecifications without notice.

Greenfields” units are designed to accommodate the majority of users age 14 anc

above; however, due to the nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are “one size fits most.” This document is for presentation purposes only, not for construction.

888-315-9037 | WWWg reenfleldeltn ess.com Before you begin installation, please contact Greenfields at (888) 315-9037 or csc@greenfieldsfitness.com for up to date installation instructions. This presentation has been designed for printing on tabloid (11"x17”) sized paper.

15



Greenfields

Outdoor Fitness.

©

WARRANTY

« Limited 10-year warranty on main posts and metal structures

« Limited 5-year warranty on moving parts and bearings

- Limited 5-year warranty on seats and backrests

« Limited 3-year warranty on hydraulic pistons

- Limited 2-year warranty on footrests, armrests, rubber parts, and chains
- Limited 1-year warranty on battle ropes, climbing ropes, and suspension
trainers

All warranties cover failure due to natural deterioration or manufacturing
defects and do not include any cosmetic issues or wear and tear from normal
use. This warranty does not cover cosmetic items such as scratches, dents,
marring, fading, discoloring, weathering, wear and tear, or normal level of
rusting. Warranty is valid only if the equipment is installed and maintained

in conformity with Greenfields’ installation and maintenance procedures
furnished by Greenfields Outdoor Fitness. Equipment should not be

exposed to any irrigation, especially with reclaimed water, as this will void
the warranty. Equipment must be installed on a surface with proper drainage
and or slope to prevent water buildup around the base of the equipment.
Equipment should not be installed in basins or in low-lying areas which

result in equipment being submerged. Equipment should be installed in a
timely fashion after delivery; however, if the equipment must be stored for an
extended period of time, crates should be stored in a dry, indoor environment.

OTHER PRODUCT INFORMATION

Greenfields will continue to develop its line of products and therefore
reserves the right to change the design specifications without notice. The
equipment is designed for use by individuals weighing up to 300 pounds.
The equipment is NOT intended to be used by individuals younger than 14
years of age unless supervised by adults. Greenfields’ units are designed to
accommodate the majority of users age 14 and above; however, due to the
nature of outdoor fitness equipment, units are regarded as “one size fits most,
but not all.”

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

Upon written notification (email or fax) to Greenfields of a product’s failure

to conform to any of the aforementioned warranties during the applicable
warranty period, Greenfields shall correct such failure/nonconformity by
repairing the defective part(s) or providing replacement part(s) within 60
calendar days of receipt of the notification. Greenfields shall ship the required
replacement part(s) to the site free of charge, but will not be responsible for
providing labor or the cost of labor for removing defective part(s) or installing
replacement part(s). Greenfields will warranty the replacement part(s) for the
remainder of the original warranty period. Furthermore, no representation,
oral or written, of any

individual may be substituted for this exclusive limited warranty.

Florida -

To the extent permitted by law, Greenfields shall not be liable for any direct,
indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages, which are expressly
excluded from the sale of its product. To make claims under the terms of this
warranty, please contact Greenfields’ Customer Support Center at CSC@
GreenfieldsFitness.com. Please include photos or video.

INSTALLATION

Greenfields’ equipment is constructed from heavy steel pipes and is subject
to heavy forces and torques when in use as intended. Extra care must be
taken to ensure that the equipment is securely installed so that it can be
safely enjoyed for years to come. There are two methods of installation for
the equipment:

- Surface mount installation with posts bolted to a reinforced concrete slab

a minimum of 67-8” thick (please refer to Installation Instructions & Video for
detailed guidelines)

« Permanent in-ground installation in which the equipment post extensions
are placed in concrete footings and use provided rebar pegs (please refer to
Installation Instructions & Video for detailed guidelines)

Installers and project managers are encouraged to contact Greenfields’
Customer Support Center with any questions before, during, and/or after
installation. Detailed installation instructions are available for all products and
are included in the Operations & Maintenance (O&M) Owner’s Manuals which
are shipped with every order. Often the installation of Greenfields’ products is
assigned to the lowest bidding contractor. The contractor may not have been
in contact with Greenfields prior to the project or seen the detailed Installation
Instructions. It is the responsibility of the project manager to ensure installing
contractor is provided with the most updated set of Greenfields’ Installation
Instructions & Installation Video to ensure the validity of the warranty. Should
the project installer need a copy of the Installation Instructions, please contact
Greenfields’ Customer Support Center at 888-315-9037 x105 or by email at
CSC@GreenfieldsFitness.com.

SAFETY STANDARDS

This adult outdoor fitness equipment is not intended for use by unsupervised
individuals younger than 14 years of age. ASTM recently adopted ASTM
F3101-21A Standard Specification for Unsupervised Public Use Outdoor
Fitness Equipment. While playgrounds are subject to laws in various

states requiring compliance with ASTM and/or Consumer Product Safety
Commission (CPSC) guidelines, at time of this publication, and to the best
knowledge of Greenfields Outdoor Fitness, there are no state laws requiring
compliance with standards set forth by ASTM for outdoor fitness equipment
(nor with CPSC guidelines, as none currently exist.) Play equipment can be
certified to be in compliance with ASTM by the International Playground
Equipment Manufacturers Association (IPEMA), and many agencies have

a requirement that they only purchase equipment that is IPEMA certified.

Orange Park - Eagle Landing HOA
VERSIONTREV1-2023-02-07

However, at this time, this is not possible with outdoor fithess equipment, as
IPEMA does not currently certify compliance of outdoor fitness equipment.

In addition, at this time there are no programs in place to train certified
inspectors for outdoor fitness equipment. Without a state law that requires
compliance, specifications are voluntary only. However, Greenfields Outdoor
Fitness strives to comply with all of the voluntary specifications of ASTM
F3101-21A. Greenfields recommends adding a customized sign to each project
to limit liability.

SURFACING MATERIALS

Over the years, Greenfields’ product has been installed using the following
various types of surfacing. ASTM 3101-21A suggests impact attenuating
surfacing for some scenarios. The type of surfacing used is ultimately the
choice of the owner and their project manager. When it comes to Functional
Fitness, Challenge Course and any other apparatus with an overhead
structure, it is advised to use fall attenuating surfacing. Greenfields does

not promote the use of one type of surfacing over another — the decision is
ultimately up to project owners and their architects / engineers. For project
specific information, please feel free to contact a Greenfields project manager.

MAINTENANCE & EQUIPMENT UPKEEP

Greenfields Outdoor Fitness equipment is intended to be used by the
unsupervised public in a variety of outdoor settings. Greenfields is extremely
proud of the safe and durable design of its products, which are built to
surpass their warranty under normal usage. Installations worldwide prove
this equipment’s success in both hot and cold climates, as well as dry and
humid conditions. While the units are designed to require, for the most part,
little to no maintenance, Greenfields recognizes that heavy and constant
usage will require a minimal level of maintenance which will be scheduled
based on the specific nature of each project. Installation on an ocean front,
or with a direct line of sight to the ocean, will expose the units to salt and will
require additional maintenance which is not required at inland sites or in dry
climates. Such installations will require a regular freshwater rinse to remove
the salt from the units (do not use reclaimed water - exposing the equipment
to reclaimed water will void warranty). Greenfields recommends periodic
inspection by a maintenance team to ensure each and every apparatus
functions as intended. Please refer to the Periodic Inspection Checklist
provided with the O&M Owner’s Manuals. For project specific information,
please feel free to contact a Greenfields project manager.
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Southern Recreation
Play for all ages

4060 Edison Avenue

Jacksonville, Florida 32254

Phone 904-387-4390 Fax 904-387-4391
terry@southernrecreation.com
www.southernrecreation.com

PROPOSE  Matt Biagetti
D TO East West Partners
3989 Eagle Landing Pkwy.
Orange Park, FL 32065
(724) 986-2789
Matthew.biagetti@honoursgolf.com

Proposed Date

JANUARY 10, 2023

Expiration Date

FEBRUARY 10, 2023

PROJECT NAME:
Eagle Landing Fitness Equipment

BILLTO Same

SALESPERSON SHIPPING METHOD PAYMENT TERMS
Travis Installed 50% Deposit
QTY ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT LINE TOTAL
PRICE
lea. Ultrasite Training Course 2.0 22,195.00
lea. Ultrasite Performance Course 2.0 22,595.00
lea. Ultrasite Combination Course 2.0 11,895.00
Subtotal 56,685.00
Tax Rate .07
Tax 3,476.10
Freight 2,500.00
Installation 12,500.00
Total Due 75,161.10

Terms and Conditions and Required Signature on next page.

Southern Recreation, Inc. Terms and Conditions

Payment A 50% deposit is required to begin project. The deposit is non-refundable. If equipment is refused when delivery is
attempted you will be responsible for any resulting charges. A signed terms and condition and payment of the deposit indicates that
you are in full agreement with all terms and conditions of this proposal including the following: Prices are valid for 30 days. After 30
days, prices are subject to change without notice. Sales tax will be charged unless a copy of a valid Sales tax exemption certificate is

presented.

Balance of monies are due immediately upon completion and acceptance by the owner of the equipment and installation.
Installation, site work, drainage, equipment removal, building permits, engineered drawings, etc. as listed below are not included

unless specifically noted on the proposal.



mailto:terry@southernrecreation.com
http://www.southernrecreation.com/
mailto:Matthew.biagetti@honoursgolf.com

Installation may include the following: Permitting if required for the State of Florida - State Certified Contractor CBC1252594
Site Preparation to include equipment removal, excavation, grading and drainage

Concrete work to include Curbing for containment and Sidewalks for accessibility

Installation of your Playground by *NPSI and Factory Certified Installers

Safety Surfacing as propose- Engineered Wood Fiber, Poured-In- Place Rubber

Surfacing, Loose Fill Rubber or Synthetic Turf

Complete site clean up and playground inspection upon completion

*National Playground Safety Institute Certified Playground Safety Inspectors

Southern Recreation Responsibilities Southern Recreation (SR) is responsible for the acceptance of all freight deliveries that
includes the installation of the equipment. All equipment will ship to our warehouse for acceptance and inventory. Equipment will be
transported to the installation site on fully insured SR trucks and trailers. SR is responsible to secure the site and equipment while the
installation is in progress. All equipment to be installed per CPSC and ASTM guidelines for proper spacing and elevations. SR is
responsible for trash removal as a result of the installation

Owners Responsibilities Provide access to the installation site. Provide area for storage and staging if needed. Security at the
installation site both during and after work hours. To provide sufficient input for equipment locations so as to properly install per the
owners intent-

Note: All equipment installation must meet CPSC and ASTM guidelines for proper spacing. SR WILL NOT INSTALL any equipment outside
of these spacing guidelines

Optional Responsibilities If a building permit is required, it is the responsibility of the owner to provide SR will all necessary
documentation as needed-this would include an acceptable site plan, warranty deed (if needed), owners notarized signatures on
permit and Notice of Commencement and all other documentation as required by the local building department of jurisdiction in order
to execute the permit. Charges for permitting will include an administrative fee and actual permit cost. Any other SR responsibilities
must be clearly outlined in the applicable proposal/contract

Access/Utilities Access will need to be provided to the installation area for heavy trucks and equipment. Access of equipment and
personnel is the obligation of the customer to provide until the project is fully completed. We will take every precaution to avoid
damage.

Rock/Foreign Object Clause Most installations require digging of holes and footing equipment in concrete below finished grade.
Removal of existing ground covers such as asphalt, concrete, tan bark, sand, pea gravel, wood fiber, rubber matting, poured-in- place
rubber surfacing, or any other material that interferes or delays the digging of holes, is the responsibility of others, unless otherwise
noted. If excessive underground obstructions such as rock, coral, asphalt, concrete, pipes, drainage systems, root systems, water, or
any other unknown obstructions are discovered, charges will be added to the original proposal.

Playground Surfacing All playground equipment is to be installed over safety surfacing per CPSC guidelines and ASTM standards. If
the customer contracts for something contrary to the guidelines, they are accepting all responsibility for any liability and future
litigation that may arise.

Signature of owner or owners rep indicates acceptance of the above terms and conditions

Authorized signature T@VV_"V 'Rogery Terry Rogers, President

Accepted by Date

Billing Name and Address: Billing Email:

Please sign and fill in the information where the project invoice will be billed to.

Southern Recreation, Inc. 4060 Edison Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254
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Designed for ages 13+
and meets ASTM standards for
outdoor fitness equipment.

OUTDOOR FITNESS 101 4

Long life and healthy living are just a few
of the benefits of outdoor fitness.

CHOOSING OUTDOOR FITNESS b
FIT FOR SUCCESS &
WHAT TO CONSIDER 8

CREATE A FITNESS DESTINATION 10

Complete your outdoor fitness park
with shade, benches, bike racks, and
other amenities to provide maximum
functionality and use.

PRODUCTS 12
- PACKAGES 12
- MUSCLE FITNESS 18
- CORE FITNESS 22
- AEROBIC FITNESS 23
- BALANCE 24
- FLEXIBILITY 25

COLORS & WARRANTY 26
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OUTDOOR
FITNESS 101

BETTER HEALTH, BETTER COMMUNITY

O 8

HEALTH BENEFITS FACILITY BENEFITS

o Builds lean muscle and o Encourages a wide variety
aerobic fitness of users

o Reduces risk of o Brings communities
cardiovascular disease together in a healthy and

o Encourages socialization positive environment

and motivation o Expands amenity offerings

o Boosts overall mental o Recruits new patrons
and physical health

THE ACTIONFIT DIFFERENCE

All ActionFit products are designed with

@ fitness and safety as a top priority. You can
rest assured that your products have been
thoroughly researched and tested by experts
in the industry to meet ASTM standards for
outdoor fitness equipment.

signage that provides step by step instructions,
the muscle groups that are being worked, and
a QR code that links to an instructional video.

@ All ActionFit products include instructional

Our products are designed for users 13 and

up, with the expectation that a well rounded
@ workout includes the five key elements of

fitness: Muscle, Core, Aerobic, Balance,

and Flexibility.

a PACTION ‘ I coeeeeeeees 800.458.5872

/I\ M
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OUTDOOR APPROPRIATE SETTINGS
EXERCISE BENEFITS o Public parks
o Increases enjoyment o Hotels

of exercise

o Increases frequency

o Multi-family housing

o Fitness clubs

of exercise

o Universities

o Increases length of

time spent exercising o Senior centers
o Provides a less o Anywhere with space
intimidating atmosphere and people desiring a

O,

healthier lifestyle!

Our parent company, PlayCore, provides an
educational resource, “Outdoor Adult Fitness
Parks Best Practices.” When you choose
ActionFit, you will receive exclusive access

to these educational tools as well as the
opportunity to achieve National Demonstration
Site recognition.

Let us be your one stop shop! Not only can
you work with us on your fitness park, but your
sales representative can provide surfacing,
shade, shelter, site amenities, and many other
recreation necessities!

CHOOSING
OUTDOOR HTNESS

FROM THE EXPERT

Gary Liguori, PhD, is a
Fellow of the American
College of Sports Medicine
(ACSM) and Dean at the
College of Health Sciences,
University of Rhode Island.

Dr. Liguori believes that there are five elements of fitness critical
for everyone in terms of overall wellness.

Aerobic Fitness: enables the heart and lungs to work at their
optimum level.

Muscle Fitness: builds endurance and strength, regardless of
the task or muscle strength, there is an equal emphasis to be fit
from a muscular standpoint.

Core Fitness: provides whole-body stability, helps improve sport
performance, and helps prevent injury.

Balance: promotes kinesthetic awareness.

Flexibility: promotes stability, coordination, and range of motion.

FROM THE TRAINER

Tonya Martin, Cl, CPT believes that having an outdoor
fitness park is important because, “You get more than
you do in a gym-it’s a great way to get Vitamin D, boost
serotonin, and improve overall mood and well-being.”

In order to gain insights from a fitness trainer’s perspective,
we asked Tonya to develop a specialized workout utilizing
ActionFit equipment for her weekly boot camp. Tonya’s
clients span multiple fitness levels, ages, and skills.

Watch Tonya’s testimonial on ActionFit equipment by
scanning the QR code or visiting our website.

actionfitoutdoors.com «+sreeseeeees }H[:“I]N‘HI 5



FIT FU R S U CCESS BECOME A NATIONAL DEMONSTRATION SITE NEED HELP PLANNING?
By including the five elements of fitness, your park We’ve got you covered! PlayCore’s Outdoor

qualifies to become a National Demonstration Site. This Adult Fitness Parks, Best Practices for Promoting
prestigious status is designated by PlayCore, UltraSite’s Community Health by Increasing Physical Activity
By including equipment that offers the five elements of fitness, you parent company. Along with the National Demonstration guide, provides the information needed to effectively
can ensure your Outdoor Fitness Park provides a well-rounded fitness Site recognition you also receive: advocate the benefits of outdoor fitness space in
routine that promotes health improvement and wellness. your community. This guide also contains meaningful
descriptions and promotes best practices through
o Listing on the National Registry community case studies. Request your free copy
of Outdoor Fitness Parks TODAY at www.actionfitoutdoors.com/contactus.
o Exclusive designation sign
o Permission to use National
Demonstration Site Seal for
marketing purposes
o Recognition letter and certificate
AEROBIC FITNESS MUSCLE FITNESS BALANCE FLEXIBILITY CORE FITNESS .
o A professional press release
Keeps heart and Builds endurance Promotes kinesthetic Promotes stability, Stabilizes the body which will be sent to news
lungs functioning at and strength, to perform awareness. coordination, and during movement. agencies in your community to
optimum levels. challenging tasks. range of motion

promote your leadership as an PIAYCORE'

advocate for health

6 MACTIONIFIT ---vvvv e 800.458.5872 actionfitoutdoors.com +++«+++++xo - MACTIONIFIT 7
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800.458.5872

WHAT
T0 CONSIDER

ActionFit is designed for users 13 and up.

SAFETY SURFACE OPTIONS

Safety Surfacing is a great addition to your fitness park!

As you are choosing the products to include in your fitness
park it is important to note that surfacing is now required

(per ASTM F1292 and F3101-15). We have included a surfacing
symbol (reference key below) for products that do require
surfacing to comply with these new ASTM standards.

There are many options to choose from, please contact us and
we will put you in touch with an expert that can help guide you
in choosing the best surfacing solution for your area!

UNITARY INTERLOCKING GRASS LOOSE
RUBBER TILES TURF FILL

ADA ACCESSIBLE

ActionFit offers a selection of universally designed fitness
products that provide a functional inclusive fitness solution.
Look for our ADA symbol when making your product selection
(ASTM F3021).

4 )
KEY

SURFACING REQUIRED

To comply with
ASTM F1292 and F3101-15

ADA ACCESSIBLE

To comply with

ASTM F3021 j

FITNESS FEATURES

MARINE GRADE SLIP RESISTANCE

Our FitTech stepping surfaces feature Marine Grade HDPE
which increases the Static Coefficient of Friction (SCOF),
reducing the risk of slips and falls.

RUBBER SPRING RESISTANCE

Featured on the FitTech strength equipment, the rubber
spring resists the amount of force expended by the user.
This allows users of various fitness levels to benefit from
the product.

SIGNAGE

All ActionFit products include
instructional signage, whether

a durable sticker found on the
product, or via a freestanding
sign, which includes step by step
instructions, a muscle diagram
indicating the muscles that are
being worked, QR codes to
access video tutorials, and user
safety information (ASTM F1749).

CONFIGURATIONS

PLAYGROUND SIGHTLINES

FITNESS STATIONS FITNESS PARKS

MOUNTING OPTIONS

ActionFit products are available with a choice of mounting
options unless otherwise noted.

IN-GROUND MOUNT(S)

J-BOLT FOOTING (J)

AL LLL
AR
AR

SONN
AN
RN IAA
SRR
S
SRS
RRRRRRRLRRE

FITTECH VS. TRADITIONAL

ActionFit consists of two unique product lines: FitTech, which
offers a modern design solution, and Traditional: which brings
a simplistic, stationary approach to fitness (reference pg. 26).

FITNESS TRAILS

actionfitoutdoors.com «+sreeseeeees }H[:“I]N‘HI 9



CREATE A FITNESS DESTINATION

LOCATION:

Location is key, be sure to position
your fitness park in a central location
that allows convenient access and
provides a safe surrounding for
comfort and ease of use.

LAYOUT:

When determining the layout of your
fitness park it is important to get
advice from the experts. We would
be happy to assist you with a product
arrangement that promotes usability
and meets the ASTM standards

(if applicable).

w0 MACTIONFIT --vmeeeeee 800.458.5872

FITNESS:

It is very important to select products
that work different muscle groups to
ensure you are offering a well-rounded
foundation for your community.

(See pg. 7 for more information)

SITE AMENITIES:

To make your fitness park more
comfortable, be sure to add site
amenities. Picnic Tables, Benches,
Trash Receptacles, Bike Parking,
and Water Fountains are practical
additions to any fitness park and
we can help— contact us for more

information on any of these products.

SHADE & SHELTER:

The outdoors provides a lot of great
benefits, but it also exposes your
patrons to harsh sunlight. Another
great addition to your fitness park is to
add functional shade options. Give us
a call and we would be glad to include
this in your project quote.

SURFACING:

With the recent ASTM standards
updates for surfacing requirements
(see pg. 8), it is becoming more and
more common in the fitness park
setting. Be sure you understand
these standards so that your park is
compliant, and a safe place for your
community to exercise.

DESIGNED FOR AGES 13 AND UP

PROGRAMMING:

Ask your representative for a copy of
the exclusive Outdoor Adult Fitness
Parks, Best Practices for Promoting
Community Health by Increasing
Physical Activity—this educational
tool was developed by PlayCore and
provides a foundation of knowledge
for those advocating for fitness parks.

RESOURCES:

Let us make your project planning a
breeze! Not only can we provide the
fitness equipment, but we can be
your source for surfacing, shade, site
amenities and just about anything
else you will need for your next
recreation project.

actionfitoutdoors.com ++«sreeeeeee e }H[:“I]N‘HI n



SAVE BIG WITH PACKAGES

r— — " @ UP164 Cardio Walker @ UP168 Sit-Up / Back Extension
“Everyone who has had the opportunity :_mgﬂmsﬂgfl;_: UP172 Plyometric Box (6”) @ UP183 Horizontal Chin-Up
to use the fitness stations has remarked UP173  Plyometric Box (12") (4) UP170  Leg Press
that they utilize.the park more because UP174  Plyometric Box (18”) () UP184 Push-Up Station
of the Opportumty to exercise more QurBooR ADUT | UP167 Captain’s Chair @ UP177 Balance Board

parts of their body.”

Sandy Jenkins, Project Manager, City of San Antonio Parks

12 MACTION(FIT -~ 800.458.5872 actionfitoutdoors.com +++«+++++xo - MACTIONIFIT 1s



TRAINING COURSE 2.0

U314 uP183

r— — 1 () uP170
| 625 SQ.FT.
(@) up167

minimum use zone

L — — Jd

PERFORMANCE COURSE 2.0

UP312 © vrres
r— — 1
| 1200 SQ.FT. | (+) up2e4
LT () up177
uP257
UP255
w MACTIONRT oo 800.458.5872

Horizontal Chin-Up Bar
Leg Press

Captain’s Chair

Cardio Walker

Step-Up Fitness Station
Balance Board

Knee Lift Station

Push-Up Station

@ UP177 Balance Board
(+) UP164 Cardio Walker
UP191 Shoulder Rotator

UP261 Joint Use Chin-Up Bar

UP170 Leg Press
UP262 Body Curl

UP167 Captain’s Chair

actionfitoutdoors.com

MACTION[FT 1=



TRADITIONAL COURSE 2.0

UP313

UP261 Joint Use Chin-Up Bar UP254 Sit-Up Station
r 4£ S[;T 1 UP256 T-Bar Station UP257 Knee Lift Station
:_mi"i:"' Uim".e_: @ UP265 Hurdle Station @ UP251 Balance Beam
COMBINATION COURSE 2.0
UP315

@ UP164 Cardio Walker @ UP177 Balance Board

" EE SO ET UP189  Multi-Gym UP254 Sit-Up Station
| 575 SQ.FT. | (includes Horizontal . )
L '“'T'“ ”sel’“e r Chin-Up, Chin-Up, Push- UP257 Knee Lift Station

Up, and Plyometric Box)

COMPACT COURSE

UP198

r— — "
| 350 SOFT. |
L

Parallel Bar Station
Chin-Up Station
Sit-Up Station

€3) Body Curl Station

ADULT FITNESS STATION up1es

Use Zone:16’8” L x 19°'3” W

6 MACTION(FIT e 800.458.5872 actionfitoutdoors.com +++«+++++xo - MACTIONIFIT



MUSCLE FITNESS

LAT PULL-DOWN up1es

Use Zone: 96" L x10°6” W
FITTECH

o D ACTION AT

800.458.5872

CHEST PRESS up1ee

Use Zone: 977 L x 107" W
FITTECH

@ @)

LEG EXTENSION up22s
Use Zone: 82" L x 99" W
FITTECH

()

VERTICAL PRESS up22s
Use Zone: 99" L -107" W
FITTECH

PUSH-UP STATION up222

@ @)

CROSS TRAINING
FITNESS RACK up230

Use Zone: 18’5” L x 14’5” W
Available as in-ground mount only.

FITTECH

()

PUSH-UP (COMBINATION) up222

Push-Up (high) UP172
Push-Up (low) uP184

Use Zone: 10’-11" x 12°-4”
Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

HORIZONTAL CHIN-UP up1s3

Use Zone: 104" L x 156" W
Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

@ @)

CHIN-UP(COMBINATION) up226
Chin-Up (high) UP185

Chin-Up (low) UP227

Use Zone: 10°-11" L x 12’-4” W

Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

©

CROSS TRAINING
TRAPEZE RACK up231

Use Zone: 17’77 L x 1311” W
Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

()

ROMAN CHAIR SQUAT up232

Use Zone: 777" Hx 10'6” W
FITTECH

© @

COMBINATION HUB up221

Use Zone: 213" L x 22'3” W
Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

®

MULTI-GYM up1se

Use Zone: 191" L x 23’'9” W

Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

& @)

ADULT CLIMBING WALL up233

Use Zone:10'11”” Hx 9'6” W
FITTECH

actionfitoutdoors.com ++««+reeeeeee e }H[:“I]N‘HI 19



MUSCLE FITNESS

®

LEG PRESS up170

Use Zone: 9°0” L x 101" W
FITTECH

®

PARALLEL BARS up2es

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 16’ L x 88" W
Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

©

HORIZONTAL CHIN-UP up2se

Use Zone: 141" L x 910" W
Available as in-ground mount only.

TRADITIONAL

2 PACTIONIFIT -+ 800.458.5872

BENCH DIP up2ss

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 111" L x 15°7” W

Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

1-BAR up2s6

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 10°6” L x 14'4” W
Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

PUSH-UP up2ss

Use Zone: 181" L x 13'4” W

Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

*Independent instructional signage and post not shown (UP197)

®

JOINT USE PULL-UP up2e1

Use Zone: 16'10” L x 9°0" W
Available as in-ground mount only.

TRADITIONAL

®

VAULT up2ss

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 12’ L x 156" W

Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

®

OVERHEAD LADDER up1ee

Use Zone: 9L X 18 W
FITTECH

BENCH DIP up2ss

CHEST PRESS LAT PULL-DOWN
(ACCESSIBLE) up17e (ACCESSIBLE) up1so

Use Zone: 10'1” L x 14'8” W Use Zone:10'1” L x 14'2” W
FITTECH FITTECH

®

ASSISTED LEG PRESS upsse VERTICAL PRESS
Use Zone: 9’ L x 119" W (ACCESS'BLE) UP182

FITTECH Use Zone: 10'1” L x 14'8” W
FITTECH

&

CHIN-UP
(ACCESSIBLE) up229

Use Zone: 6’-11” L x 12°-4” W
FITTECH

®

PARALLEL BARS
(ACCESSIBLE) up220

Use Zone: 14’-0” L x 10’-8” W
FITTECH

actionfitoutdoors.com ++««+reeeeeee e }H[:“I]N‘HI 2



CORE FITNESS

© © ®

SIT-UP / BACK CAPTAIN'S CHAIR uriez  BODY CURL up2s2

EXTENSIUN UP168 86" Lx107"W *Independent instructional
o 1y signage and post not shown

108" L x 133" W FITTECH (UP197)
Back Extension qualifies 9 L x1310” W
as flexibility.

Available as in-ground
FITTECH

mount only.

TRADITIONAL

SIT-UP / BACK EXTENSION up1es

2 MACTIONIFIT - 800.458.5872

*Independent instructional signage and post not shown (UP197)

©

SIT'UP UP254

*Independent instructional
signage and post not shown
(UP197)

88" Lx1310” W
Available as in-ground
mount only.
TRADITIONAL

PLYOMETRIC BOX 24" up17s

AEROBIC FITNESS

©

CARDIO WALKER up1ea

Use Zone: 9’7" Lx 11'6” W
FITTECH

®

STEP-UP up26a

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 117" L x13'2” W

Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

®

LUG HOP UP250

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 12’11 L x 12’11” W

Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

®

PLYOMETRIC BOX

6” UP172 12" UP173
18" UP174 24" UP175

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 10'11” L x 10'11” W
Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

©

HURDLE up2es

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 16’2” L x 19°2” W
Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

®

HIGH -JUNIP UP252

Use Zone: 9°2” L x 1410” W
Available as in-ground mount only.
TRADITIONAL

*Independent instructional signage and post not shown (UP197)

© @)

RECUMBENT CYCLE up21s

Use Zone: 1174” L x 910" W
Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

© @)

HAND CYCLE up21e

Use Zone:10°9” Lx 97" W
Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

© @)

HAND CYCLE (ACCESSIBLE) up217

Use Zone: 910" Lx 97" W
Available as in-ground mount only.
FITTECH

actionfitoutdoors.com ++««+reeeeeee e }H[:“I]N‘HI B



BALANCE

© ©

BALANCE BALANCE
BUAHD UP177 PLANK UP176

*Independent instructional signage *Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197) and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone:10°’5” L x 14’'5” W Use Zone: 12’11” L x 9°6” W

Available as J-bolt Available as in-ground
footing only. mount only.

FITTECH FITTECH

BALANCE BOARD up177

24 }HEHHN“:” ---------------- 800.458.5872

*Independent instructional signage and post not shown (UP197)

©

BALANCE ASSISTED
BEAM UP251 STEP

ARUUND UP355

Use Zone: 12’117 L x 12'11” W

*Independent instructional signage
and post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 191" Lx 9’ W

FITTECH

Available as in-ground
mount only.

©

ASSISTED STEP TRAINER upsss
*Independent instructional signage and post not shown (UP197)
Use Zone: 152" L x 9°6” W

FITTECH

®

ASSISTED BALANCE WALK upss2

*Independent instructional signage and post not shown (UP197)
Use Zone: 152" L x 9°6” W
FITTECH

FLEXIBILITY

®

KNEE SHOULDER
LIFT up2s7 ROTATOR up1e1

Use Zone: 12’7 Lx 77" W Use Zone:10'3” L x 14’7 W

Available as in-ground FITTECH
mount only.

BALANCE PLANK up17e

*Independent instructional signage and post not shown (UP197)

T
®O

SKILL ASSISTED FUNCTIONAL
TRAINER upssa TRAINER upzs1

Use Zone: 132" L x13’8” W *Independent instructional signage and
FITTECH post not shown (UP197)

Use Zone: 15'3” L x 101" W
FITTECH

actionfitoutdoors.com crrererrereeees }HEHHN‘F” 25



FITTECH

The FitTech line offers an intense design solution for
high use areas where form and function matter. Users
will appreciate the state-of-the art function of the
rubber spring resistance which provides durable, long-
wearing resistance for users of various skill levels.

COLORS

Available in a modern metallic/black color scheme.

metallic

black

LIMITED 10-YEAR WARRANTY

Steel posts, stainless steel
posts, welds, bars and metal
accessories excluding cosmetic
damage or defects.

LIMITED 5-YEAR WARRANTY

Stainless damper module, with
the exclusion of cosmetic dam-

LIMITED 2-YEAR WARRANTY

Bearings, damper, plastics, and
rubber parts, with the exclusion

TRADITIONAL

The Traditional line provides multipurpose stationary
fitness equipment for the budget-conscious
purchaser. Most products are versatile and can be
used for multiple exercises. Users can continually
change their routines, enabling a fresh approach to
fitness at every visit to the outdoor fitness park.

To mix with the FitTech line, we suggest a metallic,
black, and gray palette.

COLORS

Available in a variety of colors to suite your
specific needs.

yellow green
butterscotch dark green
orange brown

red beige
burgundy metallic
royal purple black

blue white

sky blue bronze

spring green

DECK COLORS

starlight black

age or defects.

of cosmetic damage or defects. blue red gray brown

LIMITED 10-YEAR WARRANTY

Traditional fitness products, with
the exclusion of cosmetic damage
or defects.
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South Village Community Development District

Eagle Landing Amenity Policies

Revised: April 2023




Purpose & Introduction. This document outlines uniform policies for use of facilities located on
the property owned by the South Village Community Development District (“District”) including
the Residents’ Club, Aquatics Facility, Kids’ Club, Lake House, Athletic Center, Tennis Courts,
Amphitheatre, Golf Garden, Eagle Landing Golf Club, and Encompassing Parks within the Eagle
Landing community.

Specific Authority: ~ Chapter 190.035; 190.011; 190.012; 120.54, Florida Statutes Law
Implements: Chapter 190.011; 190.012; 190.035, Florida Statutes

Information contained in this manual is current as of the date of the publication.
Definitions

Adult Caregiver is a designated caregiver that assists a Resident or Annual Pass Holder with
disabilities or chronic conditions in the tasks of daily life.

Amenity Access is maintained via our Digital Membership Database. Resident families will be
entered into the database during initial registration.

Annual Pass Holder is a nonresident of the District who pays an annual fee to obtain user
privileges of the Facilities & Amenities for himself and members of his household, except in cases
that mandate a rental fee as specified in these policies and special events in which an Annual Pass
Holder can participate on a space available basis. An Annual Pass Holder is not entitled to a Golf
Club membership without separate payment.

Attendees are Residents, Annual Pass Holders, Guests, Spectators, and Staff present at a facility,
recreation area, or function on the District’s property.

Facilities & Amenities include all of the areas known as the Village Green, Encompassing Parks
and Golf Club. The Village Green consists of the Residents’ Club, Kid’s Club, Aquatics Facility,
Athletic Center, Amphitheater, Tennis Center, Lake House, and Golf Garden.

Golf Cart Decal is a sticker or other indicator placed on a golf cart that signifies that the golf cart
has been registered with Management. Golf carts must be properly registered and must display
Golf Cart Decals to be operated on Facilities & Amenities property, with the exception of the Golf
Club which requires additional registration.

Golf Club is the 18-hole Eagle Landing Golf Course and the related practice facilities. The District
shall adopt rules establishing the rates, fees, and charges pertaining to use of the Golf Club.

Guest is someone who is not a Resident or Annual Pass Holder who is accompanied by a Resident
or Annual Pass Holder in order to use the Facilities & Amenities. Annual Pass Holders or
Residents must always accompany Guests.




Initial Registration If you are a new resident, please contact Rachael Welch with Membership
Services at Rachael.welch@honoursgolf.com or stop by the Athletic Center to secure your
temporary pass to the amenities (swim, tennis, fitness), New Resident Packet and to make an
appointment for your new member set-up. All family members must be present at time of
appointment (about 10-15 minutes).

Please bring a copy of your closing statement as proof of residency for the amenities and the Golf
Club when acquiring a temporary pass. Temporary passes are non-renewable. The Release form
includes: Release of Amenity Privileges at the Golf Club and/or the amenities.

What to Expect at Your Appointment: Please bring the completed membership documents
received at the time you made your appointment in entirety to your set-up appointment. At that
time, all family members 3 years of age or older are photographed and entered into our computer
system for access to the CDD facilities.

Changes in Ownership/Residency: It is the property owners’ responsibility to inform Membership
Services of any changes to your account that should occur, including but not limited to: address,
phone number or house hold number changes. Failure to do so could result in suspension of
privileges.

Rental Property: If you own rental property in Eagle Landing, it is your responsibility to notify
Membership Services of tenant termination and provides new tenant information. You have one
of two options concerning Amenity Privileges:

1. Fill out the Homeowners Release of Amenities Privilege form, giving rights to the facilities
and charging privileges to renters.

As the homeowner, you have the option to keep your privileges to use the facilities and
NOT give them to your renters. Should you decide to retain these privileges, please notify
your renters that they cannot use the amenities nor have charging privileges.

If a rent/lease agreement is extended, the renters should provide a copy of the new agreement to
Membership services in order to continue their privileges associated with their Resident Account.

Houseguest is a category of a guest who resides outside the 40-mile radius surrounding the District
and is a short-term overnight visitor of a Resident or Annual Pass Holder.

Houseguest Pass is a weekly admission pass that may be purchased for a Houseguest to gain user
privileges to the Facilities & Amenities, excluding the Golf Club.

Management is the designated management staff of the current management company(ies)
operating the Facilities & Amenities on behalf of the District.




Nanny is a caregiver designated by a Resident or Annual Pass Holder to accompany a Resident or
Annual Pass Holder’s children under the age of 13 in use of the Facilities & Amenities. A Nanny
must be at least 14 years of age.

Operating Hours are designated in this document at each facility, but may change according to
need, season or usage.

Participant is a Non-Resident/Pass holder entering a District Aquatics Facility, Tennis Center, or
Golf Club to participate in an activity or event such as league or clinic. Use of the District facility
is restricted to the duration of the activity only. Participants must leave the facility at the
conclusion of the activity unless otherwise registered as a guest.

Patron is an owner of assessable real property within the District on which no residence has been
constructed. For purposes of interpreting these policies and unless otherwise indicated, a Patron
shall be treated as a Resident.

Resident is an individual who maintains his or her residence in a home within the District as a
property owner, renter, or a member of a property owner’s or a renter’s immediate household.
Residents have rights to user privileges of the Facilities & Amenities except in cases that mandate
a rental fee as specified in these policies. Proof of Residency is required, by driver’s license or
signed affidavit.

Spectator is a person entering a District Aquatics Facility, Tennis Center, or Golf Club to observe
an activity or event such as a swim meet, tennis match, golf tournament, or practice.

Staff is an employee of the current management company(ies) operating the Facilities & Amenities
on behalf of the District.

Policies

Access Privileges. A Patron who is attempting to sell its property may temporarily assign its Patron
status to prospective purchasers thereof after Patron enters into an Agreement Regarding
Assignment of Patron Status with the District, in a form prescribed by the District. Each Attendee
must check-in prior to entering the Facilities. At the time of check-in, each person shall identify
themselves for the staff to record the visit into the database.

Residents and Annual Pass Holders must have digital photos taken by Staff at a District Facility.
This digital photo will appear on the computer monitor screen each visit at the time of check-in.
No one may check-in as a Resident or Annual Pass Holder if the digital photo on the computer’s
monitor screen does not match the person attempting to check-in.

Except as noted below, Resident’s children and grandchildren who do not reside within the District,
who are 14 — 23 years old and who may not be household members, may utilize the Facilities &
Amenities at no cost if they are checked in by a Resident or Annual Pass Holder. To be




unaccompanied by the Resident, the children and grandchildren must reside outside of the 40 mile
radius of Eagle Landing.

Children 5 years of age or younger may utilize the Facilities & Amenities at no cost if a Resident,
Annual Pass Holder, or registered Nanny accompanies them. Children older than 5 years of age
will be charged Guest Fees in accordance with the adopted rates, unless otherwise provided for
herein.

Upon check-in, a Nanny is allowed unlimited visits to the Facilities & Amenities without paying
a Guest Daily Fee when accompanying Resident or Annual Pass Holder’s children under the age
of 13. A Nanny is not allowed to utilize the Facilities & Amenities without the Resident or Annual
Pass Holder’s children. With the exception of his or her children, a Nanny may not bring guests
to the Facilities & Amenities. A Nanny may bring his or her own children to the Facilities &
Amenities when accompanying a Resident or Annual Pass Holder’s children, but the Nanny will
be required to pay a Guest Fee for each child above the age of 5 years old.

Upon check-in, an Adult Caregiver is allowed unlimited visits to the Facilities & Amenities
without paying a Guest Daily Fee when accompanying a Resident or Annual Pass Holder with a
documented necessity for the services of an Adult Caregiver. An Adult Caregiver may not bring
guests to the Facilities & Amenities.

If a Resident or Annual Pass Holder is accompanied by a caregiver other than someone who
qualifies as a Nanny or an Adult Caregiver, Management may, at its sole discretion, permit the
caregiver to visit the Facilities & Amenities without paying a Guest Daily Fee when accompanying
the Resident or Annual Pass Holder’s children. The permission will be subject to any terms or
conditions imposed by Management.

Spectators for activities such as swim meets, tennis matches or practices shall check-in prior to
entering the facility. Admission of a Spectator to a facility does not grant user privileges to the
Spectator for the Aquatics Facility, Tennis Center, or Golf Club.

FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS DEFINITION, ACCESS PRIVILEGES DO NOT
EXTEND TO THE GOLF CLUB. SEPARATE FEES APPLY.

Alcohol. State law stipulates that no one under the age of 21 may consume, buy, or otherwise
possess any alcoholic beverages. This rule is strictly enforced on the premises of any District

property.

Annual Pass. Non-residents may purchase an Annual Pass to use the Facilities & Amenities on a
regular basis. Pass fees allow for usage for a single fiscal year from October 1 to September 30,
and are not prorated. The Annual Pass entitles the non-resident and members of the nonresident’s
household to use the Facilities & Amenities of the District. Annual Pass Holders are also entitled
to participate in functions and activities that Management conducts on a space- available basis.




Bathing Loads. The bathing loads, listed below, are capacities set by Clay County:

Fun Pool Competition Pool Lap Pool Wading Pool
93 persons 113 persons 21 persons 16 persons

(*Please note: children under 18 years of age are not permitted to enter the lap pool area during
the Summer Season, however, they are permitted to utilize the lap lanes during the Winter Season).

Children. Any child not potty-trained (including those using pull-up diapers) must wear an
approved swimsuit diaper that fits snugly around the waist and legs. Also, any child wearing a
disposable swimsuit diaper must also wear a swimsuit over the swimsuit diaper. Diapers shall
only be changed in the restrooms on the changing tables, and not on the pool deck, tables, or chairs.

Children under the age of 10 must always be accompanied and supervised by a companion who is
at least 14 years of age.

Suspension and Termination of Access Rule. In accordance with Chapters 190 and 120 of the
Florida Statutes, and on April 4, 2023 at a duly noticed public meeting, the Board of Supervisors
(“Board”) of the South Village Community Development District (“District””) adopted the
following rules / policies to govern disciplinary and enforcement matters. All prior rules / policies
of the District governing this subject matter are hereby rescinded for any violations occurring after
the date stated above.

Introduction. This rule addresses disciplinary and enforcement matters relating to the use of the
Amenity Center and other properties owned and managed by the District (‘“Amenities” or
“Amenity”).

General Rule. All persons using the Amenities and entering District properties are responsible for
compliance with the rules and policies established for the safe operations of the District’s
Amenities.

Access Cards / Key Fobs. Access cards and key fobs are the property of the District. The District
may request surrender of, or may deactivate, a person’s access card or key fob for violation of the
District’s rules and policies established for the safe operations of the District’s Amenities.

Suspension and Termination of Rights. The District shall have the right to restrict, suspend, or
terminate the Amenity access of any person and members of their household to use all or a portion

of the Amenities for any of the following acts (each, a “Violation™):

a. Submitting false information on any application for use of the Amenities, including but
not limited to facility rental applications;

b. Failing to abide by the terms of rental applications;




Permitting the unauthorized use of a key fob or access card or otherwise facilitates or
allows unauthorized use of the Amenities;

Exhibiting inappropriate behavior or repeatedly wearing inappropriate attire;

Failing to pay amounts owed to the District in a proper and timely manner (with the
exception of special assessments);

Failing to abide by any District rules or policies (e.g., South Village CDD Policies);

Treating the District’s staff, contractors, representatives, residents, landowners, Patrons
or guests, in a harassing or abusive manner;

Damaging, destroying, rendering inoperable or interfering with the operation of District
property, or other property located on District property;

Failing to reimburse the District for property damaged by such person, or a minor for
whom the person has charge, or a guest;

Engaging in conduct that is likely to endanger the health, safety, or welfare of the
District, its staff, contractors, representatives, residents, landowners, Patrons or guests;

Committing or is alleged, in good faith, to have committed a crime on or off District
property that leads the District to reasonably believe the health, safety or welfare of the
District, its staff, contractors, representatives, residents, landowners, patrons or guests
is likely endangered;

Engaging in another Violation after a verbal warning has been given by staff (which
verbal warning is not required); or

. Such person’s guest or a member of their household commits any of the above
Violations.

Termination of Amenity access shall only be considered and implemented by the Board in
situations that pose a long term or continuing threat to the health, safety and/or welfare of the
District, its staff, contractors, representatives, residents, landowners, Patrons or guests. The Board,
in its sole discretion and upon motion of any Board member, may vote to rescind a termination of
Amenity access.

Administrative Reimbursement. The Board may in its discretion require payment of an
administrative reimbursement of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500) in order to offset the legal
and/or administrative expenses incurred by the District as a result of a Violation (‘““Administrative
Reimbursement”). Such Administrative Reimbursement shall be in addition to any suspension or




termination of Amenity access, any applicable legal action warranted by the circumstances, and/or
any Property Damage Reimbursement (defined below).

Property Damage Reimbursement. If damage to District property occurred in connection with a
Violation, the person or persons who caused the damage, or the person whose guest caused the
damage, or the person who has charge of a minor that caused the damage, shall reimburse the
District for the costs of cleaning, repairing, and/or replacing the property (‘“Property Damage
Reimbursement”). Such Property Damage Reimbursement shall be in addition to any suspension
or termination of Amenity access, any applicable legal action warranted by the circumstances,
and/or any Administrative Reimbursement.

Removal from Amenities. The District Manager, General Manager, Amenity Manager and onsite
staff each have the independent ability to remove any person from the Amenities if a Violation
occurs, or if in his or her discretion, it is in the District’s best interest to do so.

Initial Suspension from Amenities. The District Manager, General Manager, Amenity Manager or
his or her designee may at any time restrict or suspend for cause or causes, including but not limited
to a Violation, any person’s access to the Amenities until a date not later than the next regularly
scheduled meeting date of the Board that is scheduled to occur at least twenty-one (21) days after
the date of initial suspension. In the event of such a suspension, the District Manager or his or her
designee shall mail a letter to the person suspended referencing the conduct at issue, the sections
of the District’s rules and policies violated, the time, date, and location of the next regular Board
meeting where the person’s suspension will be presented to the Board, and a statement that the
person has a right to appear before the Board and offer testimony and evidence why the suspension
should be lifted. If the person is a minor, the letter shall be sent to the adults at the address within
the community where the minor resides.

Hearing by the Board; Administrative Reimbursement; Property Damage Reimbursement.

a. At the Board meeting referenced in the letter sent under Section 8 above, or as soon
thereafter as a Board meeting is held if the meeting referenced in the letter is canceled,
a hearing shall be held at which both District staff and the person subject to the
suspension shall be given the opportunity to appear, present testimony and evidence,
cross examine witnesses present, and make arguments. The Board may also ask
questions of District staff, the person subject to the suspension, and witnesses present.
All persons are entitled to be represented by a licensed Florida attorney at such hearing.

After the presentations by District staff and the person subject to the suspension, the
Board shall consider the facts and circumstances and determine whether to lift or extend
the suspension or impose a termination. In determining the length of any suspension,
or a termination, the Board shall consider the nature of the conduct, the circumstances
of the conduct, the number of rules or policies violated, the person’s escalation or de-
escalation of the situation, and any prior Violations and/or suspensions.




The Board shall also determine whether an Administrative Reimbursement is
warranted and, if so, set the amount of such Administrative Reimbursement.

The Board shall also determine whether a Property Damage Reimbursement is
warranted and, if so, set the amount of such Property Damage Reimbursement. If the
cost to clean, repair and/or replace the property is not yet available, the Property
Damage Reimbursement shall be fixed at the next regularly scheduled Board meeting
after the cost to clean, repair, and/or replace the property is known.

After the conclusion of the hearing, the District Manager shall mail a letter to the person
suspended identifying the Board’s determination at such hearing.

Suspension by the Board. The Board on its own initiative acting at a noticed public meeting may
elect to consider a suspension of a person’s access for committing any of the Violations outlined
in Section 4. In such circumstance, a letter shall be sent to the person suspended which contains
all the information required by Section 8, and the hearing shall be conducted in accordance with
Section 9.

Automatic Extension of Suspension for Non-Payment. Unless there is an affirmative vote of the
Board otherwise, no suspension or termination will be lifted or expire until all Administrative
Reimbursements and Property Damage Reimbursements have been paid to the District. If an

Administrative Reimbursement or Property Damage Reimbursement is not paid by its due date,
the District reserves the right to request surrender of, or deactivate, all access cards or key fobs
associated with an address within the District until such time as the outstanding amounts are paid.

Appeal of Board Suspension. After the hearing held by the Board required by Section 9, a person
subject to a suspension or termination may appeal the suspension or termination, or the assessment
or amount of an Administrative Reimbursement or Property Damage Reimbursement, to the Board
by filing a written request for an appeal (“Appeal Request”). The filing of an Appeal Request shall
not result in the stay of the suspension or termination. The Appeal Request shall be filed within
thirty (30) calendar days after mailing of the notice of the Board’s determination as required by
Section 9(e), above. For purposes of this Rule, wherever applicable, filing will be perfected and
deemed to have occurred upon receipt by the District. Failure to file an Appeal Request shall
constitute a waiver of all rights to protest the District’s suspension or termination, and shall
constitute a failure to exhaust administrative remedies. The District shall consider the appeal at a
Board meeting and shall provide reasonable notice to the person of the Board meeting where the
appeal will be considered. At the appeal stage, no new evidence shall be offered or considered.
Instead, the appeal is an opportunity for the person subject to the suspension or termination to
argue, based on the evidence elicited at the hearing, why the suspension or termination should be
reduced or vacated. The Board may take any action deemed by it in its sole discretion to be
appropriate under the circumstances, including affirming, overturning, or otherwise modifying the
suspension or termination. The Board’s decision on appeal shall be final.




Legal Action; Criminal Prosecution; Trespass. If any person is found to have committed a
Violation, such person may additionally be subject to arrest for trespassing or other applicable
legal action, civil or criminal in nature. If a person subject to a suspension or termination is found
at an Amenity Facility, such Person will be subject to arrest for trespassing. If a trespass warrant
is issued to a person by a law enforcement agency, the District has no obligation to seek a
withdrawal or termination of the trespass warrant even though the issuance of the trespass warrant
may effectively prevent a person from using the District’s Amenities after expiration of a
suspension imposed by the District.

Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this rule shall be held to be invalid
or ineffective for any reason, the remainder of this rule shall continue in full force and effect, it
being expressly hereby found and declared that the remainder of this rule would have been adopted
despite the invalidity or ineffectiveness of such section.

Diving Boards. All pool use policies apply to the diving boards at the Aquatics Facility and for all
diving boards that may be installed in the future.

* Only one person is permitted on the board at a time.
Only one bounce is permitted on the board before entering the pool.
Attendees must dive straight off the board (not off the side).

Attendees must not dive off the board until the person before he or she is at the side of the
pool. Parents or guardians must wait for children at the side of the pool only.

Floatation devices are not permitted on the diving boards.

There is no swimming in the diving well unless a lifeguard or pool attendant closes it to
divers and allows non-diving use of it.

Diving boards are open only when a lifeguard is on duty.

Children must be capable of swimming on their own.

Dog Park. The Dog Park is not staffed and shall be used at the user’s own risk. The voluntarily
use of the Dog Park evidences a waiver of any claims against the South Village Community
Development District resulting from activities occurring at the Dog Park. The South Village
Community Development District is not responsible for any injury or harm to Residents, Patrons,
Guests or their dogs caused by use of the Dog Park.

* The Dog Park is restricted to use only by Residents, Patrons, and their Guests. All other
persons are considered trespassing and may be prosecuted as such under Florida law.
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The current entry code is available in the member’s area of the resident website (App), and
should not be shared.

The Dog Park’s operating hours are dawn to dusk.
Dogs must be on leashes at all times, except within the Dog Park area.
Dog handler must have the leash with them at all times.

Dogs inside the Dog Park must be under voice control by their handler at all times. If voice
control is not possible, do not enter the Dog Park.

Dogs may not be left unattended and must be within unobstructed sight of the dog handler.
Dog handlers are responsible for the behavior of their animals.

Limit three dogs per dog handler, which handler must be at least 16 years of age.
Children under 12 must be accompanied by an adult and supervised at all times.

Dogs must be vaccinated and wear a visible rabies and license tag at all times.

Puppies under four months of age should not enter the Dog Park.

Aggressive dogs are not allowed in the Dog Park. Any dog showing signs of aggression
should be removed from the Dog Park immediately.

Female dogs in heat are not permitted in the Dog Park.

Human or dog food inside the Dog Park is prohibited.

Any dog toys inside the Dog Park are prohibited.

Dog handlers must clean up any dog droppings made by their pets.

Dog handlers must fill in any holes made by their pets.

Please don’t brush or groom pets inside the Dog Park. The Dog Park is for play time.
Dog trainers are prohibited at the Dog Park.

The Dog Park is designated a “No Smoking” area.




Employee User Privileges. Any Staff who are also Residents retain user privileges as a Resident
and are subject to such policies for Residents.

Employees of the current Management Company who work at a facility within the District may
use the Facilities & Amenities at the location where they work. Any use of other Facilities &
Amenities within the District, but outside their department, must be pre-arranged by their
department’s manager.

Family members of the staff may use the Facilities & Amenities, no more than one time per week
with prior approval of the department supervisor and are on a space available basis. The staff
member must accompany the family members and may not be on duty at the time. Immediate
family members will not be charged and extended family must pay the current guest fee.

Fitness Center Use. Use of Fitness Center is at each attendee’s own risk. In consideration of each
attendee, all Fitness Center users must adhere to the following policies:

All Residents, Pass Holders, Guests, Participants, and Spectators are required to check-in
at the desk upon arrival to a District facility. The visit to the facility must be recorded by
amenity staff. No one may check-in as a Resident or Annual Pass Holder if the digital
photo on the computer’s monitor screen does not match the person attempting to check-in.

A Resident or Annual Pass Holder must accompany their Guest at the time of check-in and
during the time of their guest usage, and will be required to pay the appropriate guest fee.

Attendees should wear proper fitness attire. No open toe shoes. Shirts must be worn at all
times.

Proper facility use and etiquette recommendations (such as wiping sweat from machines
after use) will be posted inside the facility as a reminder to attendees.

Only Residents and Annual Pass Holders age 14 and older will be permitted to use the
fitness center.

Early/Late access is permitted to those 18 years and older with an access card. Early access
begins at 4 am, Late access ends at 11 pm. All users must exit the facility at 11 pm.

Food/Beverages. No glass containers of any type are permitted in any District facility. No
personal coolers, thermal bags, or picnic baskets are permitted in the Aquatic Facilities or
Resident’s Club. All persons using the pool or park areas must keep the area clean by properly
disposing trash or debris.

At the Aquatic Facilities, Resident’s Club, and Golf Club, only foods and beverages purchased
from the Eagle Landing Food and Beverage Service are permitted. This policy extends to private
parties that may be held at the facility.




Alcoholic beverages will not be served or sold, nor permitted to be consumed, on District property
during hours prohibited by law. Alcoholic beverages will not be served or sold to any person not
permitted to purchase the same under the laws of the State of Florida. No person under 21 may
possess an alcoholic beverage of any kind on any property owned by the District.

Residents and Annual Pass Holders may initiate and maintain a charge account for purchases at all
Village Green facilities, provided they furnish valid bank account information to the
Management’s representative. Account holders will also be required to update their information
periodically.

Golf Cart Use. Golf carts may only be present at or operated on the property where the Facilities
& Amenities are located, including driveways and parking facilities, if they are properly registered
and display a Golf Cart Decal. Additional registration may be necessary for usage at Golf Club.
Golf carts may be registered and more information about the rules relating to golf cart use may be
obtained by contacting Management.

Golf carts being used on the property where the Facilities & Amenities are located, including
driveways and parking facilities, must display a Golf Cart Decal, must be driven by a person at
least 14 years old, and must be used in accordance with Florida and Clay County laws and
ordinances and with the District’s policies.

Individuals who operate golf carts in a manner that is contrary to these policies may be denied
entry to the Facilities & Amenities or may be subject to other disciplinary actions described in the
section on Disciplinary Actions, Suspension & Termination of Privileges.

All individuals who operate or ride in golf carts do so at their own risk and peril, and should be
observant of, and attentive to the safety of themselves and others, including passengers, other
motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians. Please note, however, that Management and Staff’s
enforcement of the rules and disciplinary policies relating to golf carts is limited to the property
where the Facilities & Amenities are located. This includes driveways and parking facilities, but
does not include the roadways within Eagle Landing or the District.

Parks. All Attendees must observe the policies listed below otherwise they will be issued a trespass
warning and will be subject to ejection from the premises. Management may close a Park if public

safety is threatened by any activity on the premises.

Park hours of operation are sunrise to sunset.

No person shall be intoxicated and cause a public disturbance in a park.
Roller blades and bikes are permitted on sidewalks only.

No parking is allowed on park premises, outside of marked parking locations.




An Attendee may reserve the Village Green pavilion for special events, provided they make the
reservation with Management at least 7 days in advance; the event is for ten people or more; and
they reserve the pavilion for at least 3 hours. If the pavilion is not reserved for a special event, it
will be available to Attendees on a first-come, first-served basis.

Guest Policy. Guests are welcome to use the Facilities & Amenities when accompanied by a
Resident or Annual Pass Holder, 14 years of age or older. A Resident or Annual Pass Holder under
14 years old may accompany a single Guest so long as a registered Nanny remains present at all
times. Residents and Annual Pass Holders under 21 years of age may accompany no more than 2
Guests per visit. Residents and Annual Pass Holders 21 years old and older may accompany no
more than 6 Guests per visit. Neither Residents nor Annual Pass Holders may accompany Guests
whom they do not know personally.

The number of Guests permitted to use the Athletic Center and Aquatic Facilities per week is tied
to each Resident / Pass Holder with a maximum of 15 visits per 7-day week, which runs from
12:00 a.m. Monday until 11:59 p.m. Sunday. Example: Participation in any aquatic or fitness
activity, such as water aerobics, counts as one use.

Guest Daily Fees. It is necessary for the District to adopt rules to establish rates, fees, and charges
pertaining to the user fees at the Aquatic Facilities, Athletic Center, and Golf Club. The fees
established in the rules of the District shall include Guest Fees for Weekdays, Weekends, and
Holidays for the Facilities & Amenities.

*Holidays are New Year’s Day, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents’ Day, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Thanksgiving Day, and the Friday after
Thanksgiving Day. If a holiday falls on a weekend, holiday guest fees will apply.

Gymnasium Use/Restrictions. Use of Gymnasium is at each attendee’s own risk.

» All Residents, Pass Holders, Guests, Participants, and Spectators are required to check-in
at the desk upon arrival to a District facility. The visit to the facility must be recorded by
amenity staff. No one may check-in as a Resident or Annual Pass Holder if the digital
photo on the computer’s monitor screen does not match the person attempting to check-in.

A Resident or Annual Pass Holder must accompany their Guest at the time of check-in and
during the time of their guest usage, and will be required to pay the appropriate guest fee.

Attendees should wear proper fitness attire.

Children under the age of 10 must always be accompanied and supervised by a companion
who is at least 14 years of age.




Houseguest Pass. may be purchased for a 7-day admission to the Aquatic Facilities and Tennis
Center. Houseguests with a Houseguest Pass are not required to be accompanied by Annual Pass
Holders or Residents. The Resident or Annual Pass Holder must accompany their Houseguest at
the time of purchase of a Houseguest Pass. Photo Identification is required by the Houseguest to
purchase a Houseguest Pass. The status of Houseguest only applies during the term of their visit
which they possess a valid Houseguest Pass.

Lakes & Ponds. Fishing, wading and swimming in District lakes, ponds and other District
stormwater management facilities are prohibited.

Noise. Attendees shall not make, cause or permit, if within his or her control, any artificially
amplified sound or noise of a continuous duration, which shall disturb the peace, quiet, and repose
of any other persons of reasonable and ordinary sensibilities (consistent with Sec. 15-5(b), Clay
County Code).

Pets. Are generally not allowed at any of the District owned recreational or amenity facilities*,
including but not limited to Village Green, Residents’ Club, Kid’s Club, Aquatics Facility, Athletic
Center, Amphitheater (Village Green), Tennis Center, Lake House, Golf Course, Golf Clubhouse
and Open Play Fields, except when participating in a special pet themed event. Pets are allowed
in the Parks (with the exception of the fenced playground area), including the Dog Park. Attendees
must clean up after their animals.

*With the exception of service animals.

Pool Hours. Management may adjust the hours of operation as needed for special events, parties,
operational and maintenance requirements and severe weather conditions.

Pool Use is always at the individual’s own risk, even when a lifeguard is present. Attendees must
observe the following policies at all Aquatic Facilities.

All Residents, Pass Holders, Guests, Participants, and Spectators are required to check-in
at the desk upon arrival to a District facility. The visit to the facility must be recorded by
amenity staff. No one may check-in as a Resident or Annual Pass Holder if the digital
photo on the computer’s monitor screen does not match the person attempting to check-in.

Everyone must shower before entering the pool.

Talking to an on-duty lifeguard is not permitted, except in emergency situations.

Persons with documented or visible skin disorders or other maladies that are potentially
harmful to others will be denied the use of Aquatic Facilities.

Pool chairs may not be placed in the pool.




All swimmers must wear proper swimming attire. No cut-offs or shorts with buckles or
rivets are allowed in the pool.

Playing is not allowed in the lap lanes. Jumping off starting blocks, hanging on lane lines,
and unauthorized diving is prohibited.

Management reserves the right to halt the use of play equipment such as large floats and
rafts if usage inhibits others’ enjoyment or becomes detrimental to attendee comfort.

Scuba equipment is not allowed in the pool unless approved by Management in advance.
The District is not responsible for lost or stolen items.

Persons entering the pool after closing time will be considered trespassing and will be
subject to arrest.

Out of consideration for others, radios must be kept at low levels.

Running, ball playing, and noisy or hazardous activity, is not permitted in the pool area.
This includes pushing, dunking, and dangerous games.

Private Functions, Rentals, Competitions, and Instructions shall be held before or after
operating hours, if at all possible, so as not to interfere with the daily operation or to restrict access
to the Facilities & Amenities by Residents, Annual Pass Holders, and their Guests. Local school
groups, philanthropic or charity organizations may utilize the Facilities & Amenities for league
play, lessons, tournaments, meets, matches, practices, etc. All groups shall have an agreement
with the District governing such use.

Residents and Annual Pass Holders may hold private parties, provided they are in good standing
with the District, they present their Amenity Pass or Annual Pass, and they are present for the
duration of the event. Management provides Staff for events based on the number of persons
expected to attend. Renters must submit non-refundable deposits and rental contracts to the
District two weeks prior to the date of the event. If the event is cancelled, a 1-week notice must
be given or the security deposit is forfeited.

Any and all event rentals must be approved by management for all District facilities including the
Golf Club House.

Rental Property. The property owners within the District may relinquish their rights, in writing,
to Resident user privileges at the Facilities & Amenities to the renter of the property if it is the
primary residency of the renter. Rental Amenity Pass shall expire annually on September 30" and
can be renewed upon re-verification of residency.




Tennis Center. For maximum enjoyment of everyone, Attendees must observe the following
policies and etiquette at all times. The Disciplinary Policies enclosed in this document apply to
all Eagle Landing tennis courts.

All Residents, Pass Holders, Guests, Participants, and Spectators are required to check-in
at the desk upon arrival to a District facility. The visit to the facility must be recorded by
amenity staff. No one may check-in as a Resident or Annual Pass Holder if the digital
photo on the computer’s monitor screen does not match the person attempting to check-
in.

A Resident or Annual Pass Holder must accompany their Guest at the time of check-in
and during the time of their guest usage, and will be required to pay the appropriate guest
fee.

Proper tennis attire consists of tennis shoes (not cross-trainers or jogging shoes) and tennis
clothing (athletic apparel manufactured expressly for tennis). Street trousers, jeans,
bathing or beach attire is not allowed.

Courtesy and consideration should be observed at all times. Attendees shall not walk
across or behind a court while a point is being played. No one shall enter the court when
play is in progress, but must enter in the appropriate area closest to the back of the court
while courts are in use. Excessive noise, racquet throwing, and profanity are not permitted
at any time. Disregard for court courtesy should be reported to the Management.

Players without a prearranged game are encouraged to contact the Management who will
assist in forming matches. Players may also make court reservations by calling the pro
shop during operating hours or by reserving courts on the district website in advance of
the desired court time.

Singles and doubles may reserve a court 1.5 hours, except during certain times designated
by the Management. Players may either call or arrive in person to reserve court time.
Prior to play each player must check in at the pro shop. Players who do not appear for
scheduled reservations lose their court reservation 15 minutes after the appointment
commencement.

Participation on an Adult team, in an Adult league or in an Adult clinic is open to Residents
and Annual Pass Holders only. Non-Resident/Pass Holder Participants will be allowed to
join in leagues or clinics at Management discretion if the inclusion of these participants
would be at the benefit of residents/pass holders. However, this participation in any league
or clinic does not afford the participant any resident like privileges. Participants must
leave the facility at the conclusion of the activity unless otherwise registered as a guest
and having paid required guest fees.




The Eagle Landing Junior Tennis program is open to Residents and Annual Pass Holders
only. Non-Resident/Pass Holder Participants will be allowed to join in junior leagues or
clinics at Management discretion if the inclusion of these participants would be at the
benefit of residents/pass holders. However, this participation in any junior league or clinic
does not afford the participant any resident like privileges. Participants must leave the
facility at the conclusion of the activity unless otherwise registered as a guest and having
paid required quest fees.

Court lights are turned on at dusk and remain on till 10:00 p.m. If no one is using the
courts, lights will be turned off.

Non-Playing children under the age of 10 shall be directly supervised by a person over the
age of 14.

Players under the age of 14 may utilize courts on a space available basis, as determined by
Management.

Bikes, skateboards, skates and scooters are not permitted to be ridden within the Tennis
Center.

Wading Pools. All pools use policies apply to the wading pool. These pools are limited to children

6 years old and younger. Lifeguards are not responsible for the supervision of the wading pool,
except to enforce aquatic policy. No diving is allowed in any of the wading pools.

Water Slides. All pool use policies apply to the slide. Additionally,

Flotation devices are not permitted on the slide.

Children 3 years and younger may slide only in a guardian’s lap who is 14 years of age or
older. Children over 3 years old may slide alone only if: (1) they are capable of swimming
in 4 feet of water and (2) they are over 48 inches tall. Otherwise, these children are
prohibited from sliding.

Only one slider is allowed at a time. No “chains” of people may slide.

Slides must be ridden feet first, lying on backs, or in sitting positions.

Every Attendee must keep arms and hands inside the flumes at all times.

Do not run, dive, stand, kneel, rotate, or stop in the slide.

Obey all instructions by the lifeguard or pool attendant at the end of the slide and exit
quickly.




¢ Do not block the end of the slide.
*  Swimsuits with exposed zippers, buckles, rivets, or metal ornamentation are not permitted.
*  Pregnant women and those with heart conditions are not permitted to use the slide.

Golf Club. For maximum enjoyment of everyone, Attendees must observe the following policies
and etiquette at all times. The Disciplinary Policies enclosed in this document apply to all Eagle
Landing Golf Club facilities.

Check-in is required at the Pro Shop desk upon arrival to the Golf facility.

Proper golf attire consists of golf slacks or full-length trousers, or golf shorts or skirts that
reach mid-thigh length, and golf or athletic shoes. Street trousers, jeans, bathing or beach
attire is not allowed.

Courtesy and consideration should be observed at all times. Excessive noise and profanity
are not permitted at any time. Disregard for course courtesy should be reported to the
Management.

Players must arrange for tee time reservations by calling the pro shop during operating
hours or making a tee-time online or arriving in person in advance of the desired tee time.
Players who do not appear for scheduled reservations will lose their tee time reservation
10 minutes after the reserved tee time.

Children under (16) years of age are permitted at the Golf Club Facilities only if
accompanied or supervised by an adult or are attending a designated junior event at the
Golf Club Facilities.




Recreational Facilities — User Rates & Fees

ANNUAL PASSHOLDER

$4,000-$5,000

GUEST FEES

Weekday Guest — Residents Club

$4-$10

Weekend Guest — Residents Club

$10-$30

Holiday Guest — Residents Club

$15-$40

Weekday Guest — Athletic Center

$4-$10

Weekend Guest — Athletic Center

$10-$30

Holiday Guest — Athletic Center

$15-$40

Houseguest — (one week pass)

$20-$60

RENTAL FEES/DEPOSITS
(Facilities only rented to Residents/Passholders)

Rental Deposit (non-refundable, applied to fee)

$50

Club Room, Caf¢ Patio, Village Green

$150-$250

Kids Club

$175-8275

Gymnasium (3 hrs. rental min/each additional hour)

$300/ $100

Half-court Gymnasium court rental

$30-$70

Canoes, Garden Golf, Billiards, Ping-Pong, etc.

Complimentary for Residents & Patrons

Event Food Truck

Vendor Booth Fee

Special Event Guest Fee

Lake Park Rentals (Pavilion, Field)

$250-$350
$50-$75
$10-$50
$50-$300

ATHLETIC CLUB
(Rates are for Residents/Passholders unless otherwise

specified)

Tennis/Pickleball Lessons — Full Hour

$40-$80

- Non-Resident participants

Resident Rate + $2-$15

Tennis/Pickleball Lessons — Half Hour

$30-$45

- Non-Residents participants

Resident Rate + $2-$15

Tennis/Pickleball Clinics — Full Hour

$10-$20

- Non-Resident participants

Resident Rate + $2-$15

Tennis/Pickleball Clinics — Full Hour & Half

$15-$30

- Non-Resident participants

Resident Rate + $2-$15




Personal Training (per session, if available)

$25-850

Group Fitness (per class, if available)

$5-$10

Tennis Camp

$10-$200

Non-Resident Tennis Membership

$750-$1,000 Ind / $1,000-$1,500 Family

KID'S CLUB

(Slash "/" denotes additional sibling discount, if applicable)

School's Out (per session,
Resident/Passholders only)

$25-$50 / $20-$40

Kids Only Party (per session)

$20-$40 / $15-$30

Day of

$35-$50/ $30-$40

Non-Resident and/or Guests

$20-$60

Day of

$40-$60

Teen/Adult/Family Events

Based on Event

Summer Camp (per week,
Residents/Passholders only)

$150-$250 / $100-$200

Swim Lessons (Private - 4 lessons,
Residents/Passholders only)

$125-$175/ $100-$150

Swim Lessons (Group - 4 lessons,
Residents/Passholders only)

$100-$150 / $65-$150

Swim Team Participation (per season,
Residents/Passholders only)

$125-$250

PROMOTIONAL RATES

The District may, upon approval of the Chairman, adopt temporary rates and fees (“Promotional Rates”) for use of
the recreational facilities in a manner not currently contemplated. These Promotional Rates shall be in place for no
longer than 90 days, and shall be designed to meet customer demand, promote additional revenues, and enhance

operations of the recreational facilities.




Eagle Landing Golf Club — User Rates & Fees

Golf Club Passes & Fees

Pass Type

Initiation Fee

Annual Fee

Monthly Fee

Social Pass

$400 - $600

$240 -$360 + Plus Tax

$20 -$30 + Tax

Player’s Club

$312 - $700/Individual

$26 - $65 / 1*' Individual

$15 - $45 / 2" Individual
$8 - $35 / 3" Individual

Annual Golf Pass $1800 - $2400/Individual

$2060 - $3200/Couple

Full Golf Pass $1000 - $5000 $175 -$350 / Individual
$185-$450 / Family

$100 - $250 Junior

$1100 - $3500 Seasonal (6

Months)

$1050 - $1500/Individual
$1300 - $1800/Family

$1700 - $2000 Single
$2300 - $2800 Family

Trails Pass

Club Cart

Pay to Play Rates & Other Charges

$20 - $100/ 18 Holes
$14 - $60 /9 Holes

$20 - $50/ 18 Holes
$10 - $40 /9 Holes

$4 - $25
$20 - $40
$15 - 875
$15- 890
$25 - 835
$25 - $100
$40 - $200
$120 - $500
$50 - $200
$75 - $600

Greens

Cart Rentals

Driving Range

Handicap Card Fees
Rental Clubs

Promotional

Employees

Golf Lessons — Individual

Golf Lessons — Group

Golf Lessons — Series

Golf Lessons — Playing

Clinics & Camps
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA CLAY COUNTY
SWIM TEAM AND SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
REGARDING USE OF DISTRICT'S AMENITY COMPLEX FACILITIES

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is effective as of May 3rd, 2023, and is by and between:

South Village Community Development District, a local unit of special purpose
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, with offices at
475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 ("District"), and

Special Olympics Florida, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation with a
mailing address of 1915 Don Wickham Dr, Clermont, FL 34711 (“Swim Team”,
and together the District, “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District is a special purpose unit of local government established
pursuant to and governed by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.

WHEREAS, the District owns, operates, and maintains amenity complex facilities,
including a competition pool (“Aquatic Facilities”).

WHEREAS, the Swim Team approached the District and desires to make use of the
District's competition pool at the Aquatic Facilities for practices and the hosting of swim meets.

WHEREAS, the District is willing to allow the Swim Team to make use of the District's
competition pool for practices provided that such use does not impede the operation of the
Aquatic Facilities.

WHEREAS, the District has determined that providing the Swim Team with the ability
to use the competition pool is a benefit to the District, is a proper public purpose, and makes
appropriate use of the Aquatic Facilities.

WHEREAS, the District and the Swim Team warrant and agree that they have all right,
power and authority to enter into and be bound by this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, agreements, and mutual covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1. RECITALS. The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this
reference are incorporated into and form a material part of this Agreement.

SECTION 2. TERM. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution and shall
terminate on December 31, 2023, unless terminated early in accordance with Section § below.
However, the covenants and obligations of Swim Team contained in this Agreement shall



survive termination for acts and omissions which occurred during the effective term of this
Agreement.

SECTION 3. USAGE BY SWIM TEAM. The District hereby grants to the Swim
Team a license to use the Aquatic Facilities for practices in accordance with the schedules
attached hereto as Exhibit A, as coordinated between the District’s representative and the Swim
Team representative, and with the guidelines provided in Exhibit B, both of which are
incorporated herein by this reference (“License”). The License to use the Aquatic Facilities is
limited to the hours provided in such schedules. In consideration of said use of the Aquatic
Facilities and Swim Team agree to the following conditions:

1. Access to the Aquatic Facilities is limited to the competition pool, the pool decks,
parking lot serving the Aquatic Facilities and designated restrooms in case of
emergencies. No other use of, or access to, the District’s recreational facilities is
permitted.

ii. The District hereby designates the District Manager or his or her designee as the
District’s representative.

iii. Swim Team’s use of Aquatic Facilities shall be in conjunction with the use of the
Aquatic Facilities by other members of the public and by other swim teams, if
any, and the Swim Team use shall not interfere with the operation of the Aquatic
Facilities as a public improvement.

iv. All use of the Aquatic Facilities shall be subject to the policies and regulations of
the District, including but not limited to the Eagle Landing Amenity Policies.

V. The District shall have the right to take such actions as are necessary to preserve
the health, safety and welfare of its residents, landowners, lands and facilities.

Vi. Persons identified as Coaches by the Swim Team, and any such Coach’s minor
children, may participate on the Swim Team and make use of the Aquatic
Facilities during Swim Team practices, regardless of the Coach’s status as a paid
user of the facilities, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

vii.  The Swim Team shall provide a payment of Ten Dollars ($10.00) to the District
per practice.

SECTION 4. CARE OF THE PROPERTY. Swim Team agrees to use all due care to
protect the property of the District, its residents and landowners from damage, and to require any
meet participants invited to the Aquatic Facilities to do the same. Swim Team agrees that it shall
assume responsibility for any and all damage to the District's facilities or lands as a result of
Swim Team's use under this Agreement other than damage which may be attributable to ordinary
wear and tear as determined by the District. In the event that any damage to the District's
facilities or lands occurs, the District shall notify Swim Team of such damage and shall allow the
Swim Team’s agents or employees the opportunity to examine the damage prior to repair. Swim
Team agrees that the District may make whatever arrangements necessary, in its sole discretion,



to promptly make any such repairs as is necessary to preserve the health, safety and welfare of
the District's lands, facilities, residents and landowners. Swim Team agrees to reimburse the
District for any such repairs within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice from the District
reflecting the cost of the repairs made under this Section.

SECTION 5. ENFORCEMENT. A default by either party under this Agreement shall
entitle the other party to all remedies available at law or in equity, which shall include, but not be
limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief and specific performance. Notwithstanding
this, the Swim Team’s right to recover damages from the District on any and all claims of any
type shall be limited in all instances to no more than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00).

SECTION 6. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE. The Swim Team agrees to
indemnify and hold harmless the District and its officers, agents and employees from any and all
liability, claims, actions, suits or demands by any person, corporation or other entity for injuries,
death or property damage of any nature, arising out of, or in connection with, wholly or in part
by, the use of the District's facilities and lands by the Swim Team and its guests, including
litigation or any appellate proceedings, both in and outside court proceedings, with respect
thereto.

Notwithstanding any terms of this Agreement to the contrary, the Parties agree that
nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of either the Swim Team’s or the District's
sovereign immunity or limits of liability beyond any statutory limited waiver of immunity or
limits of liability which may have been adopted by the Florida Legislature in Section 768.28,
Florida Statutes, or other statute. The Swim Team, subject to the Swim Team’s self-insured
retention, agrees and covenants to provide liability insurance with limits of One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00) applicable to bodily injury, sickness or death in any one occurrence and One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for loss or damage to property in any one occurrence and shall
provide evidence of such insurance in the form of an insurance certificate prior to commencing
use of the District’s facilities under this Agreement. Additionally, the Swim Team agrees that its
policy may not be canceled during the term of this Agreement without at least thirty (30) days
written notice to the District.

Notwithstanding any language in this section to the contrary, nothing in this
indemnification agreement shall be construed or interpreted to increase the scope or dollar limit
of the Swim Team’s liability beyond that which is set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes,
or to otherwise waive the Swim Team’s sovereign immunity, or to require the Swim Team to
indemnify District or any other person, corporation, or legal entity of any kind or nature
whatsoever for injury or loss resulting from any acts other than the negligent acts of the Swim
Team or its agents or employees. The Swim Team shall not indemnify any party for attorney’s
fees or costs other than those court costs which are set forth by Florida Statute or other Florida
law as recoverable costs of court.

SECTION 7. RECOVERY OF COSTS AND FEES. In the event either party is
required to enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the substantially
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all costs incurred, excluding
reasonable attorneys' fees.



SECTION 8. TERMINATION. Both Parties shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement at any time without cause with written notice. However, the covenants and
obligations of Swim Team contained in this Agreement shall survive termination for acts and
omissions which occurred during the effective term of the agreement.

SECTION 9. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This instrument, together with the attached
Exhibits, shall constitute the final and complete expression of the agreement between the Parties
relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Amendments to and waivers of the provisions
contained in this Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing that is executed by
both Parties hereto.

SECTION 11. ASSIGNMENT. Neither the District nor the Swim Team may assign
their rights, duties, or obligations under this Agreement or any monies to become due hereunder
without the prior written approval of the other. Any attempted assignment without such written
approval shall be void.

SECTION 12. APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement and the provisions contained
herein shall be construed, interpreted and controlled according to the laws of the State of Florida.
The Parties consent to and agree that the exclusive venue for any litigation arising out of or

related to this Agreement shall be in a court of appropriate jurisdiction, in and for Clay County,
Florida.

SECTION 13. NOTICES. All notices, requests, consents and other communications
hereunder ("Notices") shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by overnight delivery
service or First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to the Parties, as follows:

I. If to Swim Team: Special Olympics Florida, Inc.
1915 Don Wickham Drive
Clermont, Florida 34711
Attn:

2. If to District: South Village Community
Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL. 32092
Attn: Marilee Giles, District Manager

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP
107 W. College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Attn: Katie S. Buchanan, District Counsel



Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received
only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the
place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day.
If any time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-
business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day.
Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be
regarded as business days. Counsel for the District and counsel for the Swim Team may deliver
Notice on behalf of the District and the Swim Team. Any party or other person to whom Notices
are to be sent or copied shall notify the other parties and addressees of any change in name or
address to which Notices shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days written notice to
the parties and addressees set forth herein.

SECTION 14. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or
more provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining
portions of this Agreement, or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or
unenforceable.

SECTION 15. AUTHORIZATION. The execution of this Agreement has been duly
authorized by the appropriate body or official of the District and the Swim Team, both the
District and the Swim Team have complied with all the requirements of law, and both the
District and the Swim Team have full power and authority to comply with the terms and
provisions of this instrument.

SECTION 16. HEADINGS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. The descriptive headings
in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall neither control nor affect the meaning or
construction of any of the provisions of this Agreement.

[CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties hereto have signed and sealed this Agreement on
the day and year first written above.

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Its:

SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC

Its:




EXHIBIT A

6/3/2023-9/30/2023
Saturdays 8:00AM-9:30AM



10.

EXHIBIT B
Guidelines for Swim Team Usage

All Swim Team usage of Aquatic Facilities must be pre-scheduled with District staff
prior to the beginning of practices.

There shall be no spectators during practice that are not District residents.

Swim Team is responsible for ensuring that Swim Team members and visiting teams
abide by all District rules and policies.

The Swim Team shall not sell any items that are similar to items found in the concession
stand, including, but not limited to, candy, water, sport drinks, soda, ice creams, chips,
caps, goggles, or sunscreen. Swim Team shall not sell goods or merchandise of any kind
whatsoever at any time when it is utilizing the District’s aquatics facility. No outside
Swim Teams will be allowed to sell food at any time.

Swim Team practices may use all lanes; however, one lane will remain reserved for
District residents.

Swim Team roster must be provided to the District 30 days prior to practices beginning
or as soon as practicable. Roster must include all coaching staff.

Proof of insurance must be provided to the District prior to practices beginning or as soon
as practicable.

Swim Team contract with the District must be signed and provided to the District 30 days
prior to practices beginning or as soon as practicable.

Swim Team is responsible for ensuring that children ages 1 through 12 are accompanied
by a parent or person (16) years old or over at all times.

Swim Team shall be responsible for straightening chairs, disposing of trash in trash
receptacles and returning the District’s Amenities to the same condition as before the
practice started.
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Date:
To:
From:

Re:

South Village Community Development District
Operations Report

April 2023
SVCDD, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Director of Operations, General Manager, Golf, F&B, Tennis

Monthly Operations Report

Amenity Centers:

1. Aquatic Center/Kids Club/Cafe

a.
. New straps on backboards to replace last seasons worn straps.

o a0 o

Added brand new ping pong table to deck to replace old one.

New safety line added between competition lanes and diving well.

More trashcans have been added to pool deck to help mitigate trash on deck.

Water aerobics has started on Tuesday and Thursdays and has a good draw of people on warmer
days.

2. Athletic Center

a.

b.

C.

The Smith Machine, elliptical and bike have been repaired.
Basketball nets have been replaced when needed.
Moving forward with the flooring and equipment project making final selections of finishes. Deposit

has been made for the flooring project upstairs.

3. Activities

a.

Rachael had 16 new resident orientations in March

b. Facebook — 5 new likes in March, 8 new followers

C
d.
€.
f.
g

h.

1.
J-

Website/App Summary 3/28-4/25:
App Usage (Members) 1563 logins
Website Hits - Members 2019 / Public 9350
App Downloads — New Devices: 15

. Email Summary

Current number of residents receiving 4/21/2023 (This Week’s Eagle Landing Happenings) blast:
2360

Open rate of last blast: 54.44%

13 Easter Baskets were delivered

11 Rentals in April

4. Tennis/Pickleball

a.

b.
C.
d.

The first Wednesday Social/Clinic was well attended with 30+ and the last Wednesday social in
March had 32 players!

The Senior/Intermediate clinic remains strongly attended.

The Junior tennis program is continuously full.

The USTA Pro-Tournament begins on April 27" with the Wild Card Tournament. Events will
continue for about 10 days bringing great activity to our residents.

Golf and Clubhouse Operations:




Golf Operations
a. A great weather month in April. We played 5100 rounds.
b. Weekly member groups had a good turnout in April with 1900 member rounds.
c. Range sales totaled $3500 in April, with 600 users.
d. A great month of sales in the golf shop in April. Sales totaling $17000
e. Member Match Play has concluded. Cesar Bello won the Men’s Championship, and Gaynell Smith
won the women’s championship.

Clubhouse F&B
a. April Sales exceeding Budget
b. Several resident based events including Trivia, Beauty & Bubbles, and a well-attended HOA town
hall, and a “sold out” Easter Brunch with great feedback
The Golf events had solid impact in F&B. with 10 golf tournaments
We continue to have outside business functions along with the Jazz Society event on the Lawn
We continue to add much-needed staff in both dining and back of house
We are preparing for the summer season at the café, with the opening of the café Memorial Day
weekend
g. We are stalled of the implementation of our new hand held ordering devices. The I.T. folks at JONAS
indicates they will not be able to complete the implementation until June, at which time we will have
a training period which will take us to July before we will see the impact of the upgrade
h. We are reviewing the current bar menu and will be releasing a bar menu to complement our current
food menu
i. We continue to pursue “quality” candidates to the improve service staff to clubhouse.

™o a0

Golf Course Maintenance

1. We received .75 inches of rain in April

2. Greens were verticut 4/11 and 4/18 and topdressed on 4/4 with continued topdressing on 4/26 combined with
growth regulator applied every 10 to 14 and days to optimize the conditions of the putting surface.

3. Continued aerification of cartpaths and worn areas weekly.

4. Wetting agent applied to greens on 4/18.

5. Actively expanding methods to remove weeds from areas of turf. Broad spraying, hand pulling, and spot
spraying corresponding to the affected area.

6. Poa grass was hand pulled from 1 tee, 18 tee. We are continuing to pull from 17 tee and other substantially
contaminated areas.

7. Fresh pinestraw was laid at the members area, 10 tee, 3 tee and will continue as needed.

8. New sod installation on 11,12, and 17 greens along with hex plugs.

Common Areas & Retention Ponds:

1. All lakes have been treated and inspected by the Lake Doctors. There has been an early spike in
shoreline grasses and some algae that the Lake Doctors are targeting. Pond dye has been heavily added
to many ponds to help block the UV preventing expedited growth.

2. Front entrance and median landscape enhancement project is nearing completion and is turning out
really nice

3. Camera additions and upgrades in progress.

4. Our tree company vendor will be onsite removing some dead trees on district property.




Landscaping:

1. Director of Operations confers with Tree Amigos Landscape on a weekly basis. Grounds are being
maintained per the contract.

a.

b.

o

B @ o

— e

Misc:

Maintenance services provided to Eagle Landing by Tree Amigos April 1st thru April 30 2023.
Ongoing maintenance per schedule for mowing and detail operations. As of March 15% back to
every week services.

April irrigation inspection and repairs completed the week of 4/17/23. The irrigation system
has been set to run everything 4 days a week. The system is readjusted weekly if needed due to
weather conditions. Pocket parks and common areas and signs in Neighborhoods run 3 days a
week. Flower zones run every other day.

Mulch has been re-scheduled for mid May, due to scheduling problems. It will be blown in this
year.

Enhancements to entrance islands have been completed

Soccer fields were re- treated with herbicide for broadleaf weeds and sedges week of 4/17/23.
Soccer fields will be fertilized again with a granular at a rate of 2 pound of nitrogen per 1000
square ft. the week of 5/8/23

Fields have been treated and re-treated on 4/25/23 to remove all Torpedo Grass. More than
likely we will still need one more re-treat the first week of June.

Palms will be trimmed at the end of May.

Chinch Bug treatment will be applied as well as Mole Cricket treatment in May.

1. Answered numerous phone calls, emails and visits from residents, contractors, vendors and other
persons with inquiries. The subjects included, golf course maintenance, easement encroachments, alligators,
lake maintenance, directions, repairs, drainage (both County and CDD owned), dead trees, vandalism, security,

etc

2. Facilities are inspected on a weekly basis

3. The parks and playgrounds are inspected weekly and required repairs are made.

4. Daily trash pickup along parkway, park sites and common areas.

5. Amenity and common area cameras reviewed frequently; recordings provided to CCSO.
Questions/Comments:

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the above information, please feel free to contact
Matt Biagetti at mbiagetti@troon.com , 904-637-0666.







Chris H. Chambless

Supervisor of Elections
Clay County, Florida

April 15, 2023

South Village Community Development District
Attn.: Sarah Sweeting

475 West Town Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine FL 32092

Dear Ms. Sweeting:

| have queried the number of eligible voters residing within the South Village Community
Development District as of April 15, 2023. At this time, there are 3,423 registered voters
residing within the district.

Please provide the contact information and term expiration dates for the current CDD
Board Members. | can be reached via the contact information at the bottom of this page
or via email at Lynn.Gaver@ClayElections.gov.

Thank you,

Lynn Gaver, M FCEP

Clay County Supervisor of Elections Office
P.O. Box 337 | 500 North Orange Ave.
Green Cove Springs, FL. 32043

(904) 269-6350 Fax (904) 284-0935

P.O.Box 337 e 500N.Orange Ave. e  Green Cove Springs, FL 32043
(904) 269-6350 e  Fax (904) 284-0935
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ASSETS:

Cash
Accounts Receivable
Investments:
State Board
Series 2016 A1/A2
Reserve A1
Reserve A2
Revenue A1/A2
Prepayment A1
Prepayment A2
Construction
Series 2016 A3
Reserve A3
Revenue A3
Prepayment A3
Dreamfinders Acquisition
Dreamfinders Supp. Constr.
Series 2019A/B
Reserve A
Revenue A
Prepayment A
Interest B
Prepayment B
Acquisition & Construction
Due from Other Funds
Prepaid Expenses
Inventories
Property & Equipment - Net of Depreciation

Deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable
Accured Payroll & PTO
Due to Other Funds
Deferred Revenues

FUND BALANCES:

Restricted for Debt Service
Restricted for Capital Projects
Restricted for Golf
Unassigned

TOTAL LIABILITIES &
FUND BALANCES

SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Governmental Fund Types

March 31,2023

Enterprise Fund

Debt Capital

General Service Projects Golf Totals
$648,420 --- --- $1,857,379 $2,505,800
--- --- --- $78,884 $78,884
$282,240 --- --- - $282,240
- $543,247 - - $543,247
-—- $195,233 --- --- $195,233
- $1,448,075 --- --- $1,448,075
$0 $0
- $18,467 - - $18,467
--- --- $10,024 --- $10,024
- $136,452 - --- $136,452
- $304,533 --- --- $304,533
--- $1,680 --- --- $1,680
--- --- $65 --- $65
--- --- $581,274 --- $581,274
- $57,698 - --- $57,698
- $229,807 - --- $229,807
--- $35,984 --- --- $35,984
$1,207 $1,207
$1,975 $1,975
- --- $0 --- $0
$0 --- - $50 $50
- --- - $76,721 $76,721
- --- - $155,364 $155,364
- - - $2,419,941 $2,419,941
--- --- --- $6,403 $6,403
$930,660 $2,974,358 $591,363 $4,594,742 $9,091,123
$32,781 --- --- $108,594 $141,375
$72,157 $72,157
$50 --- - $0 $50
- --- - $197,683 $197,683
- $2,974,358 --- --- $2,974,358
- --- $591,363 $591,363
- --- - $4,216,307 $4,216,307
$897,829 --- - --- $897,829
$930,660 $2,974,358 $591,363 $4,594,742 $9,091,123




SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Maintenance Assessments - Tax Collector $731,185 $710,956 $710,956 $0
Maintenance Assessments - Direct $2,990 $0 $0 $0
Interest Income $0 $0 $6,115 $6,115
TOTAL REVENUES $734,175 $710,956 $717,071 $6,115
EXPENDITURES:
ADMINISTRATIVE:
Supervisor Fees $14,000 $7,000 $4,800 $2,200
FICA Taxes $1,071 $536 $367 $168
Engineering Fees $15,000 $7,500 $6,478 $1,022
Arbitrage $1,800 $0 $0 $0
Dissemination Agent $8,500 $4,250 $4,250 $0
Assessment Roll $5,300 $5,300 $5,300 $0
Attorney Fees $40,000 $20,000 $11,922 $8,078
Annual Audit $7,250 $0 $0 $0
Trustee Fees $17,000 $4,291 $4,291 $0
Management Fees $52,000 $26,000 $26,000 $0
Computer Time $1,800 $900 $900 $0
Telephone $1,500 $750 $430 $320
Postage $1,000 $500 $298 $202
Printing & Binding $2,000 $1,000 $827 $173
Insurance $22,000 $22,000 $18,671 $3,329
Legal Advertising $4,000 $2,000 ($520) $2,520
Other Current Charges $2,000 $1,000 $98 $902
Office Supplies $100 $50 $72 ($22)
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0
Contingency $500 $250 $0 $250
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $196,996 $103,501 $84,360 $19,142
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SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
COMMUNITY APPEARANCE
Security $42,000 $21,000 $17,625 $3,375
Utilities $85,000 $42,500 $35,932 $6,568
Interlocal Agreement - MVCDD $36,000 $0 $0 $0
Facility & Grounds Maintenance (Labor) $20,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000
Landscape - Contract $223,443 $111,722 $111,722 ($0)
Landscape - Contingency $45,000 $22,500 $9,170 $13,330
Landscape - Irrigation Repairs $10,500 $5,250 $1,645 $3,605
Phase 5&6 Maintenance $26,246 $13,123 $7,671 $5,452
Miscellaneous - Direct Cost $13,990 $6,995 $670 $6,326
Lake - Contract $35,000 $17,500 $17,744 ($244)
TOTAL COMMUNITY APPEARANCE $537,179 $250,590 $202,179 $48,411
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $734,175 $354,091 $286,538 $67,552
Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures $0 $356,865 $430,532 $73,667
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $0 $356,865 $430,532 $73,667
FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $467,297
FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $897,829
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SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Series 2016A1/A2 Special Assessment Revenue and Refunding Bonds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Assessments - Tax Collector $1,478,744 $1,433,065 $1,433,065 $0
Assessments - Direct $0 $0 $0 $0
Prepayments $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest Income $0 $0 $25,609 $25,609
TOTAL REVENUES $1,478,744 $1,433,065 $1,458,674 $25,609
EXPENDITURES:
Series 2016 A-1 Refunding Bonds
Interest Expense - 11/1 $168,222 $168,222 $168,697 ($475)
Special Call - 11/1 $0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000)
Interest Expense - 5/1 $168,222 $0 $0 $0
Principal Expense - 5/1 $635,000 $0 $0 $0
Series 2016 A-1 Revenue Bonds
Interest Expense - 11/1 $57,281 $57,281 $57,281 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $57,281 $0 $0 $0
Series 2016 A-2 Refunding Bonds
Interest Expense - 11/1 $79,382 $79,382 $79,382 $0
Principal Expense - 5/1 $190,000 $0 $0 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $79,382 $0 $0 $0
Series 2016 A-2 Revenue Bonds
Interest Expense - 11/1 $20,750 $20,750 $20,750 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $20,750 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,476,270 $325,635 $331,110 ($5,475)
Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures $2,474 $1,107,430 $1,127,564 $20,134
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):
FUND BALANCE - Beginning $325,515 $1,077,458
FUND BALANCE - Ending $327,989 $2,205,022
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SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Series 2016A3 Special Assessment Revenue and Refunding Bonds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Assessments - Tax Collector 2016A-3 $293,949 $267,815 $267,815 $0
Interest Income $0 $0 $5,034 $5,034
TOTAL REVENUES $293,949 $267,815 $272,849 $5,034
EXPENDITURES:
Series 2016 A-3 Refunding Bonds
Interest Expense - 11/1 $43,575 $42,575 $42,575 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $43,575 $0 $0 $0
Principal Expense - 5/1 $80,000 $0 $0 $0
Series 2016 A-3 Revenue Bonds
Interest Expense - 11/1 $53,500 $53,500 $53,500 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $53,500 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $274,150 $96,075 $96,075 $0
Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures $19,799 $171,740 $176,774 $5,034
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):
FUND BALANCE - Beginning $129,468 $265,891
FUND BALANCE - Ending $149,267 $442,665
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SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Series 2019A/B Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Assessments - Tax Collector (A) $223,713 $217,524 $217,524 $0
Assessments - Direct (B) $81,200 $0 $0 $0
Prepayments $0 $0 $35,984 $35,984
Interest Income $0 $0 $3,475 $3,475
TOTAL REVENUES $304,913 $217,524 $256,983 $39,459
EXPENDITURES:
Series 2019A
Interest Expense - 11/1 $84,496 $84,496 $84,496 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $84,496 $0 $0 $0
Principal Expense - 5/1 $55,000 $0 $0 $0
Series 2019B
Interest Expense - 11/1 $17,640 $17,640 $1,120 $16,520
Principal Expense - 11/1 $0 $0 $40,000 ($40,000)
Interest Expense - 5/1 $17,640 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $259,273 $102,136 $125,616 ($23,480)
Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures $45,641 $115,387 $131,367 $15,979
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $45,641 $115,387 $131,367 $15,979
FUND BALANCE - Beginning $148,008 $195,304
FUND BALANCE - Ending $193,649 $326,671
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SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Series 2016A1/A2 Special Assessment Revenue and Refunding Bonds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Interest Income $0 $0 $157 $157
TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $157 $157
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0
Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures $0 $0 $157 $157
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $0 $0 $157 $157
FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $9,866
FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $10,024
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SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Series 2016A3 Special Assessment Revenue and Refunding Bonds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Interest Income $0 $0 $9,131 $9,131
Capital Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $9,131 $9,131
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0
Cost of Issuance $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0
Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures $0 $0 $9,131 $9,131
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $0 $0 $9,131 $9,131
FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $572,208
FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $581,339
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SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Series 2019A/B Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
Interest Income $0 $0 $4 $4
TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $4 $4
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay $0 $0 $405 ($405)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $405 ($405)
Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures $0 $0 ($401) ($401)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):
Developer Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0
OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES/(USES): $0 $0 $0 $0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $0 $0 ($401) ($401)
FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $401
FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $0

Page 9



SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
GOLF COURSE OPERATIONS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
REVENUES:
PGA/Cart Fees $0 $0 $6,392 $6,392
Raincheck Revenue $0 $0 ($6,053) ($6,053)
Guest Fees $1,497,065 $575,424 $690,744 $115,320
Trail Fees $93,600 $39,000 $51,990 $12,990
Tournament Rounds $0 $0 $82,713 $82,713
Other Golf Revenues $75,000 $31,200 $28,875 ($2,325)
Merchandise $187,590 $73,640 $118,258 $44.618
Food & Beverage $1,565,060 $541,227 $796,522 $255,295
Swim & Tennis $199,154 $61,745 $52,573 ($9,172)
Room Rental $1,650 $650 $0 ($650)
Member Dues $374,400 $156,000 $201,071 $45,071
Fitness $0 $0 $5,707 $5,707
Misc Revenues $0 $0 $819 $819
TOTAL REVENUES $3,993,519 $1,478,886 $2,029,610 $550,724
COST OF GOODS SOLD:
Cost of Goods Sold $747,616 $261,747 $410,437 ($148,690)
GROSS PROFIT $3,245,903 $1,217,139 $1,619,173 $699,414
EXPENDITURES:
Payroll
Payroll $2,332,250 $934,000 $998,813 ($64,813)
Employee Benefits $446,614 $179,980 $251,554 ($71,574)
Employee Expenses $7,750 $4,200 $34,313 ($30,113)
Marketing
Marketing $134,950 $60,125 $67,406 ($7,281)
Repairs & Maintenance
Equipment $53,900 $24,300 $12,418 $11,882
Irrigation $10,850 $5,150 $5,809 ($659)
Pool $25,500 $6,000 $2,452 $3,548
Building $19,800 $8,250 $17,720 ($9,470)
Tennis Courts $12,000 $5,800 $5,475 $325
Carts $5,400 $2,250 $5,116 ($2,866)
Sod $7,000 $2,000 $0 $2,000
Seed & Mulch $10,000 $4,000 $0 $4,000
Sand & Gravel $9,971 $3,721 $1,853 $1,868
Landscaping $1,950 $900 $0 $900
Gas, Diesel, Oil & Lube $56,400 $23,500 $39,106 ($15,606)
Small Tools $1,500 $500 $706 ($206)
Fertilizers $59,500 $21,500 $50,664 ($29,164)
Chemicals - Herbicides $75,000 $26,000 $31,740 ($5,740)
Chemicals - Other $24,000 $10,000 $17,652 ($7,652)
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SOUTH VILLAGE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
GOLF COURSE OPERATIONS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
Utilities
Electric $147,500 $52,900 $79,445 ($26,545)
Natural Gas $11,200 $5,150 $5,710 ($560)
Cable TV/Music $23,760 $9,900 $10,044 ($144)
Water $31,800 $9,100 $6,100 $3,000
Waste Removal $39,000 $15,900 $27,207 ($11,307)
Telephone $24,600 $10,250 $10,274 ($24)
Pest Control $8,520 $3,550 $3,893 ($343)
Operating Expenses
Legal Fees $3,000 $1,000 $0 $1,000
Cart Leases - Operating $69,600 $29,000 $54,512 ($25,512)
EZLinks $8,400 $3,500 $2,950 $550
Employee Uniforms $8,500 $3,500 $3,271 $229
Handicap Fees $1,900 $1,400 $5,882 ($4,482)
Equipment Rental $2,700 $1,200 $2,755 ($1,555)
Equipment Leases $103,200 $43,000 $37,423 $5,577
Golf Operating Supplies $16,800 $8,400 $10,372 ($1,972)
Course Supplies $2,400 $800 $0 $800
Merchandise Operating $0 $0 $40 ($40)
Paper Products $72,400 $27,750 $32,694 ($4,944)
Office Supplies $39,820 $16,600 $736 $15,864
Flowers & Decorations $6,650 $2,800 $4,982 ($2,182)
Operating Supplies - M $38,303 $16,175 $12,037 $4,138
Operating Supplies - G $15,000 $6,250 $7,089 ($839)
Linens $24,000 $10,000 $21,505 ($11,505)
China, Glass & Utensils $11,000 $4,750 $2,259 $2,491
Tourmament Expense $4,200 $0 $0 $0
Postage $3,000 $1,250 $45 $1,205
Freight $0 $0 $157 ($157)
Computers Related $18,600 $7,750 $13,575 ($5,825)
Printing $3,000 $1,250 $313 $937
Credit Card Fees $85,252 $32,282 $51,445 ($19,163)
Cash Over/Short $0 $0 ($176) $176
Bank Fees $3,096 $798 $2,871 ($2,073)
Dues & Subscriptions $2,850 $750 $2,129 ($1,379)
Independent Contractor $46,600 $20,550 $15,676 $4,874
Insurance $96,000 $40,000 $50,101 ($10,101)
Property Taxes $14,600 $13,900 $26,265 ($12,365)
Fees, Permits & Licenses $4,842 $1,558 $488 $1,070
Base Management Fees $193,040 $92,100 $92,261 ($161)
Capital Expenditures $186,996 $77,915 $236,223 ($158,308)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,666,464 $1,895,154 $2,375,350 ($480,196)
Net Income before Non-Operating

Income/(Expenses): ($672,945) ($678,015) ($756,177) ($78,162)
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SOUTH VILLAGE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
GOLF COURSE OPERATIONS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 03/31/23 THRU 03/31/23 VARIANCE
Non-Operating Income/(Expenses):

Mandatory Initiation Fees $14,000 $6,000 $39,400 $33,400
Golf Assessments $358,000 $348,095 $348,095 $0
Rec Fund Assessments $1,006,189 $978,351 $978,351 $0
Cap Reserve Assessments $283,455 $275,613 $275,613 $0
Non-Operating Income/(Expenses): $1,661,644 $1,608,060 $1,641,460 $33,400
NET CHANGE IN POSITION $988,699 $930,045 $885,283 ($44,762)
TOTAL NET POSITION - Beginning $0 $3,331,024

TOTAL NET POSITION - Ending $988,699 $4,216,307
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SOUTH VILLAGE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Bond Issue: Series 2016A1/A2/A3 Capital Improvement Revenue and Refunding Bonds
Original Issue Amount: $28,085,000
Interest Rate: 2-5%
Maturity Date: May 1, 2046
Bonds outstanding - 6/23/16 $28,085,000 $17,075,000 $5,480,000 $5,530,000
Less: 11/1/16 A1 ($30,000) ($30,000)
11/1/16 A2 ($10,000) ($10,000)
5117 A1 ($595,000) ($595,000)
5/1/17 A2 ($165,000) ($165,000)
5/1/17 A3 ($100,000) ($100,000)
111117 A1 ($10,000) ($10,000)
111117 A2 ($5,000) ($5,000)
11/1/17 A3 ($55,000) ($55,000)
5/1/18 A1 ($600,000) ($600,000)
5/1/18 A2 ($205,000) ($205,000)
5/1/18 A3 ($190,000) ($190,000)
8/1/18 A3 ($35,000) ($35,000)
11/1/18 A1 ($25,000) ($25,000)
11/1/18 A2 ($10,000) ($10,000)
11/1/18 A3 ($155,000) ($155,000)
2/1/119 A3 ($40,000) ($40,000)
5/1/19 A1 ($655,000) ($655,000)
5/1/19 A2 ($190,000) ($190,000)
5/1/19 A3 ($175,000) ($175,000)
8/1/19 A3 ($65,000) ($65,000)
11/1/19 A1 ($10,000) ($10,000)
11/1/19 A2 ($5,000) ($5,000)
11/1/19 A3 ($100,000) ($100,000)
2/1/20 A3 ($45,000) ($45,000)
5/1/20 A1 ($630,000) ($630,000)
5/1/20 A2 ($180,000) ($180,000)
5/1/20 A3 ($130,000) ($130,000)
8/1/20 A3 ($30,000) ($30,000)
11/1/20 A1 ($15,000) ($15,000)
11/1/20 A2 ($5,000) ($5,000)
11/1/20 A3 ($130,000) ($130,000)
2/1/21 A3 ($110,000) ($110,000)
5/1/21 A1 ($865,000) ($865,000)
5/1/21 A2 ($265,000) ($265,000)
5/1/21 A3 ($180,000) ($180,000)
8/1/21 A3 ($95,000) ($95,000)
11/1/21 A1 ($25,000) ($25,000)
11/1/21 A2 ($10,000) ($10,000)
11/1/21 A3 ($40,000) ($40,000)
2/1/122 A3 ($45,000) ($45,000)
5/1/22 A1 ($620,000) ($620,000)
5/1/22 A2 ($255,000) ($255,000)
5/1/22 A3 ($180,000) ($180,000)
8/1/22 A2 ($35,000) ($35,000)
8/1/22 A3 ($35,000) ($35,000)
11/1/22 A1 ($5,000) ($5,000)
11/1/22 A2 ($5,000) ($5,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding: $20,720,000 $12,990,000 $4,135,000 $3,595,000




Bond Issue:
Original Issue Amount:

Interest Rate:
Maturity Date:

Reserve Fund Requirement:

Bonds outstanding - 2/28/19

11/1/19
2/1/20
5/1/20
8/1/20

11/1/20
2/1/21
5/1/21
5/1/21
8/1/21

11/1/21
2/1/22
5/1/22
8/1/22

11/1/22

Less:

UWWWwWw®w®WP>Www?>ww

Current Bonds Outstanding:

Series 2019A/B Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds

$4,955,000

4.75-5.6%
May 1, 2049

25% of MADS

A B
$4,955,000 $3,255,000  $1,700,000
($60,000) ($60,000)
($190,000) ($190,000)
($45,000) ($45,000)
($190,000) ($190,000)
($125,000) ($125,000)
($145,000) ($145,000)
($45,000) ($45,000)
($150,000) ($150,000)
($170,000) ($170,000)
($165,000) ($165,000)
($190,000) ($190,000)
($210,000)
($65,000)
($40,000)
$3,480,000 $3,165,000 $0




REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments - On Roll
Maintenance Assessments - Off Roll
Miscellaneous Income

Total Net Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:
Supervisor Fees
FICA Taxes
Engineering Fees
Arbitrage
Dissemination Agent
Assessment Roll
Attorney Fees
Annual Audit
Trustee Fees
Management Fees
Computer Time
Telephone

Postage

Printing & Binding
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Other Current Charges
Office Supplies
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions
Contingency

Total Administrative

COMMUNITY APPEARANCE
Utilities

Interlocal Agreement - MVCDD
Facility & Grounds Maintenance (Labor)
Landscape - Contract
Landscape - Contingency
Landscape - Irrigation Repairs
Lake - Contract

Phase 5&6 Maintenance
Miscellaneous - Direct Cost
Security

Total Community Appearance

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures

South Village Community Development District
General Fund - Income Statement By Month
For the Year Ending September 30,2023

Adopted Budget Oct Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb Mar May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total |
$731,185 $0 $48,296 $628,178 $7,707 $25,744 $1,030 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $710,956
$2,990 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $944 $897 $1,016 $1,079 $1,024 $1,155 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,115
$734,175 $944 $49,193 $629,194 $8,786 $26,768 $2,185 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $717,071
$14,000 $800 $0 $800 $1,600 $800 $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,800
$1,071 $61 $0 $61 $122 $61 $61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $367
$15,000 $528 $0 $3,571 $2,177 $203 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,478
$1,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$8,500 $708 $708 $708 $708 $708 $708 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,250
$5,300 $5,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,300
$40,000 $3,619 $0 $0 $3,474 $2,877 $1,952 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,922
$7,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$17,000 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,291
$52,000 $4,333 $4,333 $4,333 $4,333 $4,333 $4,333 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,000
$1,800 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $900
$1,500 $84 $154 $35 $46 $13 $98 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $430
$1,000 $25 $72 $109 $42 $37 $13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $298
$2,000 $351 $102 $19 $194 $79 $83 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $827
$22,000 $18,671 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,671
$4,000 $66 ($830) $43 $42 $84 $75 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($520)
$2,000 $0 $5 $73 $20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $98
$100 $0 $0 $44 $0 $27 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $72
$175 $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
$500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$196,996 $35,121 $4,695 $9,946 $12,910 $9,372 $12,315 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $84,360
$85,000 $5,217 $7,741 $5,081 $8,768 $5,023 $4,102 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,932
$36,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$223,443 $18,620 $18,620 $18,621 $18,620 $18,620 $18,620 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $111,722
$45,000 $0 $450 $5,840 $0 $0 $2,880 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,170
$10,500 $500 $0 $0 $0 $1,145 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,645
$35,000 $2,862 $2,862 $0 $6,296 $2,862 $2,862 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,744
$26,246 $734 $1,648 $1,344 $1,330 $2,100 $516 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,671
$13,990 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $670 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $670
$42,000 $3,188 $3,375 $3,563 $1,125 $3,188 $3,188 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,625
$537,179 $31,121 $34,695 $34,448 $36,140 $32,937 $32,838 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $202,179
$734,175 $66,242 $39,391 $44,394 $49,049 $42,309 $45,152 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $286,538
$0 ($65,299) $9,802 $584,800 ($40,263) ($15,541) ($42,967) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $430,532




South Village

Community Development District
Series 2016 A3 Special Assessment Bonds

1. Recap of Capital Project Fund Activity Through March 31, 2023

Opening Balance in Construction Account Series 2016 A3 $2,208,094.98
Source of Funds: Interest Earned $32,882.91
Trans to/from Debt Service (86,526.50)
Prepayments $1,430,000.00
Use of Funds:
Disbursements:  Roads ($260,064.33)
Stormwater ($580,488.99)
Water ($359,324.04)
Reclaimed Water ($279,230.72)
Sewer ($291,937.46)
General Conditions/Erosion/Earthrwork ($1,173,308.62)
Contingency ($55,881.97)
Cost of Issuance ($82,875.93)
Adjusted Balance in Construction Account at March 31, 2023 $581,339.33
2. Funds Available For Construction at March 31, 2023
Book Balance of Construction Fund at March 31, 2023 $ 581,339.33
Contracts in place at March 31, 2023
Construction Funds available at March 31, 2023 $ 581,339.33
3. Investments -U.S. Bank
March 31, 2023 Type Yield Due Maturity Principal
Construction Fund: Overnight 0.01% $581,339.33
ADJ: Outstanding Requisitions Series 2016 A3 $ -
Balance $ 581,339.33
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South Village

Community Development District
Series 2016 A3 Special Assessment Bonds

0.127830502 0.423846385 0.131893441  0.161105821 0.119324871 0.035998979 0
561135 1860550 578970 707203 523798 158024 0
Function A B C D E F G
Gen Conditions/ Professional
Reclaimed Erosion/ Fees
Req # Date Payee Amount COl Roads Stormwater Water Water Sewer Earthwork/Grassing  Soft Costs
COl i 6/30/76 :Bryant Miller Olive i3 15,000.00 : $  15,000.00 | : : : }
COl i 65016 iHoland& Knight 1§ 90.00: 8 98000 .
i COl i 6/30/16 Nabors Giblin Nickerson | $ 15,000.00 : $ 15,000.00?“
LCOl: &uoie iGMs I 30010008 30010008
i COl i 63016 iGMS i$ 9,570.00: § 9,570.00 i
.COl: &Goie iUSBank T L T T N e
{'COI | 63016 Causey Demgen 'S 25000 0§ 250.00 |
.COl: 78116 ilmageMaster PS 625,00 : 8 82500 e e
{ COl i 73116 :Hadden Engineering | $ 8210.00: § 8210.00
i COL: 93076 iSouthVilageCDD 1§ 9808838 - b8 1999383
i COl i 930/16 Environmental Services | $ 689.74 : § 689.74?“
[ COl i 930/16 iNGF Consultng is T o O
{2 i 10/31/16 Vallencourt i$ 12112371 % - 12,112.37
{73 103116 Valencourt i 63,004.80 | $ : 63,004.80
4 031/16 Vallencot VS 4786251 ? """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 154786251
i..5.i. 11/30/16 _:Hopping, Green, Sams i$ 300380 ... e e $...300350
{ 6 i 113016 {Hadden Engineering | $ 6,695.00 : 6,695.00
|7 i TU3076 HaddenEngineering 1§  330000: R O N MO A A 3330000
i 8 1 113016 Hadden Engineering | $ 2,062.92 J?“ 2,062.92
{9 i 103076 iHaddenEngineering % 28231 s e SO 262231
i 10 i 71/30/16 :Hadden Engineering | $ 1,305.00 ] $  1,305.00
i 17 i 1237/16 {Hadden Engineering | § 2,751.02 i $  2751.02
{72 12/31/16 Hopping, Green, Sams 1 $ O ? """"""""""""" . I e N § 321.00
L1385 1231/16_:Hopping, Green, Sams ' S I S S e ST N S S
{14 i 1231/16 {Vallencourt i$ 168,045.53 : : 39,373.79 i ; $ 21,698.60 | $ 106,973.14
|15 i 128716 Valencowt 18 1oApO1e6: S £ T 173 S N $ 3949658 ; § 37,860.39
{76 1231/16 Valiencourt i$ 6,590.36 J?“ i
U175 18117 Valencout i$12910180: i$ 518400:% D980T | e
18 i 33117 Vallencourt ) 142,922.32 i$ 5616.00:$  65706.09:$%  17921.79
19190017 Velencoutt LS 29651406 S ..848000 P9 2236383:9 120901.6: % 12701976
{53117 Vallencourt 1
H
+
7/31/17 Vallencourt } 18,100.78
8/31/17 Vallencourt 1 17,783.76 5,365.16
i 58,993.59
| é
.......... L8719 iSouth Vilage CDD |
i 7/31/19 iHopping, Green, Sams |
30 i 3420 Vallencout 8.
: {3420 Vallencourt 0§ 111,165.49 J?'73 58,576.68 | 52,588.81
LR L9420 (Vallencout is 94,89269 { S £ S, -t L L A
/ {4920 Nallencourt i$ 151,775.62 ! 151,775.62
i 4920 Vallencourt ) 41,930.05 : : i 29,013.06
{73 4920 Nalencowt s 165,829.38 ? (291479819 38799.81:% 36248221 Ve UUe1e337i
36 | 4920 Valencout g__$ 145,254.33 i) 476209:9  31713.01i8 2279761 . &oedar:
37 | 4920 Valencourt i 70,041.03 : 11,031.46 5,203.05 57 43,203.95
Total 308311206 $ 8287593 $  260,064.33 580,488.99 350,324.04 $  279,230.72 291,937.46 1,173,308.62 $  55,881.97
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Series 2016 A2

Bond Proceeds
Developer Contributions
Cost of Issuance

Prepayments

Interest Earned

Operating Transfer Out
Prepayments:
8/31117 §$ 20,000.00
2/28/18 $ 10,000.00
3/31/18 $ 110,000.00
4/30/18 $ 30,000.00
5/31/18 $ 20,000.00
6/30/18 $ 20,000.00
7131118 $ 170,000.00
8/31/18 $ 10,000.00
9/30/18 $ 20,000.00
10/31/18 $ 20,000.00
11/30118 § 20,000.00
12/31/18 ' $ 20,000.00
13119 § 30,000.00
2/28/19 $ 30,000.00
331119 $ 50,000.00
4/30/19 $ 20,000.00
513119 $ 50,000.00
6/30/19 $ 50,000.00
7131119 $ 20,000.00
8/31119 §$ 70,000.00
9/30119 $ 20,000.00
10/31/19 § 30,000.00
11/30/19 $ 20,000.00
12131119 $ 30,000.00
1/31120 $ 20,000.00
2129120 $ 10,000.00
331120 $ 10,000.00
4/30120 $ 20,000.00
73120 $ 10,000.00
8/31120 $ 100,000.00
9/30/20 $ 100,000.00
10/31/20 $ 80,000.00
11/30/20 $ 50,000.00
12131120 $ 40,000.00
13121 $ 100,000.00

$  1,430,000.00

$1,000,000.00
$1,095,243.00
$112,851.98

$1,430,000.00

$3,638,004.98
$32,882.91
($6,526.50)

FY 2016 Interest Earned

FY 2016 Interest Earned

FY 2016 Interest Earned

Jul-16 $1.65 Jul-16 $1.81 Jul-16 $0.08
Aug-16 $5.12 Aug-16 $5.60 Aug-16 $0.18
Sep-16 $5.12 Sep-16 $5.60 Sep-16 $0.16
$11.89 $13.01 $0.42
FY 2017 Interest Earned FY 2017 Interest Earned FY 2017 Interest Earned

Oct-16 $4.95 Oct-16 $5.42 Oct-16 $0.05
Nov-16 $4.82 Nov-16 $5.28 Nov-16 $0.05
Dec-16 $4.38 Dec-16 $4.86 Dec-16 $0.05
Jan-17 $51.65 Jan-17 $58.41 Jan-17 $0.71
Feb-17 $100.51 Feb-17 $123.45 Feb-17 $0.00
Mar-17 $92.89 Mar-17 $105.75 Mar-17 $0.00
Apr-17 $143.74 Apr-17 $123.56 Apr-17 $0.00
May-17 $131.63 May-17 $158.86 May-17 $0.00
Jun-17 $90.55 Jun-17 $132.54 Jun-17 $0.00
Jul-17 $67.56 Jul-17 $164.99 Jul-17 $0.00
Aug-17 $81.33 Aug-17 $201.61 Aug-17 $0.00
Sep-17 $55.79 Sep-17 $130.63 Sep-17 $0.00
$838.80 $1,215.36 $0.86

Operating Transfer Out

Oct-16 $0.00
Nov-16 $0.75
Dec-16 $0.00
Jan-17 (86,527.25)
Feb-17 $0.00
Mar-17 $0.00
Apr-17 $0.00
May-17 $0.00
Jun-17 $0.00
Jul-17 $0.00
Aug-17 $0.00
Sep-17 $0.00

(86,526.50)

FY 2018 Interest Earned

Oct-17 $47.38
Nov-17 $14.29
Dec-17 $81.49
Jan-18 $68.31
Feb-18 $79.09
Mar-18 $74.01
Apr-18 $163.52
May-18 $239.23
Jun-18 $287.64
Jul-18 $325.65
Aug-18 $480.25
Sep-18 $607.06

$2,467.92

FY 2018 Interest Earned

Oct-17 $103.91
Nov-17 $109.25
Dec-17 $0.00
Jan-18 $0.00
Feb-18 $0.05
Mar-18 $0.04
Apr-18 $0.06
May-18 $0.06
Jun-18 $0.07
Jul-18 $0.07
Aug-18 $0.08
Sep-18 $0.08

$213.67

FY 2019 Interest Earned
Oct-18
Nov-18
Dec-18
Jan-19
Feb-19
Mar-19
Apr-19
58/1/19
Jun-19
Jul-19
Aug-19
Sep-19

$0.08
$0.09
$0.09
$0.10
$0.11
$0.10
$0.11
$0.11
$0.11
$0.10
$0.11
$0.09
$1.20

FY 2019 Interest Earned

Oct-18 $624.82
Nov-18 $764.16
Dec-18 $778.39
Jan-19 $870.95
Feb-19 $983.72
Mar-19 $927.72
Apr-19 $1,114.04
58/1/19 $1,137.67
Jun-19 $1,199.79
Jul-19 $1,032.91
Aug-19 $1,067.99
Sep-19 $997.73

$11,499.89

FY 2020 Interest Earned

Oct-19 $0.09
Nov-19 $0.08
Dec-19 $0.07
Jan-20 $0.07
Feb-20 $0.06
Mar-20 $0.06
Apr-20 $0.03
May-20 $0.00
Jun-20 $0.00
Jul-20 $0.00
Aug-20 $0.00
Sep-20 $0.00

$0.46

FY 2020 Interest Earned

Oct-19 $1,025.68
Nov-19 $952.91
Dec-19 $822.36
Jan-20 $841.62
Feb-20 $839.13
Mar-20 $801.16
Apr-20 $337.75
May-20 $2.98
Jun-20 $0.46
Jul-20 $0.44
Aug-20 $0.50
Sep-20 $0.74

$5,625.73

FY 2021 Interest Earned

Oct-20
Nov-20
Dec-20
Jan-21
Feb-21
Mar-21
Apr-21
May-21
Jun-21
Jul-21

Aug-21
Sep-21

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

FY 2021 Interest Earned

Oct-20 $1.27
Nov-20 $1.86
Dec-20 $2.60
Jan-21 $2.35
Feb-21 $2.71
Mar-21 $2.65
Apr-21 $2.90
May-21 $2.81
Jun-21 $2.90
Jul-21 $2.81
Aug-21 $2.90
Sep-21 $2.94

$30.70

FY 2022 Interest Earned

Oct-21 $2.81
Nov-21 $2.90
Dec-21 $4.82
Jan-22 $2.90
Feb-22 $2.90
Mar-22 $2.65
Apr-22 $2.90
May-22 $2.81
Jun-22 $140.44
Jul-22 $310.93
Aug-22 $534.83
Sep-22 $821.11

$1,832.00

FY 2023 Interest Earned

Oct-22 $933.45
Nov-22 $1,245.20
Dec-22 $1,537.43
Jan-23 $1,754.31
Feb-23 $1,867.46
Mar-02 $1,793.15
Apr-23 $0.00
May-23 $0.00
Jun-23 $0.00
Jul-23 $0.00
Aug-23 $0.00
Sep-23 $0.00

$9,131.00




South Village
Community Development District

Series 2019 Special Assessment Bonds

1. Recap of Capital Project Fund Activity Through March 31, 2023

Opening Balance in Construction Account Series 2019

Source of Funds:

Use of Funds:
Disbursements:

Interest Earmed
Transfer In
Developer Contibution

Design

Lake Park (Amenity Area)
Neighborhood Parks

Neighborhood Monuments (Signage)
Roads, Ponds, Stormwater System
Utilities

Contingency

Professional Fees (Soft Costs)
Cost of Issuance

Adjusted Balance in Construction Account at March 31, 2023

2. Funds Available For Construction at March 31, 2023

Book Balance of Construction Fund at March 31, 2023 $ 0.42

Contracts in place at March 31, 2023

Construction Funds available at March 31, 2023 $ 0.42

3. Investments -U.S. Bank

March 31, 2023

Construction Fund:

Type Yield Due Maturity
Ovemnight

ADJ: Outstanding Requisitions Series 2019 $
Balance $

Page 2

$4,700,278.00

$59,901.64
$2,528.46
$12,385.26

($234,719.23)
($274,810.30)
($267.30)
($14,779.13)
($2,157,232.54)
($1,382,395.12)
($40,000.00)
($380,504.32)
($290,275.00)

$0.42

Principal

$0.42

0.42




Community Development District

South Village

Series 2019 Special Assessment Bonds

Function A B C D E F G H
Lake Neighborhood Roads Professional
Park Neighborhood Monuments Ponds Fees
Req # Date Payee Amount Capital Outlay COl Design (Amenity Area) Parks (Signage) Stormwater System Utilities Contingency Soft Costs
i COl 2/28/19  iNabors Giblin $ 50,000.00 : 50,000.00
i Col 2/28/19  iHolland & Knight $ 5,500.00 | 5,500.00
e 2/28/19 ___{Bryant Miller 40,000.00 |
i Hopping Green .
Hadden Engneering 1
GMS, LLC
ImageMaster H :
U Bank 5,675.00 ! 5,675.00
Underwriters Discount 99,100.00 :
_3By19 _WBvestmentCo 1S 24TI9B S 247193
3119 12,385.86 12,385.86

Hopping Green Sams

1,106.50 -

2.

1,108.5

50

1,108.

7/31/19 __ iHadden Engineering 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00
7/31/19 _ iHadden Engineering 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
73119 {ETM Engineering 969.32 | 969.32 969.32
73119 {Clay Electric { 5,296.00

ETM Engineering 6,546.00 6,546.00

ETM Engineering

3478.00

3478.00

630/19  iEiland & Associates 450.00 i i 450.00

630/19 i Vallencourt Construction 382,366.40 382,366.40 i$ 152,441.81 | § 229,924.59

&30/79  {ETM Engineering 2,714.00 | 2,714.00 i 2,714.00

630/19 _ |Eiland & Associates { 1,095.00 1,095.00
_____ 69019 HaddenEngineering e 575.00 e 157500
_____ 63019 iHaddenEngineering S_.....9%000 ... 990000

73119 {Clay Electric . . 49,530.00 . -

7/31/19  |ETM Engineering : 9,580.00 9,580.00

7/31/19 __ iRiver City 2,265.10 | 2,265.10

7/31/19  Vallencourt Construction 327,065.00 : 327,065.00 i

7/31/19  1SVCDD General Fund 2,620.50 | 2,620.50 i $ 2,620.50

7/31/19 __Hopping Green Sams ] 441.00 i) 441.00
_____ 857/19_ Vallencour Consiruction S 3pEnsm
_____ §o1/19__ Vallencourt Construction ... 105,919.02.

&31/19  {ETM Engineering 8,532.00 8,532.00

&31/19  iEiland & Associates 8,100.00 8,100.00

Y3019 ETM Engineering 4,671.04 4,671.04

930/19  ;Hadden Engineering 7,696.93 7,696.93

930/19  Vallencourt Construction 138,298.98 $ 138,298.98

9019 _ A0S 00
93019 1,106.00 | 1,106.00

WS WB Hoidings 5 6,882.32°
70/37/19  {ETM Engineering $ 3,801.00 3,801.00 3,801.00
10/31/19  {WB Investment Co $ 162,120.29 162,120.29 $ 162,120.29
72/4/19  Vallencourt Construction 171,458.74 171,458.74 $ :
12/4/19  {Hopping Green Sams { 1,988.50 1,988.50

Hopping Green Sams

Access Ecological Assoc

810.00

Eiland & Associates

7/16/20 _ iEiland & Associates
7/16/20  {ETM Engineering
7/16/20  |ETM Engineering

Baker Constructors




South Village
Community Development District

Series 2019 Special Assessment Bonds

Function A B C D E F G H
Lake Neighborhood Roads Professional
Park Neighborhood Monuments Ponds Fees
Req # Date Payee Amount Capital Outlay COl Design (Amenity Area) Parks (Signage) Stormwater System Utilities Contingency Soft Costs
P52 7/16/20  Access Ecological Assoc $ 971.25 ¢ 971.25 i ; ; : i i 971.25
i 53 217120 Baker Constructors 52,704.88 ! 52,704.88 ' : : : ) 52,704.88
P54 2720 {ETM Engineering . 44 221844 ] ; ; : . . 221844
: . 160,776,8, OO X S A S
S aEt s B s 381129
- 326/20  Hadden Engineering . 1,448.70 1,448.70
R 326/20 _ {Hadden Engineering .95 ¢ 4,006.95 ; : : : : 4,006.95
i 59 &/14/20  iBaker Constructors .30 | 137,609.30 ] ; ; : i $ 137,609.30 : H
i 60 51420 {ETM Engineering 34 2,474.34 i ; i : i | ) 2,474.34
i Refunded . (2,474.34) $ (2,474.34)
L 41220 {Clay Electric . 54,420.00 $ 54,420.00

186,188.20 § ¢ 186,188.20 $ 186,188.2

g g
65 6/1820  {Baker Constructors

$
66 61820 {ETM Engineering $ 3,530.31 3,530.31 $ 3,5639.31
67 6/18/20  iRiver City Advertising $ 3,564.47 3,664.47 $ 3,664.47
68 710020 iBaker Constructors 173,955.82 | 173,955.82 ] ; E : i $ 173,955.82
69 710120 {ETM Engineering { 4,063.58 i H : : ] 4,063.58
70 7/1420  South Village CDD 14,250.00

92,039.3

115,696.60
2

) 234157 : : : H
Baker Constructors 308,180.71 308,180.71 [ : : : HE 293561.08 | $ 5358.25 | ] 9,261.38

River City

ETM Engineering 4,113.79 | 4,113.79 i$ 4,113.79
ETM Engineering 4,204.32 | 4,204.32 i $ 4,204.32
Tree Amigos 44,378.50 | 44,378.50 40,000.00 :
ETM Engineering IS 38000018 80000 s 3,800.00
ETMEngneering 18 . 37500048 BT8O 00 e e e RS 3,750.00
River City Advertising 18 2229 222949 e e
Tree Amigos 180,327.50 | 180,327.50 ; : 180,327.50 ;
Bing Brothers 20,620.00 : 20,620.00 ] : 20,620.00 :
83 1221/20  }South Village CDD 32,750.00 | 32,750.00 i ; 32,750.00 : i
84 12/27/20  {Hadden Engineering 250.00 ; 250.00 ] ; : ) 250.00
8 21221 {South Village CDD . ! _2,367.00 _.2,367.00
___________ 18,900.00
___________ 758,00
58 Southern Rec . 404.80 .
[Total 4,775,092.94 4,484,817.94 $  290,275.00 $ 234,719.23 274,810.30  $ 287.30 $ 14,779.13  § 2,157,232.54  § 1,382,395.12 § 40,000.00 §  380,594.32
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Series 2019
Bond Proceeds
Transfer In

Dev contributions

Interest Earned

$4,700,278.00
$2,528.46
$12,385.26

$4,715,191.72

$59,901.64

FY 2019 Interest Earned

Oct-18 $0.00
Nov-18 $0.00
Dec-18 $0.00
Jan-19 $0.00
Feb-19 $0.00
Mar-19 $3,279.92
Apr-19 $4,398.34
May-19 $4,114.03
Jun-19 $4,204.92
Jul-19 $3,464.04
Aug-19 $2,692.60
Sep-19 $1,663.18

$23,817.03

FY 2019 Interest Earned

Oct-18 $0.00
Nov-18 $0.00
Dec-18 $0.00
Jan-19 $0.00
Feb-19 $0.00
Mar-19 $2,070.84
Apr-19 $2,937.47
May-19 $2,866.68
Jun-19 $2,930.05
Jul-19 $2,799.74
Aug-19 $2,879.37
Sep-19 $2,556.41

$19,040.56

FY 2019 Interest Earned

Oct-18 $0.00
Nov-18 $0.00
Dec-18 $0.00
Jan-19 $0.00
Feb-19 $0.00
Mar-19 $17.02
Apr-19 $1.11
May-19 $1.00
Jun-19 $1.11
Jul-19 $1.06
Aug-19 $1.09
Sep-19 $0.00

$22.48

FY 2022 Interest Earned

Oct-21 $0.13
Nov-21 $0.06
Dec-21 $0.07
Jan-22 $0.04
Feb-22 $0.04
Mar-22 $0.04
Apr-22 $0.04
May-22 $0.04
Jun-22 $0.10
Jul-22 $0.22
Aug-22 $0.37
Sep-22 $0.58

$1.73

FY 2020 Interest Earned

Oct-19 $1,348.14
Nov-19 $1,086.87
Dec-19 $840.37
Jan-20 $517.06
Feb-20 $377.69
Mar-20 $229.95
Apr-20 $112.11
May-20 $0.48
Jun-20 $3.87
Jul-20 $5.14
Aug-20 $4.09
Sep-20 $3.28

$4,529.05

EY 2020 Interest Earned

Oct-19 $2,420.75
Nov-19 $2,176.55
Dec-19 $1,817.23
Jan-20 $1,796.67
Feb-20 $1,751.65
Mar-20 $1,639.05
Apr-20 $862.40
May-20 $13.39
Jun-20 $3.14
Jul-20 $0.00
Aug-20 $0.00
Sep-20 $0.00

$12,480.83

EY 2021 Interest Earned

Oct-20 $1.60
Nov-20 $1.35
Dec-20 $1.29
Jan-21 $0.69
Feb-21 $0.11
Mar-21 $0.09
Apr-21 $0.10
May-21 $0.09
Jun-21 $0.10
Jul-21 $0.09
Aug-21 $0.10
Sep-21 $0.10

$5.71

FY 2023 Interest Earned

Oct-22 $0.65
Nov-22 $0.87
Dec-22 $1.08
Jan-23 $1.23
Feb-23 $0.42
Mar-23 $0.00
Apr-23 $0.00
May-23 $0.00
Jun-23 $0.00
Jul-23 $0.00
Aug23 $0.00
Sep-23 $0.00

$4.25
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SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2023 Assessment Receipt Summary

SERIES 2016A1-2

SERIES 2016A-3

SERIES 2019A

# UNITS DEBT SERVICE | DEBTSERVICE | DEBT SERVICE FY23 0&M
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED TOTAL ASSESSED
NET TAX ROLL ASSESSED 1,495 1,475,979.86 275,424.61 223,713.03 2,378,829.72 4,353,947.22
TOTAL ASSESSED 1,495 1,475,979.86 275,424.61 223,713.03 2,378,829.72 4,353,947.22
SERIES 2016A1-2 | SERIES 2016A-3 | SERIES 2019A
DEBT SERVICE | DEBTSERVICE | DEBT SERVICE
DUE / RECEIVED BALANCE DUE PAID PAID PAID 0&M PAID TOTAL PAID
TAX ROLL DUE / RECEIVED 68,198.79 1,452,860.59 271,110.44 220,208.85 2,341,568.55 4,285,748.43
TOTAL DUE / RECEIVED 68,198.79 1,452,860.59 271,110.44 220,208.85 2,341,568.55 4,285,748.43

SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS

SERIES 2016A1-2 | SERIES 2016A-3 | SERIES 2019A
CLAY COUNTY DISTRIBUTION DATE RECEIVED | TOTAL RECEIVED | DEBT RECEIPTS | DEBT RECEIPTS | DEBT RECEIPTS | O&M RECEIPTS
1 11/9/2022 11,449.88 3,881.49 724.30 588.31 6,255.78
2 11/16/2022 109,036.46 36,963.15 6,897.49 5,602.47 59,573.35
3 11/28/2022 167,100.97 56,646.91 10,570.57 8,585.92 91,297.57
4 12/12/2022 3,634,580.57 1,232,115.93 229,918.48 186,750.77 1,985,795.39
5 12/20/2022 105,997.71 35,933.02 6,705.27 5,446.34 57,913.08
6 1/11/2023 45,892.23 15,557.38 2,903.08 2,358.02 25,073.75
7 2/7/2023 153,296.41 51,967.19 9,697.32 7,876.62 83,755.28
8 3/8/2023 6,135.18 2,079.81 388.10 315.24 3,352.03
9 4/7/2023 52,259.02 17,715.71 3,305.83 2,685.16 28,552.32
TOTAL RECEIVED TAX ROLL | 428574843 |  1,452,860.59 | 271,110.44 | 220,208.85 | 2,341,568.55
PERCENT COLLECTED | TOTAL | SERIES 2016A1-2 | SERIES 2016A-3 | SERIES 2019A | 0&M
% COLLECTED TAX ROLL 98.43% 98.43% 98.43% 98.43% 98.43%







South Village

Community Development District

Summary of Invoices

May 2, 2023
| Fund Date Check No.s Amount |
General Fund 3/1-3/31 3401-3409 $ 40,030.92
Rec Fund 3/1-3/31 21125-21150 $ 39,128.65
Golf Fund 3/1-3/31 13969-14047 $ 184,854.94
Cap Reserve 3/1-3/31 1106-1114 $ 18,068.65
|Tota| Invoices for Approval $ 282,083.16 |

**FedEx invoices are available by request



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 03/01/2023 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

3/ 22/ 23 00038

" 3/22/23 00031

3/22/23 00060

" 3/22/23 00018

3/22/23 00164
3/22/23 00168

" 3/22/23 00063

2/13/23 FEB 23

3/01/23 293

I N\VO CE

3/ 09/ 23 FEB 23
FEB 23 -

3/ 09/ 23 FEB 23
FEB 23 -

FEB 23 -
2/ 13/ 23 FEB 23
FEB 23 -

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER

03/ 31/ 2023 ***

SOUTH VI LLACE CDD - GENERAL
BANK A SOUTH VI LLAGE CDD

. EXPENSED TO. . .

VENDOR NAME

"YRMD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
202302 320-57200- 43100

WATER

202302 320-57200- 46600

WATER

CLAY CCUNTY UTILTITY AUTHCRITY

202302 320 57200 43000

ELECTRI C

202302 320 57200- 46600

ELECTRI

CLAY ELECTRIC CCCPERATIVE

2/23/23 2023 247 202302 310 51300 48000

FEB 23 -

ADVERTI SI NG

2/ 23/ 23 2023-247 202302 310-51300-48000
FEB 2 | Sl

ADVERTI SI NG

3/ 02/ 23 2023-247 202303 310-51300-48000

MAR 23 -

MAR
3/ 01/ 23 293
3/ 01/ 23 293
3/ 01/ 23 293
MAR 2
3/01/23 293
MAR 23 -
3/01/23 293
MAR 23

3/01/23 293
MAR 23 -

R 23 -

ADVERTI SI NG

CLAY TCDAY NEMSPAPER

202303 310 51300 34000
MGMI FEES
202303 310-51300- 35100

I T

202303 310 5%%90 31300

DI SSEM

202303 310 51300- 51000

OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

202303 310-51300-42000

POSTAGE

202303 310-51300-42500
- COPI ES

202303 310-51300-41000

TELEPHONE

GINERNNENTAL NRNAGENENT SERVI CES

1/10/23 91977408 202301 310 51300 51000
DESK SI GNS

HC BRANDS

2/28/23 3183181 202301 310 51300 31500

JAN 23 -

3/01/23 76907B

MAR 23 -

GENERAL COUNS

KUTAK RCCK LLP

202303 320 57200 46800

LAKE CONTRACT

THE LAKE DOCTORS, | NC

SVIL SOQUTH VI LLAGE PPOAERS

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN 4/ 24/ 23 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
4,072. 90
546. 35
4,619. 25 003401
~ 9s0.08
1,553.18
2,503. 26 003402
- 400
43.00
75.00
159. 00 003403
- a4,333.33
150. 00
708. 33
21
13.08
82. 65
98. 42
5,386. 02 003404
- 2675
26.75 003405
~ 2,876.88
2, 876. 88 003406
- 2,862.00

2,862.00 003407



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COWPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 4/ 24/ 23 PACE 2
*** CHECK DATES 03/01/2023 - 03/31/2023 *** SOUTH VI LLACE CDD - GENERAL
BANK A SOUTH VI LLAGE CDD
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
3/ 22/ 23 00163 3/09/23 188775 202302 310-51300- 31100 * 202. 50
FEB 23 - ENG NEERI NG SVCS
MATTHEWS DESI GN GROUP 202. 50 003408
3/ 22/ 23 00076 11/18/22 18877 202211 320-57200- 46500 * 825. 00
LNDSCPE CTRLER REPLCMENT
2/ 28/ 23 19717 202302 320-57200- 46200 * 13,478.21
FEB 23 LANDSCAPE CONTRACT
2/ 28/ 23 19726 202302 320-57200- 46200 * 1,614.02
FEB23 NMAI NT AMVEND TO EXT
2/ 28/ 23 19757 202302 320-57200-46200 * 3,528. 03
FEB 23 LANDSC CONT WESTB
3/ 14/ 23 19808 202203 320-57200- 46100 * 1, 200. 00
CRAPE MYRTLE TRI MM NG ( 8)
3/ 14/ 23 19839 202203 320-57200-46100 * 750. 00
CRAPE MYRTLE TRI MM NG (5
TREE AM GOS OQUTDOCR SERVI CES 21, 395. 26 003409
TOTAL FOR BANK A 40, 030. 92
TOTAL FOR REG STER 40, 030. 92

SVIL SQUTH VI LLAGE PPONERS



South Village CDD

Utility Schedule

Clay County Utility Authority

Account #
00213095
00213119
00215602
00220803
00222067
00229064
00230632
00230638
00230640
00230641
00230642

00235500
00233750

00502768
00556739
00589114
00589118
00589635
00589637
00589665

Service Address Febh-23
3924-1 Eagle Landing Pkwy S 429.37
3988-1 Eagle Landing Parkway S 144.61
3968-1 Eagle Landing Parkway S 195.31
3973 Eagle Landing Parkway S 108.06
3989 Eagle Landing Parkway S 962.38
3979-2 Eagle Landing Parkway S 1,330.88
3965-1 Eagle Landing Parkway S 99.09
3965-2 Eagle Landing Parkway S 109.38
3965-3 Eagle Landing Parkway S 141.39
3975 Eagle Landing Parkway S 209.10
3979 Eagle Landing Parkway S 223.18°
4108-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Irr S 31.77
1433-1 Eagle Landing Parkway S 38.57
2180 Club Lake Drive Reclaimed Irr S 20.59
1294 Autumn Pines Drive S 29.22
932 Tynes Blvd S 102.19
932 Tynes Blvd - Recl Irr S 285.83
988 Tynes Blvd - Rec! Irr S 91.39
953 Tynes Blvd - Recl Irr S 25.82
1003 Oakland Hills - Recl Irr S 41.12
$ 4,619.25
Vendor#38
001.320.57200.43100 $ 4,072.90
001.320.57200.46600 S 546.35
$

4,619.25




3176 Old Jennings Road, Middichaurg

Yorida 32068

[2/12]

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

Service Address: 3924-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed lIrrigation

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00213095
Route #: MC05530000

Read

Meter

Meter Days  Previous Current Current

Number Size Date Billed  Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X 0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is

allowed no more than two days per week on designated

days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

AYC0308B
2000000717 28/2

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT

C/O GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4

Route Group:26

e

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Please pay $429.37 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
70785051 15 03/03/23 28 26556 26747 191 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $85.96
Consumption Charges Tier 1 700 X 0.85 $59.50
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 233 X 1.66 $38.68 Your last payment of $691.48 was pOSted to your account on
Tierd 977 X 2.51 $245.23 | 02/21/2023.
( Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $429.37
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $429.37
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Biil Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $429.37
Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $429.37
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00213095
DISTRICT _ Route #:MCO05530000
3924-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed lrrigation

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

002130495 & MCOS5530000 0OOOOO42937 DODOOOC D3302023 0 O




3176 Old Jennings Roa

e vigit s on t

Hours: Monday - Friday, 8ara-5pim Phone: 904

(3712

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT , .
Service Address: 3988-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00213119
Route #: MC05530624

et

Meter Meter Read B y Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

$0.00
$0.00

Read

-

Meter Current Current

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Days  Previous Please pay $144.61 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
56081900 1.5 03/03/23 28 13601 13670 69 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $85.96
Consumption Charges Tier 1 69.0 X 0.85 $58.65
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 166 s000 | Yourlast payment of $157.36 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2,51 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
( ___ Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $144.61
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $144.61
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utllity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $144.61
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $144.61
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00213119
DISTRICT , ‘ o Route #:MC05530624
3988-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:26

AYC0308B
2000000718 28/3

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT

C/O GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4

Fi

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

002133119 9 MCO5530kL24 DO0OOOL44LY DOOODOO DO3302023 0 O




[4m12]:

3176 Old Jennings Road,

@ vigit us on the web at w

Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-Spm Phone: 904-272-5999

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Bill Date: 03/09/2023 Customer #: 00215602
DISTRICT
Service Address: 3968-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation Route #: MC05530632

- . \Water 0000 )| Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous Current Current Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
Number Size  Date  Billed Reading Reading Usage allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tir1 00 X 000 $0.00 | Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 . .
Tier3a 00 X 0.00 so.00 | resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
Tier4 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | www.clayutility.org/conservation/
, reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00 yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

landscaping

Meter Meter 7 Read Days . Pewous Current Currnt Please pay $195.31 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $300 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payab|e to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
48011409 2 03/03/23 28 3686 3754 68 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $137.51
Consumption Charges Tier 1 68.0 X 0.85 $57.80
Proration Faclor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 166 so00 | Yourlast payment of $208.06 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 0.0 X 2.51 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
( Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $195.31
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $195.31

Please return this portion with payment

County Utllity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
Hd Jennings Road Current Charges $195.31
g, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $195.31

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00215602
DISTRICT

3968-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation

Route #:MC05530632
Route Group:26
i

-

AYC0308B
2000000719 28/4 l||“||||"||u|||Il||||||||||"||"|||||“|||||||||||l||||||||||

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
DISTRICT ﬁ MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
C/O GMS-SF, LLC
5385 N NOB HILL ROAD
SUNRISE FI. 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4 Do2x5602 4 MCO5530L32 0000019531 000O0OOOC 03302023 0 O




Flours: M

sit ns on the web at wy

onday - Friday, Bam-5pm

[5/12]

3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068

Hayutilityorg
Phone: 904-272-5999

7

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT . ; -
Service Address: 3973 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00220803
Route #: MC05530008

Meter

Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)

Consumption Charges 0.00

Previous

Days

Meter

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Read Current Current Please pay $10806 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $300 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
68417690 1.5 03/03/23 28 6774 6800 26 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $85.96
Consumption Charges Tier 1 260 X 0.85 $22.10
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 166 so00 | Yourlast payment of $125.06 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2.51 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
( Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $108.086
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $108.06
Please return this portion with payment
Bill Date 03/09/23
Current Charges $108.06
Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $108.06
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00220803
DISTRICT . o Route #MC05530008
3973 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed lrrigation

Route Group:26

2000000720 28/5

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT

C/O GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4

i

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00220803 2 MCOL530008 DDODODLOAOL ODOOOOO 03302023 0 0O
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Hours: Mmﬁ%;zy - i%“idx}g

3176 Old Jennings Road, Middieburg, ¥

[ i
Fegse VIsin us Oon 3@}(3 webr ab www.c

forida 32068
vutility.

¥
8

Bam-5pm Phone: 904-272-5999

[6/12]:

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT , _—
Service Address: 3979-2 Eagle Landing Parkway Irrigation

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00229064
Route #: MC05530018

£ : .
Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
70003696 1.5 03/03/23 28 15661 15916 255
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $56.90
Consumption Charges Tier 1 467 X 1.57 $73.32
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 700 X 4.66 $326.20

Tier3 116.6 X 6.04 $704.26
Tier 4 217 X 7.74 $167.96
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $1.15

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 0.00

Current

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Please pay $1330.88 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late
Number Size  Date  Billed Reading Reading  Usage fee. Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Eactor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 X 0.00 s0.00 | Yourlast payment of $1643.22 was posted to your account
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | on 02/21/2023.
Consumer Confidence and UCMR4 Reports are available
( Other Charges )| at our office and online at:
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $1.09 www.clayutility.orgiwqr/OPG.pdf
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $1,330.88
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $1,330.88
Please return this portion with payment
Clay Gounty Utllity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $1,330.88
Middiaburg, Flovida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $1,330.88
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00229064
DISTRICT _ o Route #:MC05530018
3979-2 Eagle Landing Parkway Irrigation
Route Group:26

.

;YC‘(-)ABOGB
2000000721 28/6

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT

C/O GMS-SF, LLC

5385 NNOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4

i

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

002290e4 7 MCO5530014 0DO0OL33064 00ODCOOO 03302023 0 O




Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-Spm Phone: 904

el

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT ,
Service Address: 3965-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Pool Tank

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00230632
Route #: MC05530013

.
Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
74320712 1.5 03/03/23 28 2948 2965 17
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $56.90
Consumption Charges Tier 1 17.0 X 2.35 $39.95
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $1.15

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

4.69

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Please pay $99.09 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payab|e to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 000 s000 | Yourlast payment of $115.54 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
Consumer Confidence and UCMR4 Reports are available
( Other Charges )| at our office and online at:
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $1.09 www.clayutility.org/wqr/OPG.pdf
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $99.09
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $99.09
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utlity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
31786 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $99.09
Middisburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $99.09
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00230632
DISTRICT , Route #:MC05530013
3965-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Pool Tank
Route Group:26

 AYC0308B
2000000722 28/7

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT

C/O GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4

i

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00230632 0 MCO5530013 DODDOOS909 0OOOOOOOD 03302023 0 O
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3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, ¥

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Bill Date: 03/09/2023 Customer #: 00230638
DISTRICT
Service Address: 3965-2 Eagle Landing Parkway Irrigation Route #: MC05530015

,, at )| Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
Number Siza  Date  Billed Reading Reading Usage allowed no more than two days per week on designated
72741390 1.5 _03/03/23 28 2096 2126 32 days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $56.90
g;’;:‘ig‘:‘['::‘”f:‘ao’%%sas Eer; 33-8 § lgg $gg'§g Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this

ctor: V. ler . . . . .
Tier 3 00 X 6.04 $0.00 resource, view our Reclalmed_Water Facts page at
Tier4 00 X 7.74 $0.00 | www.clayutility.org/conservation/

reclaim_water _initiatives.aspx

Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $1.15

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00 yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

landscaping

Meter Meter  Read Days “Previous Curent  Gurrent Please pay $109.38 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Ter2 00 X 000 s0.00 | Yourlast payment of $121.94 was posted to your account on

Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
Consumer Confidence and UCMR4 Reports are available
( Other Charges )| at our office and online at:

SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $1.09 | www.clayutility.org/wqr/OPG.pdf

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit Interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $109.38

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $109.38

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utllity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $109.38

hiddleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $109.38
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00230638
DISTRICT , _ Route #:MC05530015
3965-2 Eagle Landing Parkway Irrigation

Route Group:26

{{{ © AYCO308B
2000000723 28/8 CUTTUL T EUT [ DT TUT W P g AL U TR PR I
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
DISTRICT . MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
C/O GMS-SF, LLC
5385 N NOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4 00230L35 4 MCO5530015 00DOC1O09384 0DODOOOOO 03302023 0 O




3176 Old Jensings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068
visit us on the web at www.clayutilitporg

:‘v"}(meia‘y - Priday, Bam-5pm Phone: 904-277.5999

[9712]

€%

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT )
Service Address: 3965-3 Eagle Landing Parkway Pool Tank

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00230640
Route #: MC05530016

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
58535800 1.5 03/03/23 28 12870 12905 35
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $56.90
Consumption Charges Tier1 35.0 X 2.35 $82.25
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $1.15

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges 0.0 X 4.69 $0.00

Previous Current

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/

reclaim_water _initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Meter Read Das Current Please pay $141.39 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Ter2 06 X 000 s0.00 | Yourlast payment of $143.74 was posted to your account on
Tier3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
Consumer Confidence and UCMR4 Reports are available
( Other Charges at our office and online at:
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $1.00 | www.clayutility.org/wqr/OPG.pdf
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $141.39
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $141.39
Please return this portion with payment
Clay Gounty Uttty Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
- 3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $141.39
Middieburg, Florida 32088 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $141.39
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00230640
DISTRICT Route #:MC05530016
3965-3 Eagle Landing Parkway Pool Tank

up:26

sy

Route Gro

2000000724 28/9

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT

C/O GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4

i
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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Please visit us on the

reb at wwrw.ola
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3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068

i‘é‘igii}m i

Hours: Moaday - Priday, 8am-Spm Phone: 904-272-5999

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT ) )
Service Address: 3975 Eagle Landing Parkway Residents Club

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00230641
Route #: MC05530017

-

Current

Meter

Meter Read Days  Previous Current

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage

70003711 1.5 03/03/23 28 1901 1804 3

Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $56.90

Consumption Charges Tier 1 3.0 X 2.35 $7.05

Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $1.15

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

4.69 $14.07

$128.84

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Curent  Current Please pay $209.10 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 000 s0.00 | Yourlast payment of $202.06 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
Consumer Confidence and UCMR4 Reports are available
( Other Charges )| at our office and online at:
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $1.09 www.clayutility.orgiwqr/OPG.pdf
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $209.10
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (/f Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $209.10
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utllity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $209.10
Middletsurg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $209.10
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00230641
DISTRICT , Route #:MC05530017
3975 Eagle Landing Parkway Residents Club

Route Group:26
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SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT

C/O GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4

s
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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ours: Monday -

3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068

Please visit us on the web at www.clayurilitvorg

i%@siza}f, &am-Spm Phone: 904-272-5999

[11/12)

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT , )
Service Address: 3979 Eagle Landing Parkway Athletic Club

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00230642
Route #: MC05530019

Meter

Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current

Number Size Date Billed  Reading Reading Usage

69850354 1.5 03/03/23 28 814 819 5
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $56.90
Consumption Charges Tier 1 50 X 2.35 $11.75
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $1.15

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

5.0 X 4.69

$128.84
$23.45

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Please pay $223.18 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tierz 00 X 000 s0.00 | Yourlast payment of $230.22 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
Consumer Confidence and UCMR4 Reports are available
( Other Charges )| at our office and online at:
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Gharge $1.09 | www.clayutility.org/wqr/OPG.pdf
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $223.18
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $223.18
Please return this portion with payment
"‘%x;x County Utility Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
176 Old Jer m ; %ma Current Charges $223.18
ﬁJ iddieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $223.18
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00230642
DISTRICT Route #:MC05530019
3979 Eagle Landing Parkway Athletic Club
Route Group:26

2000000726 28/11

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT

C/O GMS-SF, LLC

5385 N NOB HILL ROAD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4

i

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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[12/12]
3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068

Please visit us on the web at s

. .
vclavutility.e

Fours: Maonday - Priday, 8am-Spm Phone: 904~ 999

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Bill Date: 03/09/2023 Customer #: 00235500
DISTRICT
Service Address: 4108-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation Route #: MC05531950

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
Number Size _ Date  Biled Reading Reading Usage allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 X 0.00 $0.00 1 Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 . .
Tiers 00 X 0.00 so.00 | resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
Tier4 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00 yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

landscaping

Meter Meter  Read Da Previous Current  Current Please pay $31.77 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
58743726 .75 03/03/23 28 1871 1878 7 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $25.82
Consumption Charges Tier 1 70 X 0.85 $5.95
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 166 so00 | Yourlastpayment of $32.62 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2.51 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
( Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $31.77
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $31.77

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
13176 Old Jennings Current Charges $31.77
Middieburg, Florida 32¢ Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( It Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $31.77

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00235500
DISTRICT

4108-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation

Route #:MC05531950
Route Group:26

e
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TAIL PAYMENT TO;

AYCO0308B
2000000727 28/12 '|I||||Il"ll"'l"'|'|lllI|||||Il“ll'l'""lll'lll'l'll"Il'l'l
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
DISTRICT _ MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
5385 N NOB HILL ROAD &

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4 0o235500 1 MCO5531950 0000003177 ODODOOO 03302023 0 0




3176 Old Jennings Road, Middle

Please visit us on the web at wy

bure,

Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-Spm Phone: 904-2

33

W, f;fﬁ;@}f%;é’%?%g Y0

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING

Service Address: 1003 Oakland Hills Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00589665
Route #: MC05532254

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)

Consumption Charges 0.0 X

0.00

Meter

Days Current Current

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023,
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Read Previous Please pay $41.12 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payab|e to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
67643620 .75 03/03/23 28 1106 1124 18 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $25.82
Consumption Charges Tier 1 18.0 X 0.85 $15.30
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier2 00 X 166 so.00 | Yourlast payment of $41.97 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 0.0 X 2,51 so.00 | 02/21/2023.
l Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $41.12
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $41.12
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utllity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
L 3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $41.12
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $41.12
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING Customer #:00589665
. \ Route #:MC05532254
1003 Oakland Hills Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:27

28533 1 MB 0.531
7000028814 00.0074.0324 28533/1

AYC0308B

SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING e
5385 N NOB HILL ROAD .
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

CCUA-1170-4

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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3176 Old Jennings Road, Middlel

Please visit ns on the wel v
Houes: Monday - Friday, 8am-5pm Phone: 904

Customer Name: EAGLE LANDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP Bill Date: 03/09/2023 Customer #: 00233750
Service Address: 1433-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation Route #: MC05530373
Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
Number Size  Date  Billed Reading Reading Usage allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00 ) 3
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 Are youa rguse custome.r. To leam more about this
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | www.clayutility.org/conservation/
. reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find ouf what grows best in your

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00 yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

landscaping

Curent  curent | Please pay $38.57 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous

Number Size Date Biled Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
70067265 75 03/03/23 28 2804 2819 15 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $25.82
Consumption Charges Tier 1 150 X 0.85 $12.756
Proration Eactor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 166 s000 | Yourlast payment of $65.62 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2.51 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
( Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $38.57
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $38.57

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utllity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23

3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $38.57

Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23

Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $38.57
EAGLE LANDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP Customer #:00233750
Route #:MC05530373

1433-1 Eagle Landing Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:26

X K

L PAYMENT TC

AYCO308B 28532 1 MB 0.531
7000028813 00.0074.0323 28532/1
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When retuming your payient by mail, please retum ihe lower
portion with your remitiance. Include your customer number on
your check or other correspondence. Do not mail cash. Whet
paying your bill in person, please bring the entire bill with \/o
per pariion will be stamped “paid” o serve as your

The upper
Feceipi.

Deposiis are necessary to protect paying cusiomers from lmu:,m
i

by ihose who do not pay,  Deposits cam inleres

\r NN
caused ny |

wally.  Cusiomers with deposits on file will veceive
ii terost credits on the bill received  after their 12 month
miversaly date and each year therealier during thal same

mi”ln,i,

§i’z».§,/m<:“x'<; are due upon  receipt, f\ny previous  balance
beyond the due daie for that billing period is pasi due and
subject 1o disconnection. Customers m:;\/ be charged a lale

charge for past due bayiments,

1l services related {o your account such

as nitial connection of service, reconnection aiter

pay, bremise visit, afler hours mn:rnis;v visii, retum check
i

charge, violation of reconnection, elc. may apply.

A charge for additiog
Milii"(} 1)

Some munic s

collect

ipalities levy a tax on sevices you use,
i

il by y<> i utility and remiited o the municipality.

i

3\, //\/ IR

“ g 0
G 8

Con xp( ny p()h(y prohi blu) field personnel from collecting cash. All

field employees are in company uniform and cairy identification
;:;I.t‘(ji\.z,

I vour service is interrupted, please call the telephone number
listed on the front of your bill.  Please remember il'm durinq

severe weather service interruption may be widespread, thus
delaying the repair of service,

oY
Please note we cannot change the name or mailing address

on this account withoui proper docurmentation. Ii the actual name
or mailing address on your account is incorrect, please visit us on
the web al www.clayuiility. org. 1 you do not have web access,
you  may  call  ouwr ol free  number  af
1-877-476-COUA. Having the correct billing (mailing) addwr:x on
your account will help ensure proper delivery of your bill.  CCUA
will not be responsible for returned mail or disconnection of service
due to non-payment of \/<> accouni should you noi receive a
bill. 1i there is a discrepancy in your service address, COUA
’m ver ity your correct address with the
ore any change is made.

billing stafi will have
Gounty be

f
f

The S \f\/i\/l!) GCost Recovery Charge is a charge assesséd to
(,TJ(JUA custorners  for their  proportional  share  of ‘nm("inq
participation in the St Johns Hiver Waler Management District

(SIHWMD) Black Creek Waier Resource Development Froject in
Keystone Heights (Black Creel Project). This charge will remain on

£

slora period of 24 monthe.

customer bi

dayutility.org/eer

COUA-T170-4



3176 Old Jennings Rouad, Middlebure, Florida 32068

e visit us on the web at www.elayutitity.org

Hours: Monday - ?'&‘ﬁc%:‘i}g Ham-Spm Phone: 904

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Bill Date: 03/09/2023 Customer #: 00222067
DISTRICT
Service Address: 3989 Eagle Landing Parkway Route #: MC05530012
}| Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
Number Size  Date  Billed Reading Reading  Usage allowed no more than two days per week on designated
71814243 1.5 03/03/28 28 12970 13080 110 days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $56.90
Consumption Charges Tiert 1100 X 235 $258.50 A a reuse customer? To learn more i
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 re you . sto . about this
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 www.clayutility.org/conservation/
_ reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $1.15

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your

Base Charges (Prepaid) $128.84 yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-

Consumption Charges 110.0 X 4.69 $515.90 Iandscaping

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Please pay $962.38 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Base Charges (Prepald) $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tierz 00 X 000 s0.00 | Yourlast payment of $1166.54 was posted to your account

Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 | on02/21/2023.
Consumer Confidence and UCMR4 Reports are available
( Other Charges )| atour office and online at:

SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $1.09 | www.clayutility.org/wqr/OPG,pdf.

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit Interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $962.38

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $962.38

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $962.38
Widdieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $962.38

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Customer #:00222067
DISTRICT

3989 Eagle Landing Parkway

Route #:MC05530012
Route Group:26

AYC0308B 28531 1 MB 0.531
7000028812 00.0074.0322 28531/1
|||"||||||||||||"||||||||"l““"“lll""|||||"|||||u||||||

1L TR U O LT A e L U T T AL
T T B TR R T R R (UL DT CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT g 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
Bz DISTRICT f oy MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
~BfE 5385 N. NOB HILL RD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
CCUA-1170-4 00222067 2 MCO553001L2 0DOCOSLE238 0000000 03302023 0 O



Please visit us on the v

by at www,

Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-Spm Phone: 904-272-5

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE CDD

Service Address: 2180 Club Lake Drive Reclaimed Itrigation

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00502768
Route #: MC05531542

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/

reclaim_water _inifiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Please pay $20.59 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payab|e to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
82790894 625  03/03/23 28 807 811 4 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $17.19
Consumption Charges Tier 1 40 X 0.85 $3.40
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 166 s0.00 | Yourlast payment of $29.09 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 251 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
( Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $20.59
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $20.59
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utliity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $20.59
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $20.59
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD Customer #:00502768
. . N Route #:MC05531542
2180 Club Lake Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:26

AYC0O308B

MB 0.531
7000028811 00.0074.0321 28530/1

.
28530 1

SOUTH VILLAGE CDD T
ixdt C/0 GMS-SF, LLC
k% 5385 N'NOB HILL RD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

CCUA-1170-4

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

oos027kL4 L MCO5531542 0000002059 DOOOOOO D3302023 0 O



3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg

Please visit us on the web at

Florida 32068

w.ohayutility.org

Hours: Monday - Friday, Sam-Spm Phone 204-272-5999

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING

Service Address: 953 Tynes Bivd Reclaimed lrrigation

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00589637
Route #: MC05532929

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed  Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X 0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current Please pay $25.82 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payab|e to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
67643619 75 03/03/23 28 148 148 0 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $25.82
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.85 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0333 Tier 2 00 X 166 so00 | Yourlast payment of $25.82 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2.51 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.
( Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $25.82
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $25.82
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
. 3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $25.82
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $25.82
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING Customer #:00589637
Route #:MC05532929
953 Tynes Blvd Reclaimed Irrigation ©
Route Group:27

AYC0308B 28529 1 MB 0.531
7000028809 00.0074.0320 28529/1

SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING
5385 NNOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

CCUA-1170-4

i

WAIL PAYNENT TC

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00589637 4 MNCO5532929 00000O2582 0000000 03302023 0 O




2176 Old Jennings Road, Middieburg, Florida 32068
Ple

o
Hours: Monday - Friday, 8ame-Spm Phone: 904.272-5999

54 ‘HWZ us on i;l(ﬁ R"JG?’H ‘

1 .
clayueil

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING Bill Date: 03/09/2023 Customer #: 00589635
Service Address: 988 Tynes Blvd Reclaimed Irrigation Route #: MC05560746
J| Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Meter Meter ~Read  Days Previous Cument  Current Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
Number Size  Date  Billed Reading Reading Usage allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions
Base Charges (Prepaid) 083/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00 2 3
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 Are youa r?use cusmme.r' To learn more about this
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
Tier4 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | www.clayutility.org/conservation/
, reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00 yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-

Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 Iandscaping

Meter Meter Read Days  Previous Current Current Please pay $91.39 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY

87777243 1 03/03/23 28 689 735 46 AUTHORITY.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $42.97

Consumption Charges Tier 1 345 X 0.85 $29.33

Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier2 115 X 166 1000 | Yourlast payment of $95.96 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2.51 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.

( Other Charges )

SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit Interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $91.39

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $91.39

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 03/09/23

3176 Old dennings Road Current Charges $91.39

Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23

Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $91.39
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING Customer #:00589635
Route #:MC05560746

988 Tynes Blvd Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:26

RS
M
=

S Al E@ﬁ%}i—i?gi ,iéﬂy”,,/v,
AYCO308B 28529 1 MB 0.531
7000028810 00.0074.0320 28529/2 l||||||||"||||||"||||||||“|"||"||l|||||||||||"|||||u||||||
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD DBA EAGLE LANDING e 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

5385 N NOB HILL RD ¥ MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

GCCUA-1170-4 00589635 1 MCO55e074L 0000009239 0O00ODOOD 03302023 0 O



Please visit us on the web at waw.clayoiili

Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-Spm Phone: 904-

3176 Old Jennings Road, Middlebarg, Florida 320

A72-5999

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE CDD

Service Address: 1294 Autumn Pines Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #; 00556739
Route #: KS05553657

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)

Consumption Charges 0.00

Current

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping \

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous Current Please pay $29.22 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payab|e to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
69806737 75 03/03/23 28 858 862 4 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $25.82
Consumption Charges Tier 1 40 X 0.85 $3.40
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 00 X 166 s000 | Yourlast payment of $30.92 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 2.51 so.00 | 02/21/2023.
( ‘ Other Charges )
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $29.22
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $29.22
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
¢ 8176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $29.22
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $29.22
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD Customer #:00556739
Route #:K805553657
1294 Autumn Pines Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:27

AYC0O308B 28528 1 MB 0.531
7000028806 00.0074.0319 28528/1

SOUTH VILLAGE CDD TE
5385 N NOB HILL ROAD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

CCUA-1170-4

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00556739 & KSOL5553L57 D00O0OOO2922 0000000 03302023 0 O



3176 Old Jenaings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068

Please visit us on the web at www.c

Hours: Monday -

gﬁzddy,ﬁaha vgﬁ;%;mpqvé'\f»;ﬂ,m

stilityorg

Y ‘)i}ﬁt}

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE CDD

Service Address: 932 Tynes Blvd

Bill Date: 03/09/2023

Customer #: 00589114
Route #:. MC05560742

Read

Meter Meter Days  Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed  Reading Reading Usage
88835384 1 03/03/23 28 57 58 1
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $28.48
Consumption Charges Tier 1 1.0 X 2.35 $2.35
Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $1.15

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

Days

$64.43

1.0 X 4.69 $4.69

Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023.
Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions

Are you a reuse customer? To learn more about this
resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
www.clayutility.org/conservation/
reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-
landscaping

Meter Meter Read Previous Current Current Please pay $1 02.19 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $300 late fee.
Number Size Date Billed  Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 000 s000 | Yourlast payment of $109.23 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $o.00 | 02/21/2023.
Consumer Confidence and UCMR4 Reports are available
( Other Charges )| atour office and online at:
SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $1.09 www.clayutility.org/wqr/OPG.pdf
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $102.19
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $102.19
Please return this portion with payment
Gl ~ay County Utility Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings FRoad Current Charges $102.19
Middisburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $102.19
SOUTH VILLAGE CBD Customer #:00589114
Route #:MC05560742
932 Tynes Bivd
Route Group:26

AYC0308B
7000028807 00.0074.0319 28528/2

28528 1 MB 0. 531

SOUTH VILLAGE CDD
DBA: EAGLE LANDING
5385 N NOB HILL ROAD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

CCUA-1170-4

ey

) W} L e
MAIL PAYMENT T

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

00589114 5 MCOS5kL0742 0000010219 0O0DCOODO DO3302023 0 O




3176 Old Jennings Road, Middleburg, Horida 32068

Please visit us on the web at www.elayutility.org
¥ ¥

Houwrs: Monday - Friday, 8am-Spm Phones 904-272-5999

Customer Name: SOUTH VILLAGE CDD Bill Date: 03/09/2023 Customer #: 00589118
Service Address: 932 Tynes Blvd Reclaimed Irrigation Route #: MC05560744
)| Daylight Saving Time begins Sunday, March 12, 2023,
Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current Know your days! Lawn and landscape irrigation is
Number Size Date  Biled Reading Reading Usage allowed no more than two days per week on designated
days. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/wateringrestrictions
Base Charges (Prepaid) 03/09/23 to 04/06/23 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00 ) i
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 Are youa r?use CUStome.r' To learn more about this
Tier 3 00 X 0.00 $0.00 resource, view our Reclaimed Water Facts page at
Tierd 00 X 0.00 $0.00 | www.clayutility.org/conservation/
, reclaim_water_initiatives.aspx
Alternative Water Supply Surcharge $0.00

Did you know about half of the water many Floridians use
- — each day is for irrigation? Find out what grows best in your
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00 yard. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/water-conservation/waterwise-

Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 Iandscaping

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous Current  Current Please pay $285.83 by 3/30/2023 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY

72979832 2 03/03/23 28 4735 4879 144 AUTHORITY.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $137.51

Consumption Charges Tier 1 1120 X 0.85 $95.20

Proration Factor: 0.9333 Tierz 320 X 166 g5a12 | Yourlast payment of $331.21 was posted to your account on
Tier 3 0.0 X 2.51 $0.00 | 02/21/2023.

( Other Charges )

SJRWMD Cost Recovery Charge $0.00

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit Interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $285.83

Previous Balance $0.00

Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $285.83

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Litltity Authority Bill Date 03/09/23
3176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $285.83
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 03/30/23
Lend A Helping Hand ( If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $285.83
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD Customer #:00589118
. o Route #:MC05560744
932 Tynes Blvd Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:26

AYCO308B 28528 1 MB 0.531
7000028808 00.0074.0319 28528/3
|||||||||"||n||"||l||||||||||||||||||||||||||||"|||||u||||||

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

SOUTH VILLAGE CDD TR 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
DBA: EAGLE LANDING bt MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
5385 N NOB HILL ROAD i

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761
GGUA-1170-4 00589114 1 MCOS55L0744 0DODD2A583 0O0DOODO 03302023 O O



South Village CDD

Utility Schedule

Clay Electric Cooperative

Account #
5875489
5929377
6474431
9121614
9082354
9117336
9117339
9117340

Service Address Feb-23
3935-1 Eagle Landing/Water Fall S 884.08
3935-2 Eagle Landing/St lights :
4045-2 Eagle Crossing Dr S  66.00
938 TB Restroom S  93.12
875 TB Irrigation $ 1,235.08
992 TB Camera Station S 4135
749 TB Camera Station S 111.37
3853 Pines Dr Camera Station S 7226
$ 2,503.26
Vendor #31
001.320.57200.43000 S 950.08
001.320.57200.46600 S 1,553.18

$ 2,503.26
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Visit us online at ClayElectrlc.com
Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative

Statement Date: 02/13/2023

(i . Current Bill Due Date: 03/06/2023
, Credit Previous Balance $419.06
Mlonibors oan now vote in the Board of Trustees Balance Payment Received 01/23/23 $725.17
election by clicking on the Vote Now button aiter .. Payment Received 02/13/23 -$419.06
logging in to their MyClayElectric account.
Members who prefer a paper ballot can request 83 ]7 |, Balance Forward -$725.17
one by calling 800-224-4917. Eligible members = " Current Charges Due 03/06/23 $142.00
who vote by March 13 will be entered into a ~ ,

drawing to win one of 43 bill credits.

- No Payment Due

m
- 01/11/23 © 02/10/23

1562191665

kWh Monthly High &  Monthlylow &  Temp
w50 , Access Charge $27.00
1200 T 90 Energy Charge 740 kWh @ 0.0813 $60.16
050 55 | Power Cost Adjustment 740 kWh @ 0.0500 $37.00
a0 FLA Gross Receipts Tax $3.18
750 60 Florida State Sales Tax $8.85
o 4 i Clay County Sales Tax $1.91
0 Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax $3.57
w00 % | Operation Round Up $0,33
150 15 Total Current Charges for this Location $142.00,

o Feb  Mar  Apr  May Jun Jut Avg  Sep Oc{ Nov Dec Jan Fab 0
2022 5 v s Fer clands 2023
This Monih Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High

Last Year

A KEEP Bitlings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the dslinquent amount (whichever is greater) that will be added to your account.

: Account Number 5929377 -

' Credit Balance Do Not Pay -$583.17
Checks must be In U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

A Touchstone Encrgy;” Cooperative
PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL. 32656-0308

PAY YOUR BILL 24/7
ONLINE: Check or credit/deblt card at ClayElectric.com or download the moblie

e

[N

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

PO BOX 308 9
EAGLE LANDING LIMITED PARTNSP K"EYﬁ'l'(.DII“l'Ei I;iEII'(IBHITIS, ﬁh|32l5;56-»0308|
5385 N NOB HILL RD 1] njylu ' "
5385 N NOB HILL RD Myttt iteldoliilbeet RIRIRLDG s

05929377 npoooooooo
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Visit us online at ClayElecttic.com
Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Bnergy” Cooperative

Statement Date: 02/13/2023

Current Bill Due Date: 03/06/2023

, Total Previous Balance $3,318.86

'Vl'e”:.beri can flow vole In e Board o g”‘St‘?fS Amount Due Payment Received 01/23/23 -$1,582.25

election by clicking on the Vote Now bution ajler ‘ ~ Payment Received 02/13/23 -$3,318.86
logging in to their MyClayElectric account.

Late Charge $89.33
Balance Forward -$1,442.92

Current Charges Due 03/06/23 $1,478.00

Members who prefer a paper ballot can request
one by calling 800-224-4917. Eligible members
who vote by March 13 will be entered into a
drawing to win one of 43 bill credits.

Due Date;
03/06/2023

H

. GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND 152191563

kWh HMonthly Use Monthly High & MonthiyLow  Temp
Access Charge $27.00
12000 90 Energy Charge 9,683 kWh @ 0.0813 $787.23
10500 75 Power Cost Adjustment 9,683 kWh @ 0.0500 $484.15
9000 FLA Gross Receipts Tax $33.27
7500 60 Florida State Sales Tax $92.55
6000 45 Clay County Sales Tax $19.97
4500 Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax $33.65
5000 % 1 Operation Round Up $0.18
1500 15 i Total Current Charges for this Location $1,478.00,
0 [}
2022 rio fo ¥ 2023
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High
, Last Year
A KEEP Billings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $56.00 or 5% of the delinguent amount (whichever Is greater) that will be added to your account.
‘ Account Number 5875489
. Balance Forward -$1,442.92
A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative %t Current Charges Due 03/06/23 $1 ,478.00
PO Box 308  Total Amount Due , $35.08.
Keystone Heights, Fl. 32656-0308
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7 Checks must be In U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at ClayElectrlc.com ot download the moblle

i AR

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

PO BOX 308 9
2994 1UB 0531 v eaxmse Lhd Tl ot b
BAGLE LANDING LIMITED P - A w4
ENGLE LANDING LrMI QT UL LU LT DR R PTG Al
SUNRISE PL 33351-4761 aﬁg&

IllllllIII'I'IIII'IIIII'II'IIIlIIIII'II"IIIII'IIIII'I"I'III'III

05875489 ooopo3snss
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Vislt us online at ClayElectric.com
. Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Bnerpy” Conperative §

I ‘ —— ~ Statement Date: 02/13/2023

imnortant Meossages e g Current Bill Due Date: 03/06/2023

oo | : S dolal | Previous Balance $77.06

Members can now vote in the Board of Trustees = = pgounifiye © Payment Received 01/23/23 $41.17
slection by clicking on the Vote Now buttonafter . = = .7 Payment Recelved 02/13/23 45,89

logging in to their MyClayEleciric account.
Members who prefer a paper ballot can request
one by calling 800-224-4917. Eligible members
who vote by March 13 will be entered into a
drawing to win one of 43 bill credits.

Late Charge $5.00
[RF : . ; i

Current Charges Due 03/06/23

e %Zsaie* -
5%“3/(3%5?@23

. Bewdings
W@ﬁm ‘ ?rg%m

?mmmg , ﬂ@%’h ﬁsﬁ’gzﬁ :;

GENEHAL SERVICE NONDEMAND 154736569 | 01/11/23 . 02/10/23 | 781 813 1 3’»
kwh Monthly Use | Honthiy High &+ Monthiylow &  Temp | . ?{@%”2’% : Wiéf’% ﬁ ’i@% ; .
| Access Charge $27,00
a %0 | Energy Charge 32 kWh @ 0.0813 $2.60
B ,  Power Cost Adjustment 32 KWh @ 0.0500 $1.60 |
e ® | FLA Gross Recelpts Tax $0.80
2 o0 | Florida State Sales Tax $2.22
0 & | Clay County Sales Tax $0.48
15 | Clay Go Public Ser Utilty Tax } } o L3190
i - ® Total Current Charges for this Locatmn ‘ o . %3589
§ 5
S N P Sl S SO AR M N Y SR e e L
2022 Plenin vish ayiilenl sl usnge history 2028
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High

Last Year

KEEP Bilings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the delinguent amount (whichever ls greater) that will be added to your account,

AccountNumber _ - 9117339

.ii‘”

i

A Touchstone Ercrgy’ Coopcmtnc H Current Charges Due 03/06/ 23 $35 89 ¢
PO Box 308 {Total Amount Due - $70. 89,
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7 Checks must be In U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

ORNLINE: Check or credit/deblt card at ClayElectric.com or download the moblle

A AR

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

PO BOX 308 ) 9
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308
3989 FEAGLE LANDING PKWY |||p"h""|||||||ll||||u||lulml!lllll||l||"|h""|hhh

ORANGE PARK FL 32065-0000

09117339  0000ON7089%

”
]
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4. Visit us online at ClayElecttic.com
i, Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

: H
A Touchsrone Energy” Conperative b ¢

! i B I;Z B

e —_— Statement Date: 02/13/2023
important Messages | Current Bill Due Date: 03/06/2023
. Previous Balance $67.26

F %?ﬁ%ﬁ’? 3313%3 .

Members can now vote in the Board of Trustees Payment Received 01/23/23 -$36.13
election by clicking on the Vote Now button after Payment Received 02/13/23 $31 13
logging in to their MyClayElectric account.

Late Charge $5 OO
Fast Dug B e v
Current Charges Due 03/06/23 $31.18

Members who prefer a paper ballot can request
one by calling 800-224-4917. Eligible members
who vote by March 13 will be entered into a
drawing to win one of 43 bill credits.

ey

R @m«%wﬁz  Description | Mster . f‘%@m}%ﬁﬁﬁ

_ GENEHAL SERVICE- NCN DEMAND 154786568

This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High | , -
L?s,t Year . i Accsss Charge
o =% | FLA Gross Receipts Tax : $0 70
! Florida State Sales Tax $1.93
| Glay County Sales Tax $0.42 |
: Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax s . . %108
{ Total Current Charges for this Location ~~— ¢3113, ;

o e )
L 01/11/23 ¢ 02/10/28

S hase S7C Meist™

9117340

‘ T & g' ) } { ﬁ}%

A Touchstone Energy® Cooperative § 3 Current Charges Due 03/ 06/ 23 ) $31.13
{Total Amount Due . $36.13)

PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308

PAY YOUR BILL 24/7
ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at ClayElectrlc, com of download the mablie

A [N

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

Chacks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U,S. bank.

PO BOX 308 9
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL. 32656-0308
3989 EAGLE LANDING PKWY l"'ll"t“"Illll'llll"'llh'lll"I"lll'l'!l'l"‘h""ihhh R

ORANGE PARK FL 32065-0000

09117340 0ooo03LL 3y
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.. Visit us online at ClayElectric.com
., Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Energy” Coopermtly

Statement Date: 02/13/2023

mportant Messages ; s B Current Bill Due Date: 03/06/2023
S o Telal . Previous Balance '$86.78
Members can now vote in the Board of Trustees - ﬁ’fﬁﬁ&?‘imﬁ. . Payment Recelved 01/23/23 -$46.54

election by clicking on the Vote Now button after
logging in to their MyClayElectric account.
Members who prefer a paper ballot can request
one by calling 800-224-4917. Eligible members
who vote by March 13 will be entered into a
drawing to win one of 43 hill credits.

Payment Received 02/13/23 -$40.24
Late Charge $5.00

Current Charges Due 03/06/23 %41.41

Due Date:
. 08/06/2023

%ﬁ;ﬁ@ﬁizw' : ‘
IER

nt Service Dotail

3 154786607 L 01/41/28 | 02/10/23

kwh Monthly High©  Monthlylowe  Yemp ’ .
i Accass Charge $27.00 1
s = w | Energy Gharge 89 kWh @ 0.0813 $5.61
e ;s | Power Cost Adjustment 63 kWh @ 0.0500 $3.45 |
i | FLA Gross Receipts Tax $0.92
&% - g0 | Florida State Sales Tax $2.57 ;
- * | Clay County Sales Tax $0.55 |
w0 - | Clay Co Publlc Ser Utillty Tax ‘ ) $1.81
o ® ' Total Current Charges for this Location s
1% ‘
0 - - 0
Hap
2022 Wi wlleekio for deielled usage hisfory 2023
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High

Last Year

;’z -
: Current Charges Due 03/06/23
PO Box 308 Total Amount Due
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7 Cheoks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

ONLINE: Chack or credit/deblt card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile

G JH G

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308 9
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308

39089 BAGLE LANDING PKWY HTUSTUR AT H i g
3989 EAGLE LANDING PKWY o et gl PR gt

09k2bb1Yy Qoooo4L4YLD
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Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touch\mnc Enmry (‘oopcntlvc 7

Members can now vote in the Board of Trustees
election by clicking on the Vote Now bution after
logging in to their MyClayElectric account.
Members who prefer a paper ballot can request
one by calling 800-224-4817, Eligible members
who vote by March 13 will be entered into a
drawing to win one of 43 bill credits.

Visit us online at ClayElectric.com

ﬁ;ﬂmuﬁf ﬁa«:e >

i

erd [ i

Statement Date 02/18/2023
Current Bill Due Date: 03/06/2023
Previous Balance $77.95
Payment Recelved 01/23/23 -$41.77
Payment Received 02/13/23 -$36.18
Late Charge $5.00

b Balanags 5,04
Current Charges Due 03/06/23 $36.35

kWh Monthly High & Wionthlylow & Temp . . -
| Agcess Charge $27.00 |
4 @ | Energy Charge 35 kwh @ 0.0813 $2.85 |
4 , | Power Cost Adjustment 35 kWh @ 0.0500 $1.75 |
o ® : FLA Gross Raceipts Tax $0.81 |
” ] w ' Florida State Sales Tax '$2.25 |
- s | Clay County Sales Tax $0.49 |
s  Lilay Go Public Ser Utility Tax &1, 20
0 4 wo Total Current Gharges for ihis Location $36.35 /
6 - 15
o :Fu‘b :Apr May Jun Jul Auy sbp Ocl Nov Des Jan  Feb 0
2022 3 Hayiiles o hinfory 2023 . .
A
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High / 5/?'”“ / % = ]L
Last Year L7 5 g’*’ ¢l e

/

A Touchstone Em*rgy Cooperative 3

PO Box 308

Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7
ONLINE: Check or cradit/deblt card at ClayElectric.com or downtoad the mabile
app. :

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST
3989 EAGLE LANDING PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065-0000

0911733k

a Current Charges Due 03/06/23
{ Total Amount Due

7 ;x@m AT QD

e

$36.35
$41.35.

Chacks must be in U.8. funds and drawn on a U,8. bank.

AT

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308 9
KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308

T U T LT AR R R T O E&g
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Visit us online at ClayElectric.com
Tolt Free: (800)-224-4917

A Toucharone Encray” Coaperative 7

S!atement Date. 02/138/2023

zmgm ﬁ?ﬁﬂ% %@%%gm - Current Bill Due Date: 03/06/2023
F Trust S0 delal . Previous Balance $1,292.92
Members can now vote in the Board of Trustees & ’ Amount Due Payment Received 01/23/23 -$680.10

elaction by clicking on the Vote Now button after
logging in to their MyClayElectric account,
Members who prefer a paper ballot can request
one by calling 800-224-4817. Eligible members
who vote by March 13 will be entered into a
drawing ta win one of 43 bill credits.

Payment Received 02/13/23 -$612.30
Late Charge $30.64

Current Charges Due 03/06/23 $612.61

i:%a@ i)éiﬁ’

kWh : | Monthly High &+ Ronthly Low & Temp

| Access Charge $27oo

4000 s | Energy Charge 3,802 kWh @ 0.0813 $318.42 |
300 o . | Power Cost Adjustment 3,892 kWh @ 0.0500 $194.60
w0 il 4 ? L™ | FLA Gross Recalpts Tax $13.79 |
2500 b . ® | Florida State Safes Tex $38.35
2000 . _ s | Clay Gounty Sales Tax $8.28
1500 - 1 Ciay Co Public Ser Uility Tax ) o B1417
1000 - e | Total Current Chatges for this Locaﬂon e BE12,81
00 - ; : _ 16

il & B N & E B NN DR .

E = W . W
Feb P/ar Apr Moy Jut Augp Sep O Nov Dae  Jan  Fob

2022 Ploasus vieh yitonide for dotadiod nenge betory . 2023 Wm) 4 o ” ¢ -
This Month Last Month  This Month  Avg Daily High //é O S S s é / G ﬂ“7/

Last ,Year 4

a VA

‘usﬁ,a’,;”% ‘
'Mg%iw '

Billings not pald in full will incur a late charge of $6.00 or 5% of the delinquent amount {(whichever is greatsr) that will be added to your account.

AccountNumber - 9082354

g

1 LA

A l"oucb.swne Energy® Coopor&t&vx. m% Curren‘t Charges Due 03/06/23 o o $6'§ 2-61 ‘
PO Box 308 ' Total Amount Due , - $648.77
Keystone Helghts, FL 32656-0308
PAY YOUR 8ILL 24/7 Checks must be In U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

ONLINE: Chock or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the moblle

- D

1| DISCLVER
e CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

PO BOX 308 9
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308

3989 EAGLE LANDING PKWY Uy dhipbalag T it wpyetle 1 v s
3989 EAGLE LANDING PIOTY o iyttt e b it gy

>

0908354 0000k4377h0
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Visit us online

A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative Fell.

Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

$66.00

at ClayElectric.com

Statement Date: 03/07/2023

: s Current Bill Due Date: 03/28/2023

; - Total Previous Balance $67.00
Amount Due Payment Received 02/13/23 -$67.00
Balance Forward $0.00

Current Charges Due 03/28/23 $66.00

Due Date:
03/28/2023

GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND 1562043187

kWh Monthly Use Monthly High & Monthly Low & Temp
Access Charge $27.00
300 Energy Charge 239 kWh @ 0.0813 $19.43
260 Power Cost Adjustment 239 kWh @ 0.0465 $11.11
FLA Gross Receipts Tax $1.48
200 Florida State Sales Tax $4.10
150 Clay County Sales Tax $0.89
. Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax $1.85
Operation Round Up $0.14
80 . Total Current Charges for this Location $66.00
0
Mar
2022 s 2023
This Month Avg Daily High
A KEEP Billings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the delinguent amount (whichever is greater) that will be added to your account,
- Account Number 6474431
- Current Charges Due 03/28/23 $66.00
A Touchstone Encrgy:’ Cooperative ‘ Total Amount Due $66.00

PO Box 308

Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7
ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download
app.

5866 1 MB 0.531 5 5866

BAGLE LANDING LIMITED PARTNSP c-22

5385 N NOB HILL RD

SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

ACTRB AT UL E LT | P CRErU A T TR T
DLY474Y43]

Chacks must be In U.8. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank,

AT

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

PO BOX 308 5

KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308

W TIUUTRO LT TR ST R A TR TR T E
),

-!'l

the mobille

&

=
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CONTACT US

Phone: 800-224-4917

Web: ClayElectric.com
Mailing: PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656

A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative

POWER OUTAGES:

S ) DOWNLOAD OUR APP:
teps to follow:

B Check your fuses and breakers to ensure
the problem is not within your electrical system.

B> If the outage is not within your system, report
it by calling 888-434-9844

B> Always stay away from downed power lines.

Please pe very susplelous of
anyone who calls and claims he or
she represents Clay Electric and
wants to be paid immediately far
a bill or service,

The co-op does not make phone
calls to collect payment,

If yau ever have any doubts about
a phone call from someone
_ dlaliming to represent Clay
Electiic, hang up and call
1-800-224-4917 Do notcalla
aumber the cailer provides ar
allow them to transfer you.

L T T T T T e e T - T R s T T e T e I )

DEFINITIONS:
Access Charge: The Access Charge recovers some of the fixed costs that come directly from serving an individual member,

regardless

of how miuch electricity is used. These costs include the cost of the meter, wire and other equipment used to deliver electricity to the

home or business, as well as meter reading technology and billing expenses. Al utilities have some type of an access charge.
Power Cost Adjustment: The Power Cost Adjustment reflects the increases/déecreases in the co-op’s cost of power purchas

ed

wholesale from Seminole Electric Cooperative. The fluctuation in the Power Cost Adjustment is largely caused by changes in the cost of
fuel for generation.

Operation Round Up: Operation Round Up is a program to generate and collect voluntary donations that are used to benefit
arganizations in Clay Electric’s service area for the purpose of improving the quality of life of our members and their communities,

_/ Pay Stations
$1.50 service

Online
Free with

/ By Phone
Free with

Free recurring

payments from checking/ checking/savings fee** cash payments
checking/savings or savings account, o account, or credit/debit only. Visit

from a credit/debit credit/debit card, card. Visit ClayElectric.com
card, Enroll at Call (844) 936-2704, ClayElectric.com, for a list of authorized
ClayElectric.com. pay stations,

Mail
Mail check or
money order to:
Clay Electric
Cooperative

P.0. Box 308
Keystone Heights,
FL 32656



Visit us online at ClayElectric.com
Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Bnergy” Cooperative

Statement Date: 03/ 13/2023

Current Bill Due Date: 04/03/2023

_ Total Previous Balance $35.08
Amouni Due No Payment Received $0.00
‘ Late Charge - $5.00

Capital Credit Refund -$392.53

Balance Forward -$352.45

Current Charges Due 04/03/23 $1,236.53

 DueDate:
. 04/03/2023

152191563

Monihly High & Monthlylow®  Temp

Access Charge - ’ $27.00
12000 % | Energy Charge 8,286 kWh @ 0.0813 $673.65
10500 75 Power Cost Adjustment 8,286 kWh @ 0.0465 $385.30
2000 FLA Gross Recelpts Tax $27.83
7500 60 Florida State Sales Tax $77.41
6000 4 | Clay County Sales Tax $16.71
4500 Clay Co Public Ser Utllity Tax $27.79
4000 30§ Operation Round Up $0.84
1500 15 & Total Current Charges for this Location $1,236.53 )

Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb  Mar
‘ tutmtledd ' 2023

This Month  Avg Daily High
Last Year

2022

Last Month

A KEEP Billings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 6% of the delinquent amount (whichever is greater) that will be added to your account,
Account Number 5875489 |
LG LO0DE Balance Forward -$352.45
A Touchstone Energy® Cooperativ r Current GCharges Due 04/03/23 $1 ,236.53
PO Box 308 “ Total Amount Due $884.08
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308
PAY YOUR BILL 24/7 Checks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S, barik.

ONLINE: Check or credit/deblt card at ClayElectric.com or download the moblie

. AN

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

PO BOX 308 o
B W T s 2 e
EAGLE LANDING LIMITED P C- spapebjef ‘ s
DG IANDING LTI g gty ey leog [ g W DT D E?E
SUNRISE FI, 33351-4761 ity

nsav7s5ua9 poooaayoso




CONTACT US

Phone: 800-224-4917

Web: ClayElectric.com
Mailing: PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656

A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative

POWER OUTAGES:

Steps to follow: DOWNLOAD OUR APP:

B> Check your fuses and breakers to ensure
the problem is not within your electrical system.

B If the outage is not within your system, report
it by calling 888-434-9844

B> Always stay away from downed power lines.

Please be very susplcious of
anyone who calls and claims he or
she vapresents Clay Electricand
wants to be paid immedlately for
a bill or service,

The co-op does nat make phone
~ callsto collect payment,

It you ever have any doubts about
a phone call from someone
¢laiming to represent Clay

Electric hang up and call
1-800-224-4917. Donotcalla
humber the cailer provides or

allow them to transfer you,

Ll Y ] e s Lo R ] e e W e V= e L] ] v s AR f= ]

DEFINITIONS:

Access Charge: The Access Charge recovers some of the fixed costs that come directly from serving an individual member, regardless
of how much electricity is used. These costs include the cost of the meter, wire and other equipment used to deliver electricity to the
home or business, as well as meter reading technology and billing expenses. All utilities have some type of an access charge.

Power Cost Adjustment: The Power Cost Adjustment reflects the increases/decreases in the co-op's cost of power purchased
wholesale from Seminole Electric Cooperative. The fluctuation in the Power Cost Adjustment is largely caused by changes in the cost of
fuel for generation.

Operation Round Up: Operation Round Up is a program to generate and collect voluntary donations that are used to benefit
organizations in Clay Electric's service area for the purpose of improving the quality of life of our members and their communities,

uto Pay ay Stations J Mail
Free recurring Free with Free with $1.50 service Mail check or
payments from checking/ checking/savings fee** cash payments maney order to:
checking/savings or savings account, or account, or credit/debit only. Visit Clay Electric
from a credit/debit credit/debit card. card. Visit ClayElectric.com Cooperative
card. Enroll at Call (844) 936-2704, ClayElectric.com, for a list of authorized P.0, Box 308
ClayElectric.com, pay stations. Keystone Heights,

FL. 32656



Visit us online at ClayElectric.com
Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative ]

Statement Date: 03/13/2023

Current Bill Due Date: 04/03/2023
Credit Previous Balance -$583.17
Balance No Payment Received $0.00
Balance Forward -$583.17
"S 46 0 17 Current Charges Due 04/03/23 $123.00
‘ B
> No Payment Due

GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND 1562191665

kWh Monthly Use Monthly High & MonthlyLow = Temp

350 Access Charge $27.00
1200 90 Energy Charge 626 kWh @ 0.0813 $50.89
150 75 Power Cost Adjustment 626 kWh @ 0.0465 $29.11
o FLA Gross Receipts Tax $2.75
7e0 @ Florida State Sales Tax $7.68
o0 %t Clay County Sales Tax $1.65
250 Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax $3.10
w00 % 1 Operation Round Up $0.87
150 15 ¢ Total Current Charges for this Location $123.00,
Mar  Apr  May Jua Jul Aug  Sep Qcl  Nov Dec Jan Fab  Mar
2022 2023
This Month Avg Daily High
A KEEP Billings not paid in full will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the delinquent amount (whichever Is greater) that will be added to your account.
V SEND
£ - Account Number , 5929377
- Credit Balance Do Not Pay -$460.17

Checks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

A Touchstone Encrgy® Cooperative

PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL. 32656-0308

PAY YOUR BILL 24/7
ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile

- VA

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

PO BOX 308 9

Ez;glgm LANDING LIMITED PARTNSP KIiEYﬁT(mEI |I“|E|II('5HT|S, FL 326:56-0308|
5385 N NOB HILL RD g1
5385 N NOB HILL RD 1o UL TLR (TR (U [T QTR B R T T E%
tAEEL

05929377 gooooooooo




CONTACT US

Phone: 800-224-4917

Web: ClayElectric.com
Mailing: PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656

A Touchstone Energy® Cooperative 7

POWER OUTAGES:

S , ) DOWNLOAD OUR APP:
teps to follow:

P> Check your fuses and breakers to ensure
the problem is not within your electrical system.

B If the outage is not within your system, report
it by calling 888-434-9844

B> Always stay away from downed power lines.

Plaase be very suspicious of
anyane who calls and claims he oy
she represents Clay Electric and
wants to be paid immediately for
a bilt o service,

The co-op does not make phone
 callsto collect payment.

If you sver have any doubts about
a phonecall from someone
claiming ta reprasent Clay
Electric, hang up and call
1-800-224-4917. Do not call a
numbay the caller provides or
allow them to transfer you.

L T s T e T T T I T e T T T T

DEFINITIONS:

Access Charge: The Access Charge recovers some of the fixed costs that come directly from serving an individual member, regardless
of how much electricity is used. These costs include the cost of the meter, wire and other equipment used to deliver electricity to the
home or business, as well as meter reading technology and billing expenses. All utilities have some type of an access charge.

Power Cost Adjustment: The Power Cost Adjustment reflects the increases/decreases in the co-op’s cost of power purchased
wholesale from Seminole Electric Cooperative. The fluctuation in the Power Cost Adjustment is largely caused by changes in the cost of
fuel for generation.

Operation Round Up: Operation Round Up is a program to generate and collect voluntary donations that are used to benefit
organizations in Clay. Electric’s service area for the purpose of improving the quality of life of our members and their communities.

/ Pay Stations Mail

ray
Free tecuirring

Free with Free with $150 service Mail check or
payments from checking/ checking/savings fee** cash payments money order to:
chedking/savings or savings account, or account, or credit/debit only. Visit Clay Electric
from a credit/debit credit/debit card. card. Visit ClayElectric.com Cooperative
card, Enroll at Call (844) 936-2704. ClayElectric.com, for a list of authorized P.0. Box 308
ClayElectric.com, pay stations. Keystone Heights,

FL 32656
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i Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Eneigy® Cooperative ¥,

Visit us online at ClayElectric.com

Statement Date: 03/13/2023

Wg@@%@;ﬁ?@% e Current Bill Due Date: 04/03/2023
" - Tolal Previous Balance $643.77

- Bmooii Dus No Payment Recsived $0.00

- 9

o undey e same

ik O

2 tueDate o
o aazs

Late Charge

$32.1

FaSbE

Current Charges Due 04/03/23

; ‘ > Oeseripion Mnty %és;x . Fem. e oo l:if"&ﬁ*ﬂﬁg;ﬁ W %siﬁ?ﬂw z«wmmrsf
‘K;V GENERAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND | 152055951 @ 02/1 0/23 ' 03/10/23 . 77214 | 80846 | 3,832
kWh MonthiyUse © © [\ WonthlyHigh< Monthylewe  Temp o Current Bordice | o
i Access Charge ' ' $27.00
2000 o0  Energy Charge 3,632 kWh @ 0.0813 $£95,28 |
3500 s w Power Cost Adjustment 3,632 kWh @ 0.0485 $168.89
2000 . FLA Gross Receipts Tax $12,69
600 - &  Florida State Sales Tax $35.01 |
2000 - 4 Clay County Sales Tax $7.56 |
(500 . Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax ‘ $12.79
"o60 ® | Total Current Charges for this Location $550.12
500 15
0 e e S o
Mar Apr May
2022 Pleswg vink iy dutallod o 2023 gy W’é [/// R
6‘7‘
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High %%&! M(f? L«é’ f g @1t f

Last Year

PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308

PAY YOUR BILL 24/7
ONLINE: Chack or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobille

app.

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DI&T
3989 EAGLE LANDING PKWY
ORANGZE PARK FL 32065-0000

0904823854 1A R

‘Account Nurmber 9082354
. Current Charges Due 04/03/23 $559.12
" Total Amount Due $1,235.08

Chacks must be In U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

AN

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308
KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308
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0009082354

i

Clay Flecti Gooperative, Inc,

A Touchistone Energy” Cooparative &T)‘

March 14, 2023

HAK R TR KKK KK ARAFRRUTOV*SCH 5-DIGIT 32065
SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST P-1
3982 EAGLE LANDING PKWY

ORANGE PARK FL 32065-2641

R L T O T TR L BT U DT R LT

Account No.: 9082354

Service Location: 875 TYNES BLVD \

RE: Intent to Disconnect Electric Service for Non-Payment 7 \g ( // .
; ()

Dear Member,

Your bill dated February 13, 2023 carries an unpaid balance of $675.96 as of the date of this letter.
Your electric service will be disconnected on the next business day following March 27, 2023 if the
balance owed is not paid by this date.

Piease do not cal} our offices for additional time to pay or to make arrangements. Your disconnect
date is six (6) weeks from the bill statement date.

Your payment must be received by 9:00 AM on your service disconnection date to prevent service
disconnection. This letter is only for the stated bill and does not preclude service disconnection at any

time for returned payment items.

'

{f yvou have already paid this bill, you may disregard this letter.

Please visit our website www.clayelectric.com for ways to pay your bill.

Your Customer Service team.

1

Central Office: PO, Box 308, 7450 SR100 W., Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308 (352) 473-8000

Sait Springs Gainesville Orange Park Palatka Keystone Heights Lake City
(352) 685-2111 (352) 372-8543 (904) 272-2456 (386) 328-1432 (352) 473-4917 (386) 752-7447
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A Touchstone Enerm; “aoperathve F

Vislt us online at ClayElectric.com
. Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

Statement Date:

03/13/2023

‘: %ﬁ%gj@ ﬁgm’?‘%@%@ﬁg@g % S Sy Current Bill Due Date: 04/0:3/2023
. Totml e Previous Bafance $41.35

- Amount Due No Payrment Received - $0.00

- Late Charge $5 00

3

- Current Charges Due 04/03/23 $36.04
owoyzn

. Méﬁ& f«in - . a , ‘ fﬁiﬁiﬁéﬁf%k " 3«"% imix"
GENERAL SERVICE NON DEMAND 154736567 o 02/1 o/zs 0311 0/23 854 ot a4 J
KWh Monthly Use | MonthiyHigh & Menthlylows  Temp | Currer t Service Detail -

i | Access Chargs $27.00
“8 @ . Energy Charge 34 kWh @ 0.0813 $2.76
j° , | Power Cost Adjustment 34 kWh @ 0.0465 $1.58
- : FLA Gross Recelpts Tax $0.80 |
35 & | Florida State Sales Tax $2.23 |
;D 45 lay County Sales Tax $0.48 ¢
. Clay Go Publle Ser Utllity Tax 8119
® | Total Current Charges for this Locahon $36.04

&
0 Apr‘ Mi;; Jun Jui Aug  Bep Oct HNov Dcc Jan tFé‘;——-’Js' 0 .
2022 Planas v Oy Elseirhe for <l Hioloiy 2023 - / g -
) ’ Ly
; i il Hi D L /r ({; ﬂ/f ﬂ
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High G688 D¢

Last Year

A Touchstone Energy’ Cooperative §

PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308

PAY YOUR BILL 24/7

Current Gharqes Due 04/03/23
Total Amount Due

9117336

$36.04
 $82,39

Checks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.8. barik,

ONLINE: Check or credit/deblt card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile

app.

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST
398% EAGLE LANDING PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065-0000

0913733k

N

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308

9

KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL. 32656-0308
WA I U U T R T R AU

dooogos23qy

.
H
-«uﬁ
:

=N
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Toll Free: (800}-224-4917

r ‘anl
- ?%mnuﬁ'i ﬁm

i@g@ i}m*

; ?{ %«@ﬁﬁ?‘ﬁiﬁﬁ

Visit us online at GlayElectric.com

Statement Date: 03/13/2023

Curvent Bill Due Date; 04/03/2023
Previous Balance $70.89
No Payment Received $0.00

Late Charge $5.00

Current Charges Due 04/03/23 $35.48

: ?fsarﬁi%_

|GENEFAL SERVICE-NON DEMAND _ | '154736569_,{02/10/23 03/10/23 "'éﬁ’f 84z

 Gusreni Bepvice Detall

kWh MonthiyUse = & © HonthlyHigh 22 Monthiylow®  Temp L e
: Access Chargs $27.00
@ 0 | Energy Charge 30 kWh @ 0.0813 $2.44
8 - 55 | Power Cost Adjustment 30 kWh @ 0.0465 $1.40
® ° | FLA Gross Receipts Tax $0.79 :
= e | Florida State Sales Tax $2.20
» w5 Clay County Sales Tax $0.47
5 - Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax . #8118
0 - * 1 Total Gurrent Charges for this Locatmn R 59548
' '5 Lol
R v Ape May  Jin Jul Aug éaﬁ om Nov  Dub  din  Feb  Mar @ /
Ay
2022 Uk sit By Uiayfiontdo Yo sidstary 2023 W . é / &4 mj
This Month Last Month This Month  Avg Daily High
Last Year
: 28 d:;gs
Avq e

A Touchstonz Energy® Cooperative

- PO Box 308
 Keystone Helgltts, FL 32656-0308 -

PAY YOUR HILL 24/7
ONLINE: Chaok ot credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile

app.

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST
3889 EAGLE LANDING PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065~0000

Account Number - ) 9117339
i ;%“;’«h [T .
Current Charges Due 04/03/23 $35.48
L Yotal Amount Due - $111.37

Checks must be in U.S, funds and drawn on a U.S. bank:

AN

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308 ' 9
KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL. 32656-0308

s o pdgabegl ey boo il gyt Do e hab

09337339 0000%21372
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Visit us online at ClayElscttic.com
Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative e

fant Messages |

s
i

 Amountbue

, %3&22% i&‘gﬁi;é;*.
Qé!ﬂ‘*?gﬁaﬁ

- Hmw mémdui o ’Z}m‘i . %«%ﬁx@f Ho,
L GENERAL SERVICE NON D‘EMAND 154736568

Statemenf bate: 03/1 3/2023

Current Bill Due Date: 04/03/2023
Previous Balance +$36.13
No Payment Recelved $0.00

Late Charge $5 OO

Current Charges Due 04/03/23 $31 13

' "“l:i%ngs e
e ?w’wix %uifiﬁ::!wr, k?ﬁ{iz‘«uggg%

This Morith Last Month This Month  Avg Dally High @

L 02/10/28 03/10/23

0 S R

o f‘gﬁ?yﬁm Service Detail.

Access Ch'arﬂge' ‘ ‘ $‘2’7'_(j0";

Last Year
. 2 | FLA Gross Recelpts Tax %0.70 |
! Florlda State Sales Tax $1.93

i Clay County Sales Tax $0.42
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax . . £1.08

. Total Gurrent Charges for thls Locatlon o <1 Iy [ X

KEEP Bilfings not paid in full wi Inour a late charge of $5.00 or 5% of the delinquent amount (whichever Is greater} that will bs sdded to your account,

a e T ‘Account Number ‘ 9117340
9 5 3 S48
) ) A Touchstone En(.;w)“ Ceoperative % Cui’rent Charges Du@ 04/03/23 $31 A3
|- PO Box 308 " Total Amount Due , - $72.26
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308 ’
PAY YOUH BILL 24/7 Checks must be in U.8. funds and drawn oh a U.S, bank.

ONLINE: Check or credit/debit card at GlayElsciric.com or download the mobile
app.

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST
3989 EAGLE LANDING PKWY
ORANGE PARK FI 32065-0000

A

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308 9
KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308

pgtaggttghgdedeg i [yt IS T g%}f

09317340 poooot2skb
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' Toll Free: (800)-224-4917

Tm%

Visit us onfine at ClayElectric.com

ﬁ&m@m ﬁw

Statement Date: 03/13/2023

Gurrent Bill Due Date: 04/03/2023
Previous Balance $46.41
No Payment Received $0.00

Late Charge $5.00

Current Charges Due 04/03/23

$41.71

- DueDate;

- 0a/03/2023

- ﬁs@&f et %ﬁ*l

O Pom
. 154736607

%%a%n Gehedul t;immgﬁims
GENEF‘AL SERVICE- NON DEMAND

kiwh © HonthlyUse .

Monthly High @

Honthly Low &

: Joading § i’}gsim - ‘ 
L 02/10/23_ 03/1 0/23

Temp

1677 f B T -

@wmm@ ﬁﬁm@% @wﬁgu -

. Access Charge
™ @  Energy Charge 73 KWh @ 0.0813 $5.93
" s - Power Cost Adjustment 73 kWh @ 0,0465 $3.30 ¢
| FLA Gross Receipts Tax $0.93
i 8 | Florida State Salas Tax $2.69 |
s Clay County Sales Tax $0.56 |
ke . Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax ‘ 51,81
s ® Total Current Charges for thls Loca'aon ‘ 4174
16
e v ) - / .
. [ g
2022 Y 2023 T /
(}"//;4;)@ L_g fé / as i /
This Month Last Month This Month Avg Daily High Y ¢
Last Year
= : r
&
L agdun
iy Avgmh
\\\\ ‘

% KEEP
é?f SEND’

A Touchstone Energy® Cooperative

" PO Box 308
Keystone Heights, FL 32656-0308

PAY YOUR BILL 24/7
ONLINE: Chack or credit/debit card at ClayElectric.com or download the mobile
app.

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DEVEL DIST
3989 EAGLE LANDING PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065-0000

0932 kb14

{Account Number

| Current Charges Due 04/03/23
| Total Amount Due

Billings not pald In tull will incur a late charge of $5.00 or 6% of the delinquent amount {(whichever is greater) that will be added to your account.

9121614;

Checks must be in U.S. funds and drawn on a U.S. bank.

IR

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
PO BOX 308 9
KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 32656-0308

gyl it pp IR 1

poooos31ea




TODAY

A Didvian of Jitern Medin Grovp
Clay Today
3513 US Hwy 17
Fleming island, FL. 32003
904-264-3200

BILLTO:

Sarah Sweeting
South Village CDD c/o GMS LLC
475 W TOWN PL

INVOICEE

fnvoice Number: 2023247206
Invoice Date: 2123208
Due Date: 3/22/2023

Advertiser
South Village CDD wfo GMS LLG

Cusicmey [E)

#114 i 20081
ST AUGUSINE, FL 32092
ot
[B\yglpg Notet ‘ PO# Pub, Issue Year AdTitle Ad Size ) Colar T Ad ren T
Logat# 57875 - | Nolice of Meeling March 7, 2023 CT - Clay Today Fab 23 2023 Column fnch Black & White ] 4.3000
b0
i
[Total: $43.00]

Please riiail payments to:
Osteen hledia Group

3513 US' Hwy 17

Fleming island Florida 32003

Affidavit aitached to this invoice.

Please call the office at 904-264-3200 if you would like to pay by credit card.

i

Please pay fiom this involce, Emall for Inqulries or questions - legal@claytodayoniine.com. Thank you for your business.

h

i
|
i




PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT

PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT
CLAY TODAY
Published Weckly

. Fleming Tsland, forida

$TATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF CLAY:

Before the dndersigned authority personally appeaced
Hugh Osteen, \_j;V)w on oath says that he is the publisher of
the “Clay Today” a newspaper published weekly at Fleming
Ishad in Clay County, Florida; that the attached copy of
advertisement !

Being a Notice ':of Mecting South Village CDD

It the matter of Meeting Macch 7
LEGAL: 57675

Was published:in said newspaper in the issues:
i

02/23/2023

4

[

L i

Alfiant Furthicy says that said “Clay ‘Today” is 2 newspaper
published al Fleming Ishnd, in said Clay County, Florids, and
that the said newspaper Has hexetofore been continuously
published in said Clay County, Florida, Weckly, and has been
entered as Perodical naterdal macter at the post

Office in Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, for
period of one year nest proceeding the fiest publication of
the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says
that he has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or
corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for
the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in
the said newspaper,

Sworn to mc;:\‘nd subscribed before me 02/23/2023

-

: o
SN \! & CURISHELOY VAT
Chvlustiy i \(“ﬁ““ Ly

Te
MARARAAFARAARAAAANS A

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF HLORIDA

3513 US TIWY 17 Feming Island L. 32003
"Telephone (904) 264-3200
: BAX (904) 264-3285
1-Mail: legali@claytodayonline com
Christié Wayne christic@ostecnmediagroup.corm

Notice of Meeting South
Village Community
Development District

The regular mealing of the Board of Suparvisors
of tho Saulh Village Community Davelopment
District will be hetd on Tuesday, March 7, 2023
at 6:30 p.m. at the Eegle Landing Aeskients
Club, 3975 Eagle Landing Parkway, Orauge
Paly, Florida 32068. The moeting is opon to the
{Jubﬂc and wili be conducted In atcordanca with
he provislons of Florida Law for Communily
Devalopment Districis. A copy of the agenda for
this meeling mag' bo oblained from the Distdcl
Manager, at 476 West Town Place, Sulte 114,
81, Augusiine, FL 32092 (and phone (5904) 940~
5850}, This maelm%may e conlinued to a daly,
e, and place 1o be specitled on the tecord at
the moeling. .
Any person requiring spaclal accommotia-
tions at this mealing because of a disabllity or
physical impairment should contact the Distict
Qffice al (904{ 940-5850 at least two calendar
days prior to the mesting. (f you are hearing or
spaech lmrakad, please contact the Florida
elay Sarvice at 1-600-955-8770, for ald it con.
iacting the District Oflice,
Each person who decldes to appeal any aclion
faken at these mestings is advised that porson
villl need a record of the proceedings and that
accordingly, 1he parson may need (o ensure thal
a vemalim racord of the pro¢eedings ls made,
Including the !es\imon{ and avidonce upon
which such appeal i 10 be based.
Mariloe Gllos
District Manager

Legal 67675 Published 2/28/2023 in Clay
County’s Clay Totlay nowspaper



T O‘DAY

A Diddslan of O,Iaon Medio Grovp

Clay Today

3513 US Hwy 17

Fleming lsland, FL 32003
904-264-3200

BILLTO
Sarah Sweefing
South Village CDD cfo GMS LLC

INVOICE:

Invoice Numlber; 20232471446
Invoice Date: 2/23/2000%
Due Dale; 3/22/20:28

Acdvertiser
South Village CDD ¢/o GMS LLG

75 W TOWN PL Customer 10
1#1 14 20081
ST AUGU“”iNE FL 32092
Involce Notes ipo# Pub. Issus Yoar {AdTitle  JAd Slzo Golor Adneh | K&l
Lega‘ #67260 | Notice of Rule Development Hearing Aprit 4, 2023 CT - Clay Today Feb23 {2023 Colurmn Inch Black & While 41000 $41.00
' $41.00

{Totat

i

Please mail payments to:
steen Media Group

3513 US Hwy 17

Fleming Island Florida 32003

Affidavit attached to this invoice.

Please call the office at 904-264-3200 if you would like to pay by ctedit card,

Please pay frqm this invoice. Emall for inqgiiiries or questions - legal@claylodayonline.com. Thank you for your business,

1




PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT

PUBIISHER AFFIDAVIT
CLAY TODAY
o Published Weekly
+ Fleming Tsland, Tlorida

STATE O FLORIDA
COUNTY OF CLAY:

Before the imdersigned authority personally appeared
Tlugh Osteen, who on oath says that be is the publisher of
the “Clay Today” a newspaper published weekly at Fleming
Istand i Clay County, Florida; that the attached copy of
advertisement”

Being 2 Notice 'bf Rule Development by T'hs South Village
(WH]D] :

'

Inn the matter of Hearing Apel 4

LEGAL: 57260

i
Whas published in said newspaper in the issues:

02/23/2023

Affiant Further says that said “Clay Today” is a newspaper
published at Fieming Island, in said Clay County, Florida, and
that the said newspaper Fas heretofore been contimously
published in said Clay County, Florida, Weekly, and has been
entered as Peripdical material matter at the post

Office in Orange Park, in said Clay County, Forids, for
pediod of one year next proceeding the first publication of
the attached copy of advertisement; and affiunt further says
that hie has aeither paid nor promised any person, firm or
cotporation any divcount, rebate, commission or refund for
the puspose of securing this advertisement for publication in
the said newspapeor,

M) Gl

Swoen to e ind subscribed before me 02/23/2023

[

(\\,X‘\/CLS"JC\LQ ;fm& \I\[Cu< L

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF BLORIDA

Xaia
W CHRISHE LOG WAYAL
«(}Eﬁg/' HECHUINSERN 21
Yot USHRER: Sppiterber 13 2474

SALANAARKAREARAANA AR

3513 US FIWY 17 Bleming Tsland FL. 32003
 Telephone (904) 264-3200
4 FAX (90d) 264-3285
-Maik: legal@claytodayonline.com
Christic Wayne christie@ostcenmediagroup.com

NOTICE OF RULE
DEVELOPMENT BY
THE SOUTH VILLAGE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

In accordance with Chaplers 180 and 120,
Florida Slatutes, the Souvth Village Commu-
nity Development Distrct {"Distriot”) hereby
tves notice of ils intention 1o adopt iis rovised
uspansion and Teeminalion of Access Aule
(*Suspanalon and Terminstion Rules™ which
?ovem the oporation of the Districl's amenity
aclliies and other proporlies. The Suspension
and Termination Rules wilt address cortaln revi-
stons 1o the Distrcts niles and policles govern-
ing the pperalion of the District’s amenily facili-
ties and other properiles.
The purpose and effect of the Suspansion and
Termination Aules are to ?mvlde for efficiont
and effectivo Distrlet operations of the Districs
amenily lacifiies and ofhor properlics by sel-
ting policies, regulations, rales and feos to
Implemant the provisions of Section 180,035,
Florida Statules, Spedilic fogal aulhority for the
rules includes Seclions 190,035¢2), 1 ,01136),
190,012, 120.54, 120,69 snd 120.81, Florida
Statules 52029).
A public hearing will ba conducted by the Dfs-
frict on April 4, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. at Eagle
Landing Residents Club, 3075 Eagle Land-
ing Parlway, Qrange Park, Florlda 82088, A
copy of the propased rules and policles may be
obfained by contacling the Districl Manager at
475 Wast Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine,
Florida 32092, Ph: {804) 940-5850,
Marlleo Giteg
District Manager

Legal 57260 Published 2/23/2023 In Clay
County's Clay Todny riswapapsr



INVOICE

Invoice Number: 2023-247548
Invoice Date: 3/2/2023
Due Date: 3/31/2023

A Divition of Osteen Medio Group

Clay Today

3513 US Hwy 17

Fleming Island, FL 32003
904-264-3200

BILL TO Advertiser
Sarah Sweeting South Village CDD ¢/fo GMS LLC
South Village CDD c/lo GMS LLC
4756 W TOWN PL Customer ID
#1414 20081

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

Invoice Notes POt " [pub Abbrev Issue Abbrev  [Year |AdTite |Ad Slzo Golor Adineh | Nel
 Legal #57261 Motice of Rulemaking Hearlng Aprit 4, 2023 CT - Clay ng{zhxy“_m _Mar 2 2023 Column Inch Black & White 7.6000 $75,00
I $75.00
[Totat e $75.00|

Please mail payments to:
Osteen Media Group

3513 US Hwy 17

Fleming Island Florida 32003

Affidavit attached to this invoice.

Please call the office at 904-264-3200 if you would like to pay by credit card.

Please pay from this invoice, Emall for inquirles or questions - fegal@claylodayonline.com. Thank you for your business,




SHER AFFIDAVET

PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT
CLAY 'TODAY
Published Weckly
Fleming Istand, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF CLAY:

Bufore the undersigned authority personally appeared
{ugh Osteen, who on oath says that he is the publisher of
the “Clay Today” a newspaper published weekly at Fleming
Istand in CGlay County, Flosida; that the attached copy of
advertisenent
Being a Notice of Rulenmking by South Village CDD

In the matter of Fearing Apeil 4
LEGAL: 57261

Was publishied i snid newspaper in the issues:

3/2/2023

Atfiant Further says that said “Clay Today” is a newspaper
published ot Rlering Tstand, in said Clay County, Florida, and
that the said newspaper Has heretofore been continuously
published in said Clay County, Florida, Weekly, and has been
enlered a8 Periudical materiad matter at the post

Office in Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, for
puriad of one year nest praceeding the first publication of
the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says
that he has neither paid fior promised any pessot, firm or
corporation any discount, sebate, commission or refund for
the purpose of sceuring this advertisement for publication in
the said nuwspaper,

T Clbts

Swotn to me and subscribed before me 0370272023

SENANEAONSANNANP A OLNS

g o S CHRISTIE LY WA tHE
Kw&\;mi‘&g ,j\':vu \f\f ‘;\,\d’\i, § YO

J&"‘, S LHYMSS AN £
e V“/W'NA‘\’AIWJV\

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF PLORIDA

3513 US FRYY 17 Kleming Tsland BL 32003
Telephone (904) 264-3200
FAX (904) 264-3285
Ti- Madl: legat@claytodayonline.com
Christic Wayne cheistic@osteensediagroup.com

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING
BY THE SOUTH VILLAGE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

A puiblie hearing \itf be conducted by lhe Boand
of Suporvisors ("Board") of the Soulh Village
Communily Dsveloprent Diswrict (" Dlstrlet’) on
Tuosday, April 4, 2023, at 6:30 p.m., atthe Eagle
Landing Resldenis Ciub. 3975 Eagle Landing
Parlavay, Orange Parl, Florida 32065,

In accord with Chaplers 180 and 120, Florida
Staiutes, e Dislrict hereby gives the public no-
tico of its intent 1o adop! ils revised Suspension
and Termination of Access Bule {"Suspension
and Terminallon Rules™} which govern ihe
og’em\ion of the District's amenily faclities and
other propertles.

Thoe purpose and effect of the Suspension and
Tounination Aules are fo provide for efficiont and
effective Dislrict operations of the Districl’s ame-
nlties facliilies and properlies by selling policies,
regulations, rates and foos to lmplemont the
provisions of Seclion 180.035, Flonda Statufes.
Prior Nolice of Rule Davelopment was published
In The Clay Today on February 23, 2023,

The Suspension and Terminalion Rules will ad-
dross centaia revisions to the District's rules and
policios ?ovemlng the aperation of he Districts
amenlly facilites and olhor properties,

Spacific legal authedily {of the rule lncludes Sec-
tions 180.035(2), 18 .011(6%, 190.012, 120.84,
120.69 and 120.81, Florida Stalutes 2020).
An% person wWho wishes lo provide the District
with & proposal for a lower cost requlatory aller-
native as provided by Saction 120.5«11(12, Flon-
dn Statutes, must do so in writing within hvonty-
one {21) days afler publieation of this nolice,

A HEARING WILL BE HELD AT THE TIME,
DATE, AND PLACE SHOWN 8ELOW:

TIME AND DATE: 6:30 p.ro. on Aprit 4, 2024
PLACE: Eagle Landing Resldents Club

3676 Eagle Landing Patkway

Orange Park, Florida 32085

This public hearing may be continued o a dale,
time, and place to be specilied on the record at
the hearag. If anyone chiooges lo appeal any
degision of the Board wilth respect lo any matier
considered at a public hearln? held in résponse
to & raquest for such a public hearing, such per
son will naed a record of W procecdings and
should accordingly ensute that a varbalim re-
cord of the proceedings Is made which Insludes
the festimony and ovidente upon which such
appest is io bo hased.

COne or more Supervisors may parliclpate in
the public hoarng by folephone. Al the above
tocation, if a publle hearlng is raquested, there
vill bie prasent a speaker telephone so that any
Interested party can altend the public hearing at
the above focatfon and be fully Informed of the
discussions taking place efthar iy person or by
spuaker telephone device.

A capy of the proposed Suspension and Termi-
nalion Rules and Parking and Towing Hulos may
be ablained t%y contacting the Distrct Manager
at 476 West Town Place, Sulle 114, St. Augus-
tino, Flowida 32002, Ph: (904) 940-5850.
Madlee Glles

Distiict Managor

Legal 57201 Publiohed 3/2/2023 in Clay
County’s Clay Totiny nowspaper




Governmental Management Services, LLC .

1001 Bradford Way '“VOH ce

Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 293
Invoice Date: 3/1/23
Due Date: 3/1/23

Bill To: Case:

South Village CDD P.O. Number:

475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Management Fees - March 2023 24D 4,333.33 4,333.33
Information Technology - March 2023 2841 150.00 150.00
Dissemination Agent Services - March 2023 5175 708.33 708.33
Office Supplies <5103 0.21 0.21
Postage ‘i 13.08 13.08
Copies 45 82.65 82.65
Telephone 47D 98.42 98.42
Total $5,386.02
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$5,386.02




gq CREATING PERSONALIZED PROOUCTS

2024-2 5t. Augustine Road E, Jacksonville, FL 32207
888-465-6373

BILL. TO:

GMS - GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES
475 WEST TOWN PLACE

SUITE 114

ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

LMD wv:o157700

ACCT# DATE TERMS BIN/CNT

301956 1/10/2023 NET30 45665-1

PO# NET30; NT# 8106377
HSC_USMAIL: US Mail First Class (5 oz)

Trackingd: 9400 111206207968002548

SHIP TO:

SARAH SWEETING
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

QTY| SKU DESCRIPTION LIST| PRICE| TOTAL
1 1210D DESK SIGN 2X10 ALUMINUM W/INSERT -- Glenn Warren 20.00| 16.99 16.89

1 | FIRST-I SHIPPING AND HANDLING - USMAIL FIRST CLASS 9.76 9.76 9.76
TOTAL 26.75

We appreciate your business 1!




KUTAK ROCK LLP

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
Telephone 404-222-4600
Facsimile 404-222-4654

Federal 1D 47-0597598

February 28, 2023

Mr. Jim Oliver
South Village CDD

Governmental Management Services — St. Augustine

Suite 114
475 West Town Place
St. Augustine, FL. 32092

Check Remit To:
Kutak Rock LLP

PO Box 30057

Omaha, NE 68103-1157

Wire Transfer Remit To:
ABA #104000016

First National Bank of Omaha
Kutak Rock LLP

A/C #24690470

Reference: Invoice No. 3183181
Client Matter No. 19723-1

Invoice No. 3183181
19723-1

" Re:  South Village CDD - General Counsel

For Professional Legal Services Rendered

01/02/23 K. Buchanan
01/03/23 K. Buchanan
01/03/23 J. Gillis

01/05/23 K. Buchanan

01/05/23 J. Gillis

01/06/23 K. Buchanan
01/06/23 J. Gillis
01/07/23 W. Haber

01/15/23 K. Magee

1.30
3.00
0.30

1.00

0.40

0.50

0.70

0.50

0.30

416.00
960.00
48.00

320.00

64.00

160.00

112.00

192.50

78.00

Prepare for and attend board meeting
Prepare for and attend board meeting
Coordinate recording of variance
agreement for Faulks residence
Perform meeting follow up; confer
with  district manager; review
suspension letter

Review and finalize Toro lease
opinion; review Lake Doctors
proposal and agreement and confer
with staff regarding same

Confer with district manager
regarding lake maintenance contracts
Draft installation services agreement
with Global Facilities

Allocation of attorney time relative
to legislative monitoring activities
Prepare memorandum regarding
statutory notice requirements

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT




KUTAK ROCK LLP
South Village CDD
February 28, 2023
Client Matter No. 19723-1
Invoice No. 3183181

Page 2
01/26/23 K. Buchanan 0.50 160.00 Review tentative agenda; perform
meeting follow up
01/30/23 K. Buchanan 0.60 192.00 Confer with district manager
TOTAL HOURS 9.10
- TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $2,702.50
DISBURSEMENTS
Filing and Court Fees 63.50
Meals 7.16
Travel Expenses 103.72
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 17438
TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $2,876.88

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT




1 MAKE CHECK PAYATLETD: 1 e PLEASE FILL OUY BELOWIF PAYING BYCREDITCARD .
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Post Qffice Box 20122 | A U
Tampa, FL 33622-0122 ;
(504) 262-5500

e o . L ACCOUNT NUMBER DATE BALANCE
‘ 5 L 719371 3/1/2023 $2,862.00
SOUTH VILLAGE CDD
JAMES HAHN
3989 Eagle Landing Pkwy The Lake Dactors
Orange Park, FL 32065 Post Office Box 20122
Tampa, FL 33622-0122
00000000075695001000000007690700000028620018 Piease Return this portion with your payment
Invoice Due Date  4/1/2023 Invoice 769078 PO #
Invoice Date Description Quantity Amount Tax Total

Engle Landing Parloway, Orange Park, FI  Omange Pari, FL 32065

3/1/2023% Water Management - Zone 1,Water Management - $954.00 $0.00 $954.00
Zone 2,Water Management - Zone 3

’ s 495400 $0.00 $954.00

$954.00 $0.00 $954.00

Please rervit payment for this month's invoice,
e
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Please provide remittance inforration when submitting payments, Credits $0.00
otherwise payments will be applied to the oldest outstanding invoices, : .
Adjustment $0.00
AMOUNTY DUE
including this invoice: $2862.00 is Invoi i $2862.00

To submit payment by ACH: Ameris Bank // Routing # 061201754 /] Account # 2049360148

Customer Account #: 719371 Covporate Address
Portal Registratlon #: 2A40879A 4651 Salisbury Rd, Suite 155

Jacksonville, FL 32256
Customer Portal Link:  www.lakedoctors.com/contact-us/make-a-payment/
Set Up Custorner Portal to pay invoices online, set up recurring payments, view payment history, and edit contact information



Project Manager Alex Acree MATTHEWS
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Marilee Giles
GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place Ma"fh 9,2023
Suite 114 Invoice No: 188775
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Project 20258.00 South Village CDD District Engineer

This

invoice includes charges for tasks performed for your project, including:
'CDD Meeting Conference Call
February CDD Meeting

Review Variance Documents

HC Parking Analysis at Amenity Center

Please call Alex Acree if you have any questions or concerns regarding your project.

For billing inquiries, please contact our Accounting Department.

Professional Services through February 28, 2023

Phase ' 001 Engineering Services
Hours Rate Amount
Project Manager 1.25 150.00 187.50
Project Support 25 60.00 15.00
Total Labor 202.50
Total Due: $202.50
Billed to Date
‘ Current Due Prior Billed Billed to Date
Labor 202.50 22,878.75 23,081.25
Expense 0.00 614.39 614.39
Totals 202.50 23,493.14 23,695.64

7 Waldo Street, St. Augustine, FL 32084 | P:904.826.1334 | F:904.826.4547 | www.MDGinc.com

Invoices are due upon receipt. Prompt payments are critical to keeping your project on schedule, Matthews | DCCM accepts all major

credit cards for a 3.5% convenience fee, Payments not received within 30 days of the invoice date are considered past due and

all work and submittals will be placed on hold until payment is received along with finance changes of 18% annual accrued.
We appreciate your business and cooperation with timely payments.




Outdoor Services

Billed To: South Village CDD

Invoice
Invoice#: 19717
Date: 02/28/2023

Project: Eagle Landing

3989 Eagle Landing Pkwy 3973 Eagle Landing Parkway

Orange Park FL 32065
Description Guantity Price Ext Price
February Monthly Landscaping Maintenance Services 1.00 18,478.21 13,478.21

Notes:
U THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

invoice Total: $13,478.21
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5000-18 Highway 17 No. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32003 Office: (804) 778-1030 Fax: (904) 778-1045

Page

Email:cryan@tresamigosoutdoor.com Website: www. TreeAmigosOuidoor.com {ofl




Outdoor Services

Invoice
Invoice#: 19726
Date: 02/28/2023

South Village CDD Project: Eagle Landing

3989 Eagle Landing Pkwy 3973 Eagle Landing Parkway

Orange Park FL 32065
Dascription Quantity Price Ext Price
February Maintenanca Ammendment to New Tynes Blvd Extension 1.00 1,614.02 1.614.02
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5000~18 Highway 17 No. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32003 Office: (904) 778-1030 Fax (904) 778-1045

Invoice Totak:  $1,614.02

Page

Email.oryan@iresamigosoutdoorcom Website: www. TresAmigosOutdoor.com 10t1




Cutdoor Services

Invoice
Invoice#: 19757
Date: 02/28/2023

Billed To: South Village CDD Project: Westbank Eagle Landing

3989 Eagle Landing Pkwy 3989 Eagle Landing Parkway

Orange Park FL 32065 Orange Park FL 32065
Description Quantity Price Ext Frice
Fehruary Monthly Landscape Maintenance 1.00 3,528.03 3,523.03

Notes:
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5000-18 Highway 17 No. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32003 Office: (804) 7761030 Fax: (904) 778-1045

invoice Total:  $3,528.03

Page

Emallcryan@treeamigosoutdoor.com Website: www. TreeAmigosOuldoor.com 1of1



ri., Invoice
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Date: 11/18/2022

Billed To: Eagle Landing Project: Eagle Landing O/S
3973 Eagle Landing Parkway

Description Quantity Price Ext Price

Contaller replacement

(1) 12 station outdoor controlier 1.00 450.00 450.00
{1)'8 station outdoor controller 1.00 375.00 375.00
Notes:

Invoice Total: $825.00

5000-18 Highway 17 No. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32003 Office: (804) 778-1030 Fax: (904) 778-1045 Page
Email:cryan@treeamigosoutdoor.com Website: www. TreeAmigosOutdoor.com 1 oF1




Bilted To: South Village CDD

Invoice
Invoice#: 19808
Date: 03/14/2023

Project: Eagle Landing O/8

3989 Eagle Landing Pkwy 3973 Eagle Landing Parkway
Orange Park FL 32065
Description Quantity Price

Crape Myrtle Trimming
(8)§Cut backs on Large Crape Myrtle trees
Total 1.00 1,200.00

Notes:
Involce Total:
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S000-18 Highway 17 No., 235 Fleming island, FL 32005 Office: (804) 778-1030 Fax: (804) 7781048



Billed To: South Village CDD
3989 Eagle Landing Pkwy

Invoice
Invoice#: 19839
Date: 03/14/2023

Project: Eagle Landing O/S
3973 Eagle Landing Parkway

Orange Park FL. 32065
Description Quantity Price Ext Price
Crape Myrtle Trimming
(5) Large Crape Myrlle Cut Backs 1.00 750.00 750.00

Motes:

Invoice Total: $750.00
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5000418 Highway 17 No, 238

Fleming Island, FL 32003 Officer (804) 778-1030 Fax (804) 7781045

Emalcrvan@reeamigosouidoorcom Webslte: waww TreeAmigosOuldoor.com

Page
1of1



Check

21125
21126
21127
21128
21129
21130
21131
21132
21133
21134
21135
21136
21137
21138
21139
21140
21141
21142
21143
21144
21145
21146
21147
21148
21149
21150

9T - South Village CDD dba Eagle Landing

A/P R - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REC
Check Register for Mar 1/23 thru Mar 31/23
Regular Checks

Issued to:

ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV

GFL ENVIRONMENTAL

SYSCO JACKSONVILLE INC
Wells Fargo

BUCKEYE CLEANING CENTER
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
DARLING INGREDIENTS INC
SKYWAY SUPPLY Inc.

ADT COMMERCIAL LLC
BUCKEYE CLEANING CENTER
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES
POOLSURE

SHARP ENERGY

SYSCO JACKSONVILLE INC
10-S TENNIS SUPPLY

CLAY CO UTILITY AUTHORITY
ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV
SYSCO JACKSONVILLE INC
THE POOL BROS

US FOODSERVICE

CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LILC
GFL ENVIRONMENTAL

ORACLE ELEVATOR COMPANY
US FOODSERVICE

Wells Fargo

Total Regular Checks Issued

April 24,2023 12:15pm

Date

Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar

2/23
2/23
2/23
7/23
9/23
9/23
9/23
9/23
16/23
16/23
16/23
16/23
16/23
16/23
16/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
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Check

13969
13970
13971
13972
13973
13974
13975
13976
13977
13978
13979
13980
13981
13982
13983
13984
13985
13986
13987
13988
13989
13990
13991
13992
13993
13994
13995
13996
13997
13998
13999
14000
14001
14002
14003
14004
14005
14006
14007
14008
14009
14010
14011
14012
14013
14014
14015

9T - South Village CDD dba Eagle Landing
1000 - Golf Operating Account
Check Register for Mar 1/23 thru Mar 31/23
Regular Checks

Issued to:

ADIDAS AMERICA INC

ALSCO

CITY WIDE MAINT OF JACKSONVILLE
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
DIRECTV

FLORIDA STATE GOLEF ASSOCIATION
GOLF AGRONOMICS SUPPLY & HANDLING
GT GOLF SUPPLIES

PAUL MURRAY OIL INC

SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC
SYSCO JACKSONVILLE INC

US FOODSERVICE

WESCOTURF SUPPLY INC

HAHN JIM

1492 INC/PREMIER CAPITAL CIGAR
ACUSHNET COMPANY

CUTTER & BUCK

DARLING INGREDIENTS INC

DOMAINE NETWORKS

ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV

EZLINKS GOLF

FLORIDA S FIRST COAST OF GOLE INC
HARRELL S LLC

IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO LLC

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC
PAUL MURRAY OIL INC

SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC
SYSCO JACKSONVILLE INC

TWC SERVICES

WASTE MANAGEMENT

ACUSHNET COMPANY

ADIDAS AMERICA INC

ADT COMMERCIAL LLC

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
CUTTER & BUCK

FLORIDA S FIRST COAST OF GOLF INC
W.W. GAY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR INC
HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES

PAUL MURRAY OIL INC

PNC EQUIPMENT FINANCE

PUKKA INC

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

SHARP ENERGY

ST. JOHNS TURF CARE

STRATE WELDING

SYSCO JACKSONVILLE INC

TARGET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS

April 24,2023 12:1lpm

Date

Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 2/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 9/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23
Mar 16/23

Pg 1

Check
Amount

894.77
715.59
806.10
79.56
215.57
100.00
1,179.71
84.98
458.89
1,049.77
3,272.22
6,607.34
1,463.41
179.05
590.96
8,421.74
1,076.28
410.00
289.00
329.05
1,475.00
441.58
9,776.64
636.35
191.04
686.74
435.97
2,299.18
640.40
2,095.09
1,556.67
3,072.08
71.47
4,602.11
1,047.01
441.58
862.00
1,649.93
548.18
6,237.10
719.28
298.31
209.12
1,723.80
57.54
2,488.02
565.44

User: RGC3 Term:

S1



Check

14016
14017
14018
14019
14020
14021
14022
14023
14024
14025
14026
14027
14028
14029
14030
14031
14032
14033
14034
14035
14036
14037
14038
14039
14040
14041
14042
14043
14044
14045
14046
14047

9T - South Village CDD dba Eagle Landing P

1000 - Golf Operating Account

Check Register for Mar 1/23 thru Mar 31/23
Regular Checks

Issued to:

TAYLOR MADE GOLF CO INC
TWC SERVICES

US FOODSERVICE

WASTE MANAGEMENT

ACUSHNET COMPANY

CLAY CO UTILITY AUTHORITY
TWC SERVICES

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
DLL FINANCE LLC

DONALD MCSWAIN

E-Z-GO DIV OF TEXTRON
EZLINKS GOLF

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
TEAM NEXBELT LILC

PAUL MURRAY OIL INC

SOUTH VILLAGE COMMUNITY DD
SYSCO JACKSONVILLE INC
TAYLOR MADE GOLFE CO INC
US FOODSERVICE

ADIDAS AMERICA INC

ALSCO

BRENNAN GOLFE SALES
CAPITOL DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS
DIRECTV

EASY PICKER GOLF PRODUCTS
HOWARD FERTILIZER CO INC
SHARP ENERGY

SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY
SYSCO JACKSONVILLE INC
TAYLOR MADE GOLEF CO INC
TWC SERVICES

US FOODSERVICE

Total Regular Checks Issued

April 24,2023 12:1lpm

Date

Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar

16/23
16/23
16/23
16/23
23/23
23/23
20/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
23/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23
30/23

g 2
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